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Safety Data Sheet
acc. to OSHA HCS

Reviewed on 04/26/2022

1 Identification

- Product identifier

- Trade name: ETHYLENE DICHLORIDE

- Article number: 13250, 13251
- CAS Number:
107-06-2
- EC number:
203-458-1
- Index number:
602-012-00-7

- Application of the substance / the mixture Laboratory chemicals

- Details of the supplier of the safety data sheet

- Manufacturer/Supplier:
Electron Microscopy Sciences
1560 Industry Road
USA-Hatfield, PA 19440

Tel: 215-412-8400 Fax: 215-412-8450

email: info@emsdiasum.com
www.emsdiasum.com

- Information department: Product safety department

- Emergency telephone number:

ChemTrec 1-800-424-9300 Contract CCN7661

1-703-527-3887

2 Hazard(s) identification

- Classification of the substance or mixture

GHSO02 Flame

®

Flammable Liquids 2

Acute Toxicity - Oral 4
Skin Irrititation 2
Eye Irritation 24

H225 Highly flammable liquid and vapor.

H302 Harmful if swallowed.
H315 Causes skin irritation.
H319 Causes serious eye irritation.

Specific Target Organ Toxicity - Single Exposure 3 H335 May cause respiratory irritation.

- Label elements

- GHS label elements The substance is classified and labeled according to the Globally Harmonized System (GHS).

(Contd. on page 2)
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(Contd. of page 1)
- Hazard pictograms

%

GHS02 GHS07 GHSO08

- Signal word Danger
- Hazard statements
Highly flammable liquid and vapor.
Harmful if swallowed.
Causes skin irritation.
Causes serious eye irritation.
May cause cancer.
May cause respiratory irritation.
- Precautionary statements
Obtain special instructions before use.
Do not handle until all safety precautions have been read and understood.
Keep away from heat/sparks/open flames/hot surfaces. - No smoking.
Ground/bond container and receiving equipment.
Use explosion-proof electrical/ventilating/lighting/equipment.
Use only non-sparking tools.
Take precautionary measures against static discharge.
Avoid breathing dust/fume/gas/mist/vapors/spray
Wash thoroughly after handling.
Do not eat, drink or smoke when using this product.
Use only outdoors or in a well-ventilated area.
Wear protective gloves/protective clothing/eye protection/face protection.
If swallowed: Call a poison center/doctor if you feel unwell.
Rinse mouth.
If on skin (or hair): Take off immediately all contaminated clothing. Rinse skin with water/shower.
IF INHALED: Remove person to fresh air and keep comfortable for breathing.
If in eyes: Rinse cautiously with water for several minutes. Remove contact lenses, if present and easy to do.
Continue rinsing.
IF exposed or concerned: Get medical advice/attention.
Specific treatment (see on this label).
Take off contaminated clothing and wash it before reuse.
If skin irritation occurs: Get medical advice/attention.
If eye irritation persists: Get medical advice/attention.
In case of fire: Use CO2, powder or water spray to extinguish.
Store in a well-ventilated place. Keep container tightly closed.
Store in a well-ventilated place. Keep cool.
Store locked up.
Dispose of contents/container in accordance with local/regional/national/international regulations.
- Classification system:
- NFPA ratings (scale 0 - 4)

Health = 2
Fire=3
Reactivity = 0

(Contd. on page 3)
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- HMIS-ratings (scale 0 - 4)

HEALTH Health = *2
FIRE Fire =3

Reactviy =0

- Other hazards

- Results of PBT and vPvB assessment
- PBT: Not applicable.

- vPyB: Not applicable.

3 Composition/information on ingredients

- Chemical characterization: Substances
- CAS No. Description
107-06-2 ETHYLENE DICHLORIDE
- Identification number(s)
- EC number: 203-458-1
- Index number: 602-012-00-7

4 First-aid measures

- Description of first aid measures
- General information:
Symptoms of poisoning may even occur after several hours, therefore medical observation for at least 48 hours
after the accident.
- After inhalation: In case of unconsciousness place patient stably in side position for transportation.
- After skin contact: Immediately wash with water and soap and rinse thoroughly.
- After eye contact:
Rinse opened eye for several minutes under running water. If symptoms persist, consult a doctor.
- After swallowing: Immediately call a doctor.
- Information for doctor:
- Most important symptoms and effects, both acute and delayed No further relevant information available.
- Indication of any immediate medical attention and special treatment needed
No further relevant information available.

5 Fire-fighting measures

- Extinguishing media
- Suitable extinguishing agents:
CO2, extinguishing powder or water spray. Fight larger fires with water spray or alcohol resistant foam.
- Special hazards arising from the substance or mixture No further relevant information available.
- Advice for firefighters
- Protective equipment: No special measures required.

6 Accidental release measures

- Personal precautions, protective equipment and emergency procedures
Wear protective equipment. Keep unprotected persons away.
- Environmental precautions:

Dilute with plenty of water.
(Contd. on page 4)

us—



Page 4/10

Safety Data Sheet
acc. to OSHA HCS

Printing date 04/26/2022 Reviewed on 04/26/2022

Trade name: ETHYLENE DICHLORIDE

(Contd. of page 3)
Do not allow to enter sewers/ surface or ground water.
- Methods and material for containment and cleaning up:
Absorb with liquid-binding material (sand, diatomite, acid binders, universal binders, sawdust).
Dispose contaminated material as waste according to item 13.
Ensure adequate ventilation.
- Reference to other sections
See Section 7 for information on safe handling.
See Section 8 for information on personal protection equipment.
See Section 13 for disposal information.
- Protective Action Criteria for Chemicals
- PAC-1: 50 ppm
- PAC-2: 200 ppm
- PAC-3: 300 ppm

7 Handling and storage

- Handling:
- Precautions for safe handling Open and handle receptacle with care.
- Information about protection against explosions and fires:

Keep ignition sources away - Do not smoke.

Protect against electrostatic charges.

Keep respiratory protective device available.

- Conditions for safe storage, including any incompatibilities
- Storage:
- Requirements to be met by storerooms and receptacles: Store in a cool location.
- Information about storage in one common storage facility: Not required.
- Further information about storage conditions:
Keep receptacle tightly sealed.
Store in cool, dry conditions in well sealed receptacles.
- Specific end use(s) No further relevant information available.

8 Exposure controls/personal protection

- Additional information about design of technical systems: No further data; see item 7.

- Control parameters

- Components with limit values that require monitoring at the workplace:

107-06-2 ETHYLENE DICHLORIDE

PEL | Long-term value: 50 ppm

Ceiling limit value: 100, 200* ppm
*5-min peak in any 3 hrs

REL | Short-term value: 8 mg/m? 2 ppm
Long-term value: 4 mg/m?, 1 ppm
See Pocket Guide Apps. A and C

TLV | Long-term value: 10 ppm
A4

- Additional information: The lists that were valid during the creation were used as basis.
(Contd. on page 5)
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- Exposure controls
- Personal protective equipment:
- General protective and hygienic measures:
Keep away from foodstuffs, beverages and feed.
Immediately remove all soiled and contaminated clothing.
Wash hands before breaks and at the end of work.
Store protective clothing separately.
Avoid contact with the eyes and skin.
- Breathing equipment:
In case of brief exposure or low pollution use respiratory filter device. In case of intensive or longer exposure use
respiratory protective device that is independent of circulating air.
- Protection of hands:

Protective gloves

The glove material has to be impermeable and resistant to the product/ the substance/ the preparation.
Due to missing tests no recommendation to the glove material can be given for the product/ the preparation/ the
chemical mixture.
Selection of the glove material on consideration of the penetration times, rates of diffusion and the degradation

- Material of gloves
The selection of the suitable gloves does not only depend on the material, but also on further marks of quality and
varies from manufacturer to manufacturer.

- Penetration time of glove material
The exact break through time has to be found out by the manufacturer of the protective gloves and has to be
observed.

- Eye protection:

Tightly sealed goggles

9 Physical and chemical properties

- Information on basic physical and chemical properties

- General Information
- Appearance:
Form: Oily
Color: Colorless
- Odor: Pleasant
- Odor threshold: Not determined.
- pH-value: Not determined.
- Change in condition
Melting point/Melting range: -35.5°C (-31.9 °F)
Boiling point/Boiling range: 83.5 °C (182.3 °F)
- Flash point: 13 °C (55.4 °F)
- Flammability (solid, gaseous): Not flammable.
- Ignition temperature: 413-440 °C (775.4-824 °F)

(Contd. on page 6)
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- Decomposition temperature: Not determined.
- Auto igniting: Not determined.
- Danger of explosion: Product is not explosive. However, formation of explosive air/vapor

mixtures are possible.

- Explosion limits:

Lower: 6.2 Vol %
Upper: 15.9 Vol %
- Vapor pressure at 20 °C (68 °F): 87 hPa (65.3 mm Hg)
- Density at 20 °C (68 °F): 1.24 g/em? (10.3478 Ibs/gal)
- Relative density Not determined.
- Vapor density Not determined.
- Evaporation rate Not determined.
- Solubility in / Miscibility with
Water at 20 °C (68 °F): 8 g/l
- Partition coefficient (n-octanol/water): Not determined.
- Viscosity:
Dynamic at 20 °C (68 °F): 0.8 mPas
Kinematic: Not determined.
- Other information No further relevant information available.

10 Stability and reactivity

- Reactivity No further relevant information available.

- Chemical stability

- Thermal decomposition / conditions to be avoided: No decomposition if used according to specifications.
- Possibility of hazardous reactions No dangerous reactions known.

- Conditions to avoid No further relevant information available.

- Incompatible materials: No further relevant information available.

- Hazardous decomposition products: No dangerous decomposition products known.

11 Toxicological information

- Information on toxicological effects
- Acute toxicity:

- LD/LC50 values that are relevant for classification:
Oral |LD50|670 mg/kg (rat)
Dermal |LD50)2,800 mg/kg (rat)

- Primary irritant effect:

- on the skin: Irritant to skin and mucous membranes.

- on the eye: Irritating effect.

- Sensitization: No sensitizing effects known.

- Additional toxicological information:

- Carcinogenic categories
- IARC (International Agency for Research on Cancer) 2B

- NTP (National Toxicology Program) R
(Contd. on page 7)
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- OSHA-Ca (Occupational Safety Health Administration) Substance is not listed.

12 Ecological information

- Toxicity
- Aquatic toxicity: No further relevant information available.
- Persistence and degradability No further relevant information available.
- Behavior in environmental systems:
- Bioaccumulative potential No further relevant information available.
- Mobility in soil No further relevant information available.
- Additional ecological information:
- General notes:
Water hazard class 3 (Assessment by list): extremely hazardous for water
Do not allow product to reach ground water, water course or sewage system, even in small quantities.
Danger to drinking water if even extremely small quantities leak into the ground.
- Results of PBT and vPvB assessment
- PBT: Not applicable.
- vPvB: Not applicable.
- Other adverse effects No further relevant information available.

13 Disposal considerations

- Waste treatment methods
- Recommendation:
Must not be disposed of together with household garbage. Do not allow product to reach sewage system.

- Uncleaned packagings:
- Recommendation: Disposal must be made according to official regulations.
- Recommended cleansing agent: Water, if necessary with cleansing agents.

14 Transport information

- UN-Number

-DOT, ADR, IMDG, IATA UN1184

- UN proper shipping name

-DOT Ethylene dichloride

-ADR 1184 ETHYLENE DICHLORIDE

-IMDG ETHYLENE DICHLORIDE, MARINE POLLUTANT
-TATA ETHYLENE DICHLORIDE

- Transport hazard class(es)

3 Flammable liquids

(Contd. on page 8)
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- Label 3,6.1
-ADR
%‘

- Class 3 Flammable liquids

- Label 3+6.1

-IMDG

- Class 3 Flammable liquids

- Label 3/6.1

-TATA

%‘

- Class 3 Flammable liquids

- Label 3.1)

- Packing group

- DOT, ADR, IMDG, IATA 1

- Environmental hazards:

- Marine pollutant: Yes (DOT)
Symbol (fish and tree)

- Special precautions for user Warning: Flammable liquids

- Hazard identification number (Kemler code): 336

- EMS Number: F-E, §-

- Segregation groups Liquid halogenated hydrocarbons

- Stowage Category B

- Stowage Code SW?2 Clear of living quarters.

- Transport in bulk according to Annex II of

MARPOL73/78 and the IBC Code Not applicable.

- Transport/Additional information:

-DOT

- Quantity limitations On passenger aircrafi/rail: 1 L
On cargo aircraft only: 60 L

- Hazardous substance: 100 Ibs, 45.4 kg

- Remarks: Special marking with the symbol (fish and tree).

-ADR

- Excepted quantities (EQ) Code: E2
Maximum net quantity per inner packaging: 30 ml
Maximum net quantity per outer packaging: 500 ml

(Contd. on page 9)
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-IMDG
- Limited quantities (LQ) 1L
- Excepted quantities (EQ) Code: E2
Maximum net quantity per inner packaging: 30 ml
Maximum net quantity per outer packaging: 500 ml
- UN ""Model Regulation'': UN 1184 ETHYLENE DICHLORIDE, 3 (6.1), 11

15 Regulatory information

- Safety, health and environmental regulations/legislation specific for the substance or mixture
- Sara

- Section 355 (extremely hazardous substances): Substance is not listed.

- Section 313 (Specific toxic chemical listings): Substance is listed.

- TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act): ACTIVE

- Hazardous Air Pollutants Substance is listed.

- Proposition 65

- Chemicals known to cause cancer: Substance is listed.

- Chemicals known to cause reproductive toxicity for females: Substance is not listed.
- Chemicals known to cause reproductive toxicity for males: Substance is not listed.

- Chemicals known to cause developmental toxicity: Substance is not listed.

- Carcinogenic categories

- EPA (Environmental Protection Agency) B2

- TLV (Threshold Limit Value) A4

- NIOSH-Ca (National Institute for Occupational Safety and Health) Substance is listed.

- GHS label elements The substance is classified and labeled according to the Globally Harmonized System (GHS).

- Hazard pictograms

GHS02 GHS07 GHSO08

- Signal word Danger
- Hazard statements
Highly flammable liquid and vapor.
Harmful if swallowed.
Causes skin irritation.
Causes serious eye irritation.
May cause cancer.
May cause respiratory irritation.
- Precautionary statements
Obtain special instructions before use.
Do not handle until all safety precautions have been read and understood.
Keep away from heat/sparks/open flames/hot surfaces. - No smoking.
Ground/bond container and receiving equipment.
Use explosion-proof electrical/ventilating/lighting/equipment.
Use only non-sparking tools.
Take precautionary measures against static discharge.
Avoid breathing dust/fume/gas/mist/vapors/spray
Wash thoroughly after handling.

Do not eat, drink or smoke when using this product.
(Contd. on page 10)
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Use only outdoors or in a well-ventilated area.
Wear protective gloves/protective clothing/eye protection/face protection.
If swallowed: Call a poison center/doctor if you feel unwell.
Rinse mouth.
If on skin (or hair): Take off immediately all contaminated clothing. Rinse skin with water/shower.
IF INHALED: Remove person to fresh air and keep comfortable for breathing.
If in eyes: Rinse cautiously with water for several minutes. Remove contact lenses, if present and easy to do.
Continue rinsing.
IF exposed or concerned: Get medical advice/attention.
Specific treatment (see on this label).
Take off contaminated clothing and wash it before reuse.
If skin irritation occurs: Get medical advice/attention.
If eye irritation persists: Get medical advice/attention.
In case of fire: Use CO2, powder or water spray to extinguish.
Store in a well-ventilated place. Keep container tightly closed.
Store in a well-ventilated place. Keep cool.
Store locked up.
Dispose of contents/container in accordance with local/regional/national/international regulations.

- National regulations:

- Information about limitation of use:
Workers are not allowed to be exposed to this hazardous material. Exceptions can be made by the authorities in
certain cases.

- Chemical safety assessment: A Chemical Safety Assessment has not been carried out.

16 Other information

This information is based on our present knowledge. However, this shall not constitute a guarantee for any
specific product features and shall not establish a legally valid contractual relationship.

- Contact:
- Date of preparation / last revision 04/26/2022 / -

- Abbreviations and acronyms:
ADR: Accord relatif au transport international des marchandises dangereuses par route (European Agreement Concerning the International
Carriage of Dangerous Goods by Road)
IMDG: International Maritime Code for Dangerous Goods
DOT: US Department of Transportation
IATA: International Air Transport Association
EINECS: European Inventory of Existing Commercial Chemical Substances
CAS: Chemical Abstracts Service (division of the American Chemical Society)
NFPA: National Fire Protection Association (USA)
HMIS: Hazardous Materials Identification System (USA4)
LC50: Lethal concentration, 50 percent
LD50: Lethal dose, 50 percent
PBT: Persistent, Bioaccumulative and Toxic
vPvB: very Persistent and very Bioaccumulative
NIOSH: National Institute for Occupational Safety
OSHA: Occupational Safety Health
TLV: Threshold Limit Value
PEL: Permissible Exposure Limit
REL: Recommended Exposure Limit
Flammable Liquids 2: Flammable liquids — Category 2
Acute Toxicity - Oral 4: Acute toxicity — Category 4
Skin Irrititation 2: Skin corrosion/irritation — Category 2
Eye Irritation 2A: Serious eye damage/eye irritation — Category 2A
Carcinogenicity 1B: Carcinogenicity — Category 1B
Specific Target Organ Toxicity - Single Exposure 3: Specific target organ toxicity (single exposure) — Category 3
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1 Identification

- Product identifier
- Trade name: ETHYLENE DICHLORIDE

- Article number: 13250, 13251
- CAS Number:
107-06-2
- EC number:
203-458-1
- Index number:
602-012-00-7
- Relevant identified uses of the substance or mixture and uses advised against
No further relevant information available.
- Application of the substance / the mixture Laboratory chemicals

- Details of the supplier of the safety data sheet
- Manufacturer/Supplier:

Electron Microscopy Sciences

1560 Industry Road

USA-Hatfield, PA 19440

Tel: 215-412-8400 Fax: 215-412-8450

email: info@emsdiasum.com

www.emsdiasum.com

ProSciTech Pty Ltd

11 Carlton Street, Kirwan QLD 4817 Australia

Telephone Number: (07) 4773 9444 - 8:30am - 5:00pm, Monday to Friday (excluding Public Holidays)
Emergency Contact: (07) 4773 9444 - 8:30am - 5:00pm, Monday to Friday (excluding Public Holidays)
Website: ems.proscitech.com

Emgrid Australia Pty. Ltd.
P.O. Box 118

The Patch VIC 3792
Australia

Tel: 03 9752 1785

Fax: 03 9752 1784

Website: www.emgrid.com.au

- Further information obtainable from: Product safety department
- Emergency telephone number:

ChemTrec 1-800-424-9300 Contract CCN7661

1-703-527-3887

2 Hazard(s) Identification

- Classification of the substance or mixture

GHSO02 flame

Flam. Lig. 2 H225 Highly flammable liquid and vapour.

@ GHS08 health hazard

Carc. 1B H350 May cause cancer.
(Contd. on page 2)
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GHSO07

Acute Tox. 4 H302 Harmful if swallowed.

Skin Irrit. 2 H315 Causes skin irritation.

Eye Irritation 24 H319 Causes serious eye irritation.
STOT SE 3 H335 May cause respiratory irritation.

- Label elements
- GHS label elements
The substance is classified and labelled according to the Globally Harmonised System (GHS).

- Hazard pictograms

GHS02 GHS07 GHSO08

- Signal word Danger
- Hazard statements
Highly flammable liquid and vapour.
Harmful if swallowed.
Causes skin irritation.
Causes serious eye irritation.
May cause cancer.
May cause respiratory irritation.
- Precautionary statements
Obtain special instructions before use.
Do not handle until all safety precautions have been read and understood.
Keep away from heat/sparks/open flames/hot surfaces. No smoking.
Ground/bond container and receiving equipment.
Use explosion-proof electrical/ventilating/lighting equipment.
Use only non-sparking tools.
Take precautionary measures against static discharge.
Avoid breathing dust/fume/gas/mist/vapours/spray.
Wash thoroughly after handling.
Do not eat, drink or smoke when using this product.
Use only outdoors or in a well-ventilated area.
Wear protective gloves/protective clothing/eye protection/face protection.
IF SWALLOWED: Call a POISON CENTER/doctor if you feel unwell.
Rinse mouth.
IF ON SKIN (or hair): Remove/Take off immediately all contaminated clothing. Rinse skin with water/shower.
IF INHALED: Remove victim to fresh air and keep at rest in a position comfortable for breathing.
IF IN EYES: Rinse cautiously with water for several minutes. Remove contact lenses, if present and easy to do.
Continue rinsing.
IF exposed or concerned: Get medical advice/attention.
Specific treatment (see on this label).
Take off contaminated clothing and wash it before reuse.
If skin irritation occurs: Get medical advice/attention.
If eye irritation persists: Get medical advice/attention.
In case of fire: Use CO2, powder or water spray for extinction.
Store in a well-ventilated place. Keep container tightly closed.
Store in a well-ventilated place. Keep cool.

(Contd. on page 3)
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Store locked up.
Dispose of contents/container in accordance with local/regional/national/international regulations.
- Other hazards
- Results of PBT and vPvB assessment
- PBT: Not applicable.
- vPyB: Not applicable.

3 Composition and Information on Ingredients

- Chemical characterisation: Substances
- CAS No. Description
107-06-2 ETHYLENE DICHLORIDE
- Identification number(s)
- EC number: 203-458-1
- Index number: 602-012-00-7

-SVHC
107-06-2 | ETHYLENE DICHLORIDE

4 First Aid Measures

- Description of first aid measures
- General information:
Symptoms of poisoning may even occur after several hours, therefore medical observation for at least 48 hours
after the accident.
- After inhalation: In case of unconsciousness place patient stably in side position for transportation.
- After skin contact: Immediately wash with water and soap and rinse thoroughly.
- After eye contact:
Rinse opened eye for several minutes under running water. If symptoms persist, consult a doctor.
- After swallowing: Call for a doctor immediately.
- Information for doctor:
- Most important symptoms and effects, both acute and delayed No further relevant information available.
- Indication of any immediate medical attention and special treatment needed
No further relevant information available.

5 Fire Fighting Measures

- Extinguishing media
- Suitable extinguishing agents:
CO2, powder or water spray. Fight larger fires with water spray or alcohol resistant foam.
- Special hazards arising from the substance or mixture No further relevant information available.
- Advice for firefighters
- Protective equipment: No special measures required.

6 Accidental Release Measures

- Personal precautions, protective equipment and emergency procedures
Wear protective equipment. Keep unprotected persons away.

- Environmental precautions:
Dilute with plenty of water.

Do not allow to enter sewers/ surface or ground water.
(Contd. on page 4)
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- Methods and material for containment and cleaning up:

Absorb with liquid-binding material (sand, diatomite, acid binders, universal binders, sawdust).

Dispose contaminated material as waste according to item 13.

Ensure adequate ventilation.
- Reference to other sections

See Section 7 for information on safe handling.

See Section 8 for information on personal protection equipment.

See Section 13 for disposal information.

7 Handling and Storage

- Handling:
- Precautions for safe handling Open and handle receptacle with care.
- Information about fire - and explosion protection:

Keep ignition sources away - Do not smoke.

Protect against electrostatic charges.

Keep respiratory protective device available.

- Conditions for safe storage, including any incompatibilities
- Storage:
- Requirements to be met by storerooms and receptacles: Store in a cool location.
- Information about storage in one common storage facility: Not required.
- Further information about storage conditions:
Keep container tightly sealed.
Store in cool, dry conditions in well sealed receptacles.
- Specific end use(s) No further relevant information available.

8 Exposure controls and personal protection

- Additional information about design of technical facilities: No further data, see item 7.

- Control parameters

- Ingredients with limit values that require monitoring at the workplace:
107-06-2 ETHYLENE DICHLORIDE
WESlLong—term value: 40 mg/m? 10 ppm

- Additional information: The lists valid during the making were used as basis.

- Exposure controls
- Personal protective equipment:
- General protective and hygienic measures:
Keep away from foodstuffs, beverages and feed.
Immediately remove all soiled and contaminated clothing
Wash hands before breaks and at the end of work.
Store protective clothing separately.
Avoid contact with the eyes and skin.
- Respiratory protection:
In case of brief exposure or low pollution use respiratory filter device. In case of intensive or longer exposure use

self-contained respiratory protective device.
(Contd. on page 5)
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- Protection of hands:

Protective gloves

The glove material has to be impermeable and resistant to the product/ the substance/ the preparation.
Due to missing tests no recommendation to the glove material can be given for the product/ the preparation/ the
chemical mixture.
Selection of the glove material on consideration of the penetration times, rates of diffusion and the degradation

- Material of gloves
The selection of the suitable gloves does not only depend on the material, but also on further marks of quality and
varies from manufacturer to manufacturer.

- Penetration time of glove material
The exact break through time has to be found out by the manufacturer of the protective gloves and has to be
observed.

- Eye protection:

Tightly sealed goggles

9 Physical and Chemical Properties

- Information on basic physical and chemical properties

- General Information
- Appearance:

Form: Oily

Colour: Colourless
- Odour: Pleasant
- Odour threshold: Not determined.
- pH-value: Not determined.
- Change in condition

Melting point/freezing point: -35.5°C

Initial boiling point and boiling range: §3.5 °C
- Flash point: 13 °C
- Flammability (solid, gas): Not applicable.
- Ignition temperature: 413-440 °C
- Decomposition temperature: Not determined.
- Auto-ignition temperature: Not determined.
- Explosive properties: Product is not explosive. However, formation of explosive air/vapour

mixtures are possible.

- Explosion limits:

Lower: 6.2 Vol %
Upper: 15.9 Vol %
- Vapour pressure at 20 °C: 87 hPa
- Density at 20 °C: 1.24 g/em?

(Contd. on page 6)
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- Relative density Not determined.
- Vapour density Not determined.
- Evaporation rate Not determined.
- Solubility in / Miscibility with
water at 20 °C: 8 g/l
- Partition coefficient: n-octanol/water:  Not determined.
- Viscosity:
Dynamic at 20 °C: 0.8 mPas
Kinematic: Not determined.
- Other information No further relevant information available.

10 Stability and Reactivity

- Reactivity No further relevant information available.

- Chemical stability

- Thermal decomposition / conditions to be avoided: No decomposition if used according to specifications.
- Possibility of hazardous reactions No dangerous reactions known.

- Conditions to avoid No further relevant information available.

- Incompatible materials: No further relevant information available.

- Hazardous decomposition products: No dangerous decomposition products known.

11 Toxicological Information

- Information on toxicological effects
- Acute toxicity

- LD/LC50 values relevant for classification:
Oral |LD50|670 mg/kg (rat)
Dermal |LD50)2,800 mg/kg (rat)

- Primary irritant effect:

- Skin corrosion/irritation Irritant to skin and mucous membranes.

- Serious eye damage/irritation Irritating effect.

- Respiratory or skin sensitisation No sensitising effects known.

- Additional toxicological information:

- CMR effects (carcinogenity, mutagenicity and toxicity for reproduction)
Carc. 1B

12 Ecological Information

- Toxicity
- Aquatic toxicity: No further relevant information available.
- Persistence and degradability No further relevant information available.
- Behaviour in environmental systems:
- Bioaccumulative potential No further relevant information available.
- Mobility in soil No further relevant information available.
- Additional ecological information:
- General notes:
Water hazard class 3 (German Regulation) (Assessment by list): extremely hazardous for water

(Contd. on page 7)
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Trade name: ETHYLENE DICHLORIDE

(Contd. of page 6)
Do not allow product to reach ground water, water course or sewage system, even in small quantities.
Danger to drinking water if even extremely small quantities leak into the ground.
- Results of PBT and vPvB assessment
- PBT: Not applicable.
- vPvB: Not applicable.
- Other adverse effects No further relevant information available.

13 Disposal considerations

- Waste treatment methods
- Recommendation
Must not be disposed together with household garbage. Do not allow product to reach sewage system.

- Uncleaned packaging:
- Recommendation: Disposal must be made according to official regulations.
- Recommended cleansing agents: Water, if necessary together with cleansing agents.

14 Transport information

- UN-Number

-ADG, IMDG, IATA UN1184

- UN proper shipping name

-ADG 1184 ETHYLENE DICHLORIDE

-IMDG ETHYLENE DICHLORIDE, MARINE POLLUTANT
-TATA ETHYLENE DICHLORIDE

- Transport hazard class(es)

- Class 3 Flammable liquids.
- Label 3+6.1
-IMDG

‘ 6% ‘%
- Class 3 Flammable liquids.
- Label 3/6.1
-JTATA
- Class 3 Flammable liquids.
- Label 3(.1)

(Contd. on page 8)
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Trade name: ETHYLENE DICHLORIDE
(Contd. of page 7)
- Packing group
- ADG, IMDG, IATA Vi
- Environmental hazards:
- Marine pollutant: Yes (DOT)
Symbol (fish and tree)
- Special precautions for user Warning: Flammable liquids.
- Hazard identification number (Kemler code): 336
- EMS Number: F-E, §-
- Segregation groups Liquid halogenated hydrocarbons
- Stowage Category B
- Stowage Code SW2 Clear of living quarters.
- Transport in bulk according to Annex II of Marpol
and the IBC Code Not applicable.
- Transport/Additional information:
-ADG
- Limited quantities (LQ) 1L
- Excepted quantities (EQ) Code: E2
Maximum net quantity per inner packaging: 30 ml
Maximum net quantity per outer packaging: 500 ml
- Transport category 2
- Tunnel restriction code D/E
-IMDG
- Limited quantities (LQ) 1L
- Excepted quantities (EQ) Code: E2
Maximum net quantity per inner packaging: 30 ml
Maximum net quantity per outer packaging: 500 ml
- UN "Model Regulation": UN 1184 ETHYLENE DICHLORIDE, 3 (6.1), 11

15 Regulatory information

- Safety, health and environmental regulations/legislation specific for the substance or mixture
- Australian Inventory of Industrial Chemicals Substance is listed.
- Standard for the Uniform Scheduling of Medicines and Poisons S6
- Australia: Priority Existing Chemicals Substance is not listed.
- GHS label elements
The substance is classified and labelled according to the Globally Harmonised System (GHS).

- Hazard pictograms

GHS02 GHS07 GHSO08

- Signal word Danger

- Hazard statements
Highly flammable liquid and vapour.
Harmful if swallowed.

Causes skin irritation.
(Contd. on page 9)
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Trade name: ETHYLENE DICHLORIDE

(Contd. of page 8)
Causes serious eye irritation.
May cause cancer.
May cause respiratory irritation.
- Precautionary statements
Obtain special instructions before use.
Do not handle until all safety precautions have been read and understood.
Keep away from heat/sparks/open flames/hot surfaces. No smoking.
Ground/bond container and receiving equipment.
Use explosion-proof electrical/ventilating/lighting equipment.
Use only non-sparking tools.
Take precautionary measures against static discharge.
Avoid breathing dust/fume/gas/mist/vapours/spray.
Wash thoroughly after handling.
Do not eat, drink or smoke when using this product.
Use only outdoors or in a well-ventilated area.
Wear protective gloves/protective clothing/eye protection/face protection.
IF SWALLOWED: Call a POISON CENTER/doctor if you feel unwell.
Rinse mouth.
IF ON SKIN (or hair): Remove/Take off immediately all contaminated clothing. Rinse skin with water/shower.
IF INHALED: Remove victim to fresh air and keep at rest in a position comfortable for breathing.
IF IN EYES: Rinse cautiously with water for several minutes. Remove contact lenses, if present and easy to do.
Continue rinsing.
IF exposed or concerned: Get medical advice/attention.
Specific treatment (see on this label).
Take off contaminated clothing and wash it before reuse.
If skin irritation occurs: Get medical advice/attention.
If eye irritation persists: Get medical advice/attention.
In case of fire: Use CO2, powder or water spray for extinction.
Store in a well-ventilated place. Keep container tightly closed.
Store in a well-ventilated place. Keep cool.
Store locked up.
Dispose of contents/container in accordance with local/regional/national/international regulations.

- Directive 2012/18/EU

- Named dangerous substances - ANNEX I Substance is not listed.

- Seveso category P5c FLAMMABLE LIQUIDS

- Qualifying quantity (tonnes) for the application of lower-tier requirements 5,000 t

- Qualifying quantity (tonnes) for the application of upper-tier requirements 50,000 t

- National regulations:

- Information about limitation of use:
Workers are not allowed to be exposed to this hazardous material. Exceptions can be made by the authorities in
certain cases.

- Other regulations, limitations and prohibitive regulations

- Substances of very high concern (SVHC) according to REACH, Article 57
107-06-2 | ETHYLENE DICHLORIDE

- Chemical safety assessment: A Chemical Safety Assessment has not been carried out.

16 Other information

This information is based on our present knowledge. However, this shall not constitute a guarantee for any
specific product features and shall not establish a legally valid contractual relationship.
(Contd. on page 10)
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Trade name: ETHYLENE DICHLORIDE

(Contd. of page 9)

- Contact:
- Abbreviations and acronyms:
ADR: Accord relatif au transport international des marchandises dangereuses par route (European Agreement Concerning the International
Carriage of Dangerous Goods by Road)
IMDG: International Maritime Code for Dangerous Goods
1ATA: International Air Transport Association
EINECS: European Inventory of Existing Commercial Chemical Substances
CAS: Chemical Abstracts Service (division of the American Chemical Society)
LC50: Lethal concentration, 50 percent
LD50: Lethal dose, 50 percent
PBT: Persistent, Bioaccumulative and Toxic
SVHC: Substances of Very High Concern
vPvB: very Persistent and very Bioaccumulative
Flam. Liq. 2: Flammable liquids — Category 2
Acute Tox. 4: Acute toxicity — Category 4
Skin Irrit. 2: Skin corrosion/irritation — Category 2
Eye Irritation 24: Serious eye damage/eye irritation — Category 24
Carc. 1B: Carcinogenicity — Category 1B
STOT SE 3: Specific target organ toxicity (single exposure) — Category 3

AU—




Page 1/10

Safety Data Sheet
according to HPR, Schedule 1
Printing date 04/26/2022 Reviewed on 04/26/2022
1 Identification

- Product identifier
- Trade name: ETHYLENE DICHLORIDE

- Article number: 13250, 13251
- CAS Number:
107-06-2
- EC number:
203-458-1
- Index number:
602-012-00-7
- Application of the substance / the mixture Laboratory chemicals

- Details of the supplier of the safety data sheet
- Manufacturer/Supplier:

Electron Microscopy Sciences

1560 Industry Road

USA-Hatfield, PA 19440

Tel: 215-412-8400 Fax: 215-412-8450

email: info@emsdiasum.com

www.emsdiasum.com

- Information department: Product safety department
- Emergency telephone number:
ChemTrec 1-800-424-9300 Contract CCN7661
1-703-527-3887

2 Hazard identification

- Classification of the substance or mixture

®

GHSO02 Flame
Flammable Liquids - Category 2 H225 Highly flammable liquid and vapour.
GHS08 Health hazard
Carcinogenicity - Category 1B H350 May cause cancer.
@ GHS07
Acute Toxicity (Oral) - Category 4 H302 Harmful if swallowed.
Skin Irritation - Category 2 H315 Causes skin irritation.
Eye Irritation - Category 24 H319 Causes serious eye irritation.
Specific Target Organ Toxicity - Single Exposure - H335 May cause respiratory irritation.
Category 3
- Label elements

- GHS label elements The substance is classified and labeled according to the Globally Harmonized System (GHS).
(Contd. on page 2)
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Trade name: ETHYLENE DICHLORIDE

(Contd. of page 1)
- Hazard pictograms

%

GHS02 GHS07 GHSO08

- Signal word Danger
- Hazard statements
Highly flammable liquid and vapour.
Harmful if swallowed.
Causes skin irritation.
Causes serious eye irritation.
May cause cancer.
May cause respiratory irritation.
- Precautionary statements
Obtain special instructions before use.
Do not handle until all safety precautions have been read and understood.
Keep away from heat, hot surfaces, sparks, open flames and other ignition sources. No smoking.
Ground and bond container and receiving equipment.
Use explosion-proof [electrical/ventilating/lighting] equipment.
Use non-sparking tools.
Take actions to prevent static discharges.
Avoid breathing dust/fume/gas/mist/vapours/spray.
Wash thoroughly after handling.
Do not eat, drink or smoke when using this product.
Use only outdoors or in a well-ventilated area.
Wear protective gloves/protective clothing/eye protection/face protection.
If swallowed: Call a poison center/doctor if you feel unwell.
Rinse mouth.
IF ON SKIN (or hair): Take off immediately all contaminated clothing. Rinse skin with water [or shower].
IF INHALED: Remove person to fresh air and keep comfortable for breathing.
IF IN EYES: Rinse cautiously with water for several minutes. Remove contact lenses, if present and easy to do.
Continue rinsing.
IF exposed or concerned: Get medical advice/attention.
Specific treatment (see on this label).
Take off contaminated clothing and wash it before reuse.
If skin irritation occurs: Get medical advice/attention.
If eye irritation persists: Get medical advice/attention.
In case of fire: Use CO2, powder or water spray to extinguish.
Store in a well-ventilated place. Keep container tightly closed.
Store in a well-ventilated place. Keep cool.
Store locked up.
Dispose of contents/container in accordance with local/regional/national/international regulations.
- Classification system:
- NFPA ratings (scale 0 - 4)

Health = 2
Fire=3
Reactivity = 0

(Contd. on page 3)
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Trade name: ETHYLENE DICHLORIDE

(Contd. of page 2)
- HMIS-ratings (scale 0 - 4)

HEALTH Health = *2
FIRE Fire =3

Reactviy =0

3 Composition/Information on ingredients

- Chemical characterization: Substances
- CAS No. Description
107-06-2 ETHYLENE DICHLORIDE
- Identification number(s)
- EC number: 203-458-1
- Index number: 602-012-00-7

4 First-aid measures

- Description of first aid measures
- General information:
Symptoms of poisoning may even occur after several hours, therefore medical observation for at least 48 hours
after the accident.
- After inhalation: In case of unconsciousness place patient stably in side position for transportation.
- After skin contact: Immediately wash with water and soap and rinse thoroughly.
- After eye contact:
Rinse opened eye for several minutes under running water. If symptoms persist, consult a doctor.
- After swallowing: Immediately call a doctor.
- Information for doctor:
- Most important symptoms and effects, both acute and delayed No further relevant information available.
- Indication of any immediate medical attention and special treatment needed
No further relevant information available.

5 Fire-fighting measures

- Extinguishing media
- Suitable extinguishing agents:
CO2, extinguishing powder or water spray. Fight larger fires with water spray or alcohol resistant foam.
- Special hazards arising from the substance or mixture No further relevant information available.
- Advice for firefighters
- Protective equipment: No special measures required.

6 Accidental release measures

- Personal precautions, protective equipment and emergency procedures
Wear protective equipment. Keep unprotected persons away.
- Environmental precautions:
Dilute with plenty of water.
Do not allow to enter sewers/ surface or ground water.
- Methods and material for containment and cleaning up:
Absorb with liquid-binding material (sand, diatomite, acid binders, universal binders, sawdust).

Dispose contaminated material as waste according to item 13.
(Contd. on page 4)
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Ensure adequate ventilation.

- Reference to other sections
See Section 7 for information on safe handling.
See Section 8 for information on personal protection equipment.
See Section 13 for disposal information.

7 Handling and storage

- Handling:
- Precautions for safe handling Open and handle receptacle with care.
- Information about protection against explosions and fires:

Keep ignition sources away - Do not smoke.

Protect against electrostatic charges.

Keep respiratory protective device available.

- Conditions for safe storage, including any incompatibilities
- Storage:
- Requirements to be met by storerooms and receptacles: Store in a cool location.
- Information about storage in one common storage facility: Not required.
- Further information about storage conditions:
Keep receptacle tightly sealed.
Store in cool, dry conditions in well sealed receptacles.
- Specific end use(s) No further relevant information available.

8 Exposure controls/ Personal protection

- Additional information about design of technical systems: No further data; see item 7.

- Control parameters

- Components with limit values that require monitoring at the workplace:
107-06-2 ETHYLENE DICHLORIDE

EL|STEL: 2 ppm
TWA: 1 ppm
IARC 2B

EV|TWA: 40 mg/m?, 10 ppm

- Additional information: The lists that were valid during the creation were used as basis.

- Exposure controls
- Personal protective equipment:
- General protective and hygienic measures:
Keep away from foodstuffs, beverages and feed.
Immediately remove all soiled and contaminated clothing.
Wash hands before breaks and at the end of work.
Store protective clothing separately.
Avoid contact with the eyes and skin.
- Breathing equipment:
In case of brief exposure or low pollution use respiratory filter device. In case of intensive or longer exposure use
respiratory protective device that is independent of circulating air.
(Contd. on page 5)
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(Contd. of page 4)
- Protection of hands:

Protective gloves

The glove material has to be impermeable and resistant to the product/ the substance/ the preparation.
Due to missing tests no recommendation to the glove material can be given for the product/ the preparation/ the
chemical mixture.
Selection of the glove material on consideration of the penetration times, rates of diffusion and the degradation

- Material of gloves
The selection of the suitable gloves does not only depend on the material, but also on further marks of quality and
varies from manufacturer to manufacturer.

- Penetration time of glove material
The exact break through time has to be found out by the manufacturer of the protective gloves and has to be
observed.

- Eye protection:

Tightly sealed goggles

9 Physical and chemical properties

- Information on basic physical and chemical properties

- General Information
- Appearance:
Form: Oily
Color: Colorless
- Odor: Pleasant
- Odor threshold: Not determined.
- pH-value: Not determined.
- Change in condition
Melting point/Melting range: -35.5°C
Boiling point/Boiling range: 83.5 °C
- Flash point: 13 °C
- Flammability (solid, gaseous): Not flammable.
- Ignition temperature: 413-440 °C
- Decomposition temperature: Not determined.
- Auto igniting: Not determined.
- Danger of explosion: Product is not explosive. However, formation of explosive air/vapor

mixtures are possible.

- Explosion limits:

Lower: 6.2 Vol %
Upper: 15.9 Vol %
- Vapor pressure at 20 °C: 87 hPa
- Density at 20 °C: 1.24 g/em?

(Contd. on page 6)
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- Relative density Not determined.
- Vapor density Not determined.
- Evaporation rate Not determined.
- Solubility in / Miscibility with
Water at 20 °C: 8 g/l
- Partition coefficient (n-octanol/water): Not determined.
- Viscosity:
Dynamic at 20 °C: 0.8 mPas
Kinematic: Not determined.
- Other information No further relevant information available.

10 Stability and reactivity

- Reactivity No further relevant information available.

- Chemical stability

- Thermal decomposition / conditions to be avoided: No decomposition if used according to specifications.
- Possibility of hazardous reactions No dangerous reactions known.

- Conditions to avoid No further relevant information available.

- Incompatible materials: No further relevant information available.

- Hazardous decomposition products: No dangerous decomposition products known.

11 Toxicological information

- Information on toxicological effects
- Acute toxicity:

- LD/LC50 values that are relevant for classification:
Oral |LD50|670 mg/kg (rat)
Dermal |LD50)2,800 mg/kg (rat)

- Primary irritant effect:

- on the skin: Irritant to skin and mucous membranes.

- on the eye: Irritating effect.

- Sensitization: No sensitizing effects known.

- Additional toxicological information:

- Carcinogenic categories
- IARC (International Agency for Research on Cancer) 2B
- NTP (National Toxicology Program) R

12 Ecological information

- Toxicity

- Aquatic toxicity: No further relevant information available.

- Persistence and degradability No further relevant information available.
- Behavior in environmental systems:

- Bioaccumulative potential No further relevant information available.

- Mobility in soil No further relevant information available.
(Contd. on page 7)
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- Additional ecological information:
- General notes:

Water hazard class 3 (Assessment by list): extremely hazardous for water

Do not allow product to reach ground water, water course or sewage system, even in small quantities.

Danger to drinking water if even extremely small quantities leak into the ground.
- Results of PBT and vPvB assessment
- PBT: Not applicable.
- vPvB: Not applicable.
- Other adverse effects No further relevant information available.

13 Disposal considerations

- Waste treatment methods
- Recommendation:
Must not be disposed of together with household garbage. Do not allow product to reach sewage system.

- Uncleaned packagings:
* Recommendation: Disposal must be made according to official regulations.
- Recommended cleansing agent: Water, if necessary with cleansing agents.

14 Transport information

- UN-Number

- DOT/TDG, ADR, IMDG, IATA UN1184

- UN proper shipping name

-DOT/TDG Ethylene dichloride

-ADR 1184 ETHYLENE DICHLORIDE

-IMDG ETHYLENE DICHLORIDE, MARINE POLLUTANT
-TATA ETHYLENE DICHLORIDE

- Transport hazard class(es)
- DOT/TDG (Transport dangerous goods):

&

3 Flammable liquids

3,061
%‘
- Class 3 Flammable liquids
- Label 3+6.1

(Contd. on page 8)
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-IMDG
- Class 3 Flammable liquids
- Label 3/6.1
-JTATA
- Class 3 Flammable liquids
- Label 3(6.1)
- Packing group
-DOT/TDG, ADR, IMDG, IATA 1
- Environmental hazards:
- Marine pollutant: Yes (DOT)
Symbol (fish and tree)
- Special precautions for user Warning: Flammable liquids
- Hazard identification number (Kemler code): 336
- EMS Number: F-E, §S-
- Segregation groups Liquid halogenated hydrocarbons
- Stowage Category B
- Stowage Code SW?2 Clear of living quarters.
- Transport in bulk according to Annex II of
MARPOL73/78 and the IBC Code Not applicable.
- Transport/Additional information:
-DOT/TDG
- Quantity limitations On passenger aircraft/rail: 1 L
On cargo aircraft only: 60 L
- Hazardous substance: 100 Ibs, 45.4 kg
- Remarks: Special marking with the symbol (fish and tree).
-ADR
- Excepted quantities (EQ) Code: E2
Maximum net quantity per inner packaging: 30 ml
Maximum net quantity per outer packaging: 500 ml
-IMDG
- Limited quantities (LQ) 1L
- Excepted quantities (EQ) Code: E2
Maximum net quantity per inner packaging: 30 ml
Maximum net quantity per outer packaging: 500 ml
- UN ""Model Regulation'': UN 1184 ETHYLENE DICHLORIDE, 3 (6.1), 11

cA—
(Contd. on page 9)
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15 Regulatory information

- Safety, health and environmental regulations/legislation specific for the substance or mixture
- Sara

- Section 355 (extremely hazardous substances): Substance is not listed.

- Section 313 (Specific toxic chemical listings): Substance is listed.

- TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act): ACTIVE

- Canadian substance listings:

- Canadian Domestic Substances List (DSL) Substance is listed.

- Canadian Non-Domestic Substances List (NDSL) Substance is not listed.

- Canadian Ingredient Disclosure list (limit 0.1%) Substance is not listed.

- Canadian Ingredient Disclosure list (limit 1%) Substance is listed.

- GHS label elements The substance is classified and labeled according to the Globally Harmonized System (GHS).

- Hazard pictograms

GHS02 GHS07 GHSO08

- Signal word Danger
- Hazard statements
Highly flammable liquid and vapour.
Harmful if swallowed.
Causes skin irritation.
Causes serious eye irritation.
May cause cancer.
May cause respiratory irritation.
- Precautionary statements
Obtain special instructions before use.
Do not handle until all safety precautions have been read and understood.
Keep away from heat, hot surfaces, sparks, open flames and other ignition sources. No smoking.
Ground and bond container and receiving equipment.
Use explosion-proof [electrical/ventilating/lighting] equipment.
Use non-sparking tools.
Take actions to prevent static discharges.
Avoid breathing dust/fume/gas/mist/vapours/spray.
Wash thoroughly after handling.
Do not eat, drink or smoke when using this product.
Use only outdoors or in a well-ventilated area.
Wear protective gloves/protective clothing/eye protection/face protection.
If swallowed: Call a poison center/doctor if you feel unwell.
Rinse mouth.
IF ON SKIN (or hair): Take off immediately all contaminated clothing. Rinse skin with water [or shower].
IF INHALED: Remove person to fresh air and keep comfortable for breathing.
IF IN EYES: Rinse cautiously with water for several minutes. Remove contact lenses, if present and easy to do.
Continue rinsing.
IF exposed or concerned: Get medical advice/attention.
Specific treatment (see on this label).
Take off contaminated clothing and wash it before reuse.
If skin irritation occurs: Get medical advice/attention.
If eye irritation persists: Get medical advice/attention.
In case of fire: Use CO2, powder or water spray to extinguish.

Store in a well-ventilated place. Keep container tightly closed.
(Contd. on page 10)
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Store in a well-ventilated place. Keep cool.
Store locked up.
Dispose of contents/container in accordance with local/regional/national/international regulations.

- National regulations:

- Information about limitation of use:
Workers are not allowed to be exposed to this hazardous material. Exceptions can be made by the authorities in
certain cases.

- Chemical safety assessment: A Chemical Safety Assessment has not been carried out.

16 Other information

This information is based on our present knowledge. However, this shall not constitute a guarantee for any
specific product features and shall not establish a legally valid contractual relationship.

- Contact:
- Date of the latest revision of the safety data sheet 04/26/2022 / -

- Abbreviations and acronyms:
IMDG: International Maritime Code for Dangerous Goods
DOT: US Department of Transportation
IATA: International Air Transport Association
EINECS: European Inventory of Existing Commercial Chemical Substances
CAS: Chemical Abstracts Service (division of the American Chemical Society)
NFPA: National Fire Protection Association (USA)
HMIS: Hazardous Materials Identification System (USA4)
LC50: Lethal concentration, 50 percent
LD50: Lethal dose, 50 percent
PBT: Persistent, Bioaccumulative and Toxic
vPvB: very Persistent and very Bioaccumulative
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Safety data sheet
according to 1907/2006/EC, Article 31

Printing date 26.04.2022 Revision: 26.04.2022

SECTION 1I: Ildentification of the substance/mixture and of the company/undertaking

- 1.1 Product identifier
- Trade name: ETHYLENE DICHLORIDE

- Article number: 13250, 13251
- CAS Number:
107-06-2
- EC number:
203-458-1
- Index number:
602-012-00-7
- 1.2 Relevant identified uses of the substance or mixture and uses advised against
No further relevant information available.
- Application of the substance / the mixture Laboratory chemicals

- 1.3 Details of the supplier of the safety data sheet
- Manufacturer/Supplier:

Electron Microscopy Sciences

1560 Industry Road

USA-Hatfield, PA 19440

Tel: 215-412-8400 Fax: 215-412-8450

email: info@emsdiasum.com

www.emsdiasum.com

- Further information obtainable from: Product safety department
- 1.4 Emergency telephone number:

ChemTrec 1-800-424-9300 Contract CCN7661

1-703-527-3887

SECTION 2: Hazards identification

- 2.1 Classification of the substance or mixture
- Classification according to Regulation (EC) No 1272/2008

@ flame

Flam. Lig. 2 H225 Highly flammable liquid and vapour.

health hazard

N7

Acute Tox. 4 H302 Harmful if swallowed.

Skin Irrit. 2 H315 Causes skin irritation.

Eye Irrit. 2 H319 Causes serious eye irritation.
STOT SE 3 H335 May cause respiratory irritation.

- 2.2 Label elements
- Labelling according to Regulation (EC) No 1272/2008
The substance is classified and labelled according to the CLP regulation.

(Contd. on page 2)
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- Hazard pictograms

%

GHS02 GHS07 GHSO08

- Signal word Danger
- Hazard statements
H225 Highly flammable liquid and vapour.
H302 Harmful if swallowed.
H315 Causes skin irritation.
H319 Causes serious eye irritation.
H350 May cause cancer.
H335 May cause respiratory irritation.
- Precautionary statements

P210 Keep away from heat, hot surfaces, sparks, open flames and other ignition sources. No
smoking.

P241 Use explosion-proof [electrical/ventilating/lighting] equipment.

P303+P361+P353 IF ON SKIN (or hair): Take off immediately all contaminated clothing. Rinse skin with water
[or shower].

P305+P351+P338 IF IN EYES: Rinse cautiously with water for several minutes. Remove contact lenses, if
present and easy to do. Continue rinsing.
P405 Store locked up.
P501 Dispose of contents/container in accordance with local/regional/national/international
regulations.
- 2.3 Other hazards
- Results of PBT and vPvB assessment
- PBT: Not applicable.
- vPvB: Not applicable.

SECTION 3: Composition/information on ingredients

- 3.1 Chemical characterisation: Substances
- CAS No. Description
107-06-2 ETHYLENE DICHLORIDE
- Identification number(s)
- EC number: 203-458-1
- Index number: 602-012-00-7

“SVHC
107-06-2 | ETHYLENE DICHLORIDE

SECTION 4: First aid measures

- 4.1 Description of first aid measures

- General information:
Symptoms of poisoning may even occur after several hours, therefore medical observation for at least 48 hours
after the accident.

- After inhalation: In case of unconsciousness place patient stably in side position for transportation.

- After skin contact: Immediately wash with water and soap and rinse thoroughly.

- After eye contact:

Rinse opened eye for several minutes under running water. If symptoms persist, consult a doctor.
(Contd. on page 3)
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- After swallowing: Call for a doctor immediately.
- 4.2 Most important symptoms and effects, both acute and delayed No further relevant information available.
- 4.3 Indication of any immediate medical attention and special treatment needed
No further relevant information available.

SECTION 5: Firefighting measures

- 5.1 Extinguishing media
- Suitable extinguishing agents:
CO2, powder or water spray. Fight larger fires with water spray or alcohol resistant foam.
- 5.2 Special hazards arising from the substance or mixture No further relevant information available.
- 5.3 Advice for firefighters
- Protective equipment: No special measures required.

SECTION 6: Accidental release measures

- 6.1 Personal precautions, protective equipment and emergency procedures
Wear protective equipment. Keep unprotected persons away.
- 6.2 Environmental precautions:
Dilute with plenty of water.
Do not allow to enter sewers/ surface or ground water.
- 6.3 Methods and material for containment and cleaning up:
Absorb with liquid-binding material (sand, diatomite, acid binders, universal binders, sawdust).
Dispose contaminated material as waste according to item 13.
Ensure adequate ventilation.
- 6.4 Reference to other sections
See Section 7 for information on safe handling.
See Section 8 for information on personal protection equipment.
See Section 13 for disposal information.

SECTION 7: Handling and storage

- 7.1 Precautions for safe handling Open and handle receptacle with care.
- Information about fire - and explosion protection:

Keep ignition sources away - Do not smoke.

Protect against electrostatic charges.

Keep respiratory protective device available.

- 7.2 Conditions for safe storage, including any incompatibilities
- Storage:
- Requirements to be met by storerooms and receptacles: Store in a cool location.
- Information about storage in one common storage facility: Not required.
- Further information about storage conditions:
Keep container tightly sealed.
Store in cool, dry conditions in well sealed receptacles.
- 7.3 Specific end use(s) No further relevant information available.

SECTION 8: Exposure controls/personal protection

- 8.1 Control parameters

- Additional information about design of technical facilities: No further data, see item 7.
(Contd. on page 4)
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- Ingredients with limit values that require monitoring at the workplace:
107-06-2 ETHYLENE DICHLORIDE

WEL | Long-term value: 21 mg/m? 5 ppm
Carc; Sk

- Additional information: The lists valid during the making were used as basis.

- 8.2 Exposure controls

- Personal protective equipment:

- General protective and hygienic measures:
Keep away from foodstuffs, beverages and feed.
Immediately remove all soiled and contaminated clothing
Wash hands before breaks and at the end of work.
Store protective clothing separately.
Avoid contact with the eyes and skin.

- Respiratory protection:
In case of brief exposure or low pollution use respiratory filter device. In case of intensive or longer exposure use
self-contained respiratory protective device.

- Protection of hands:

Protective gloves

The glove material has to be impermeable and resistant to the product/ the substance/ the preparation.
Due to missing tests no recommendation to the glove material can be given for the product/ the preparation/ the
chemical mixture.
Selection of the glove material on consideration of the penetration times, rates of diffusion and the degradation

- Material of gloves
The selection of the suitable gloves does not only depend on the material, but also on further marks of quality and
varies from manufacturer to manufacturer.

- Penetration time of glove material
The exact break through time has to be found out by the manufacturer of the protective gloves and has to be
observed.

- Eye protection:

Tightly sealed goggles

SECTION 9: Physical and chemical properties

- 9.1 Information on basic physical and chemical properties
- General Information
- Appearance:
Form: Oily
Colour: Colourless
- Odour: Pleasant
- Odour threshold: Not determined.
- pH-value: Not determined.
- Change in condition
Melting point/freezing point: -35.5 °C

(Contd. on page 5)
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Initial boiling point and boiling range: §3.5 °C

- Flash point: 13 °C

- Flammability (solid, gas): Not applicable.

- Ignition temperature: 413-440 °C

- Decomposition temperature: Not determined.

- Auto-ignition temperature: Not determined.

- Explosive properties: Product is not explosive. However, formation of explosive air/vapour

mixtures are possible.

- Explosion limits:

Lower: 6.2 Vol %
Upper: 15.9 Vol %
- Vapour pressure at 20 °C: 87 hPa
- Density at 20 °C: 1.24 g/em?
- Relative density Not determined.
- Vapour density Not determined.
- Evaporation rate Not determined.
- Solubility in / Miscibility with
water at 20 °C: 8 g/l
- Partition coefficient: n-octanol/water:  Not determined.
- Viscosity:
Dynamic at 20 °C: 0.8 mPas
Kinematic: Not determined.
- 9.2 Other information No further relevant information available.

SECTION 10: Stability and reactivity

- 10.1 Reactivity No further relevant information available.

- 10.2 Chemical stability

- Thermal decomposition / conditions to be avoided: No decomposition if used according to specifications.
- 10.3 Possibility of hazardous reactions No dangerous reactions known.

- 10.4 Conditions to avoid No further relevant information available.

- 10.5 Incompatible materials: No further relevant information available.

- 10.6 Hazardous decomposition products: No dangerous decomposition products known.

SECTION 11: Toxicological information

- 11.1 Information on toxicological effects
- Acute toxicity
Harmful if swallowed.

- LD/LC50 values relevant for classification:
Oral |LD50|670 mg/kg (rat)
Dermal |LD50)2,800 mg/kg (rat)

(Contd. on page 6)
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- Primary irritant effect:
- Skin corrosion/irritation

Causes skin irritation.
- Serious eye damage/irritation

Causes serious eye irritation.
- Respiratory or skin sensitisation Based on available data, the classification criteria are not met.
- Additional toxicological information:
- CMR effects (carcinogenity, mutagenicity and toxicity for reproduction)
- Germ cell mutagenicity Based on available data, the classification criteria are not met.
- Carcinogenicity

May cause cancer.
- Reproductive toxicity Based on available data, the classification criteria are not met.
- STOT-single exposure

May cause respiratory irritation.
- STOT-repeated exposure Based on available data, the classification criteria are not met.
- Aspiration hazard Based on available data, the classification criteria are not met.

SECTION 12: Ecological information

- 12.1 Toxicity

- Aquatic toxicity: No further relevant information available.

- 12.2 Persistence and degradability No further relevant information available.

- 12.3 Bioaccumulative potential No further relevant information available.

- 12.4 Mobility in soil No further relevant information available.

- Additional ecological information:

- General notes:
Water hazard class 3 (German Regulation) (Assessment by list): extremely hazardous for water
Do not allow product to reach ground water, water course or sewage system, even in small quantities.
Danger to drinking water if even extremely small quantities leak into the ground.

- 12.5 Results of PBT and vPvB assessment

- PBT: Not applicable.

- vPvB: Not applicable.

- 12.6 Other adverse effects No further relevant information available.

SECTION 13: Disposal considerations

- 13.1 Waste treatment methods
- Recommendation
Must not be disposed together with household garbage. Do not allow product to reach sewage system.

- Uncleaned packaging:
* Recommendation: Disposal must be made according to official regulations.
- Recommended cleansing agents: Water, if necessary together with cleansing agents.

SECTION 14: Transport information

- 14.1 UN-Number
-ADR, IMDG, IATA UNI1184

- 14.2 UN proper shipping name
“ADR 1184 ETHYLENE DICHLORIDE

(Contd. on page 7)
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-IMDG ETHYLENE DICHLORIDE, MARINE POLLUTANT
-IATA ETHYLENE DICHLORIDE
- 14.3 Transport hazard class(es)
-ADR
%‘
- Class 3 Flammable liquids.
- Label 3+6.1
-IMDG
- Class 3 Flammable liquids.
- Label 3/6.1
-TATA
%‘
- Class 3 Flammable liquids.
- Label 3(6.1)
- 14.4 Packing group
-ADR, IMDG, IATA Vi
- 14.5 Environmental hazards:
- Marine pollutant: Symbol (fish and tree)
- 14.6 Special precautions for user Warning: Flammable liquids.
- Hazard identification number (Kemler code): 336
- EMS Number: F-E, §-
- Segregation groups Liquid halogenated hydrocarbons
- Stowage Category B
- Stowage Code SW2 Clear of living quarters.
- 14.7 Transport in bulk according to Annex II of
Marpol and the IBC Code Not applicable.
- Transport/Additional information:
-ADR
- Limited quantities (LQ) 1L
- Excepted quantities (EQ) Code: E2
Maximum net quantity per inner packaging: 30 ml
Maximum net quantity per outer packaging: 500 ml
- Transport category 2
- Tunnel restriction code D/E

(Contd. on page 8)
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- IMDG

- Limited quantities (LQ) 1L

- Excepted quantities (EQ) Code: E2

Maximum net quantity per inner packaging: 30 ml
Maximum net quantity per outer packaging: 500 ml

- UN "Model Regulation": UN 1184 ETHYLENE DICHLORIDE, 3 (6.1), II

SECTION 15: Regulatory information

- 15.1 Safety, health and environmental regulations/legislation specific for the substance or mixture

- Directive 2012/18/EU

- Named dangerous substances - ANNEX I Substance is not listed.

- Seveso category P5c FLAMMABLE LIQUIDS

- Qualifying quantity (tonnes) for the application of lower-tier requirements 5,000 t

- Qualifying quantity (tonnes) for the application of upper-tier requirements 50,000 t

- National regulations:

- Information about limitation of use:
Workers are not allowed to be exposed to this hazardous material. Exceptions can be made by the authorities in
certain cases.

- Other regulations, limitations and prohibitive regulations

- Substances of very high concern (SVHC) according to REACH, Article 57
107-06-2 |E THYLENE DICHLORIDE

- 15.2 Chemical safety assessment: A Chemical Safety Assessment has not been carried out.

SECTION 16: Other information

This information is based on our present knowledge. However, this shall not constitute a guarantee for any
specific product features and shall not establish a legally valid contractual relationship.

- Abbreviations and acronyms:
ADR: Accord relatif au transport international des marchandises dangereuses par route (European Agreement Concerning the International
Carriage of Dangerous Goods by Road)
IMDG: International Maritime Code for Dangerous Goods
1ATA: International Air Transport Association
GHS: Globally Harmonised System of Classification and Labelling of Chemicals
EINECS: European Inventory of Existing Commercial Chemical Substances
CAS: Chemical Abstracts Service (division of the American Chemical Society)
LC50: Lethal concentration, 50 percent
LD50: Lethal dose, 50 percent
PBT: Persistent, Bioaccumulative and Toxic
SVHC: Substances of Very High Concern
vPvB: very Persistent and very Bioaccumulative
Flam. Liq. 2: Flammable liquids — Category 2
Acute Tox. 4: Acute toxicity — Category 4
Skin Irrit. 2: Skin corrosion/irritation — Category 2
Eye Irrit. 2: Serious eye damage/eye irritation — Category 2
Carc. 1B: Carcinogenicity — Category 1B
STOT SE 3: Specific target organ toxicity (single exposure) — Category 3
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Bezpecnostni list
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ODDIL I: Identifikace latky/smési a spolecnosti/podniku

- 1.1 Identifikator vyrobku
- Obchodni oznaceni: 1,2-Dichlorethan

- Cislo vyrobku: 13250, 13251
- Cislo CAS:
107-06-2
- Cislo ES:
203-458-1
- Indexové Cislo:
602-012-00-7
- 1.2 PrisluSna urcend pouziti latky nebo smési a nedoporucend pouZiti
Dalsi relevantni informace nejsou k dispozici.
- Pouziti latky / pitipravku Laboratorni chemikalie

- 1.3 Podrobné udaje o dodavateli bezpecnostniho listu
- Identifikace vyrobce/dovozce:

Electron Microscopy Sciences

1560 Industry Road

USA-Hatfield, PA 19440

Tel: 215-412-8400 Fax: 215-412-8450

email: info@emsdiasum.com

www.emsdiasum.com

- Obor poskytujici informace: Product safety department
- 1.4 Telefonni Cislo pro naléhavé situace:
ChemTrec 1-800-424-9300 Contract CCN7661
1-703-527-3887

ODDIL 2: Identifikace nebezpecnosti

- 2.1 Klasifikace latky nebo smési
- Klasifikace v souladu s naiizenim (ES) ¢. 1272/2008

GHSO02 plamen

®

Flam. Lig. 2 H225 Vysoce horlava kapalina a pary.

Acute Tox. 4 H302 Zdravi skodlivy p¥i poZiti.

Skin Irrit. 2 H315 Drazdi kizi.

Eye Irrit. 2 H319 Zpiisobuje vazné podrazdeént oci.

STOT SE 3 H335 Miize zpiisobit podrazdeni dychacich cest.

- 2.2 Prvky oznaleni
- Oznacovdni v souladu s naiizenim (ES) ¢. 1272/2008 Latka je klasifikovana a oznacena podle narizeni CLP.

(pokracovani na stran¢ 2)

cz—



strana 2/9

Bezpecnostni list
podle 1907/2006/ES, Clinek 31

Datum vydani: 26.04.2022 Revize: 26.04.2022

Obchodni oznaceni: 1,2-Dichlorethan

(pokracovani strany 1)
- VystraZné symboly nebezpecnosti

%

GHS02 GHS07 GHSO08

- Signalni slovo Nebezpeci
- Standardni véty o nebezpelnosti

H225 Vysoce horlava kapalina a pary.

H302 Zdravi skodlivy pri poziti.

H315 Drazdi kizi.

H319 Zpusobuje vazné podrazdent oci.

H350 Miize vyvolat rakovinu.

H335 Miize zpuisobit podrazdeni dychacich cest.
- Pokyny pro bezpelné zachdzeni

P210 Chrarnte pred teplem, horkymi povrchy, jiskrami, otevienym plamenem a jinymi zdroji
zapaleni. Zakaz koureni.
P241 Pouzivejte [elektrické/ventilacni/osvetlovaci] zarizeni do vybusného prostiedi.

P303+P361+P353 PRI STYKU S KUZI (nebo s viasy): Veskeré kontaminované casti odévu okamzité sviéknéte.
Oplachnéte kiZi vodou [nebo osprchujte].

P305+P351+P338 PRI ZASAZENI OCI: Nékolik minut opatrné vyplachujte vodou. Vyjméte kontaktni cocky,
Jjsou-li nasazeny a pokud je lze vyjmout snadno. Pokracujte ve vyplachovani.

P405 Skladujte uzamdcené.
P501 Obsah/madobu likvidujte v souladu s mistnimi/regiondlnimi/narodnimi/mezindrodnimi
predpisy.

- 2.3 Dalsi nebezpecnost

- Vysledky posouzeni PBT a vPvB
- PBT: Neda se poucit.

- vPyB: Neda se pouZit.

ODDIL 3: Slofeni/informace o slozkdch

- 3.1 Chemicka charakteristika: Latky
- Cislo CAS:

107-06-2 1,2-Dichlorethan
- Identifikacni Cislo(Cisla)
- Cislo ES: 203-458-1
- Indexové cislo: 602-012-00-7
-SVHC

107-06-2 | 1,2-Dichlorethan

ODDIL 4: Pokyny pro prvni pomoc

- 4.1 Popis prvni pomoci

- V§eobecné pokyny:
Priznaky otravy se mohou projevit az po mnoha hodindch, proto je nutny lékarsky dohled nejméné 48 hodin po
nehode.

- PFi nadychdani: Pri bezvédomi ulozit a prepravit ve stabilni poloze na boku.

- PFi styku s kiiZi: Ihned omyt vodou a mydlem a dobre oplachnout.
(pokracovani na stran¢ 3)
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- PFi zasaZeni oci:
Oci s otevienymi vicky vyplachovat po vice minut proudem tekouci vody. Pri pretrvavajicich potizich se poradit s
lékarem.
- P¥i poZiti: Ihned vyhledat Iékare.
- 4.3 Pokyn tykajici se okamZité Iékaiské pomoci a zvld$tniho oSetieni
Dalsi relevantni informace nejsou k dispozici.

ODDIL 5: Opatieni pro haSeni poZiru

- 5.1 Hasiva

- Vhodnd hasiva:
CO2, hasici prasek nebo rozestrikované vodni paprsky. Veétsi ohné zdolat rozestrikovanymi vodnimi paprsky nebo
pénou odolnou viici alkoholu.

- 5.2 Zvlastni nebezpecnost vyplyvajici 7 latky nebo smési Dalsi relevantni informace nejsou k dispozici.

- 5.3 Pokyny pro hasice

- Zvlastni ochranné prostiedky pro hasiée: Nejsou nutnad Zadna zvldastni opatien.

ODDIL 6: Opatieni v pFipadé nihodného iiniku

- 6.1 Opatieni na ochranu osob, ochranné prostiedky a nouzové postupy
Nosit ochrannou vystroj. Nechranéné osoby se nesmi priblizovat.
- 6.2 Opatieni na ochranu Zivotniho prosti‘edi:
Zredit velkym mnozstvim vody.
Nenechat proniknout do kanalizace/povrchovych vod/podzemnich vod.
- 6.3 Metody a materidl pro omezeni uniku a pro Cisténi:
Sebrat s materialy, vazicimi kapaliny (pisek, Sterkovy pisek, pojidla kyselin, universalni pojidla, piliny).
Kontaminovany material odstranit jako odpad podle bodu 13.
Zajistit dostatecné vétrani.
- 6.4 Odkaz na jiné oddily
Informace o bezpecnému zachdzeni viz kapitola 7.
Informace o osobni ochranné vystroji viz kapitola 8.
Informace k odstraneni viz kapitola 13.

ODDIL 7: Zachdazeni a skladovani

- 7.1 Opati‘eni pro bezpeéné zachdzeni Nadrz opatrné otevrit a zachdzet s ni opatrne.
- Upozornéni k ochrané pied ohném a explozi:

Nepriblizovat se ze zapalnymi zdroji - nekourit.

Zajistit proti elektrostatickému naboji.

Mit pripravené ochranné dychaci pristroje.

- 7.2 Podminky pro bezpelné skladovani latek a smési véetné neslucitelnych latek a smési
- Pokyny pro skladovani:
- PoZadavky na skladovaci prostory a nadoby: Skladovat na chladném miste.
- Upozornéni k hromadnému skladovani: Neni nutné.
- Dalsi udaje k podminkdam skladovdni:
Nadyz drzet neprodysné uzavienou.
Skladovat v dobre uzavienych nadobach v chladu a suchu.
- 7.3 Specifické konecné / specifickd konecna pouZiti Dalsi relevantni informace nejsou k dispozici.

(pokracovani na stran¢ 4)
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ODDIL 8: Omezovini expozice / osobni ochranné prostiedky

- 8.1 Kontrolni parametry
- Technicka opatieni: Zadné dalsi udaje,viz bod 7.

- Kontrolni parametry:
107-06-2 1,2-Dichlorethan

NPK | Kratkodoba hodnota: 16 mg/m’
Dlouhodoba hodnota: 8 mg/m’
D, LK

- Dalsi upozornéni: Jako podklad slouzily pri zhotoveni platné listiny.

- 8.2 Omezovdni expozice
- Osobni ochranné prostiedky:
- Vieobecnd ochrannd a hygienicka opatieni:
Zdrzovat od potravin, napojit a krmiv.
Zaspinéné, nasaknuté Saty ihned vysvléci.
Pred prestavkami a po praci umyt ruce.
Ochranny odév oddelené prechovavat.
Zamezit styku s pokozkou a zrakem.
- Ochrana dychacich organii:
Pri kratkodobém nebo nizkém zatizeni pouZit dychacit pristroj s filtrem, pri intenzivnim nebo delSim zatiZeni se
musi pouzit dychaci pristroj nezavisly na okolnim vzduchu.
- Ochrana rukou:

Ochranné rukavice

Material rukavic must byt nepropustny a odolny proti produktu / ldatce / smési.
Vzhledem k tomu, Ze chybi testy, neni mozné doporucit material rukavic pro produkt / pripravek / chemickou smés.
Vybér materialu rukavic provedte podle casu pruniku, permeability a degradace.
- Materidl rukavic
Spravny vybér rukavic nezavisi jen na materialu, ale také na dalsich kriteriich, ktera se lisi podle vyrobce.
- Doba priniku materidlem rukavic
Je nutno u vyrobce rukavic zjistit a dodrzovat presné casy priniku materidalem ochrannych rukavic.
- Ochrana oci:

Uzaviené ochranné bryle

ODDIL 9: Fyzikdlni a chemické vlastnosti

- 9.1 Informace o zdkladnich fyzikdalnich a chemickych vlastnostech
- Vieobecné udaje
- Vzhled:
Skupenstvi: Olejove
Barva: Bezbarva
- Zapach: Prijemny
- Prahova hodnota zapachu: Neni urceno.

(pokracovani na strané¢ 5)
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- Hodnota pH: Neni urceno.
- Zména stavu
Bod tani/bod tuhnuti: -35,5 °C
Pocdtecni bod varu a rozmezi bodu varu: 83,5 °C
- Bod vzplanuti: 13 °C
- HoFlavost (pevné latky, plyny): Neda se pouzit.
- Zdpalna teplota: 413-440 °C
- Teplota rozkladu: Neni urceno.
- Teplota samovzniceni: Neni urceno.
- Vybusné viastnosti: 1 kdyz produktu nehrozi nebezpeci exploze, je presto mozné

nebezpeci exploze ve smési par se vzduchem.

- Meze vybusnosti:

Dolni mez: 6,2 Vol %
Horni mez: 15,9 Vol %
- Tlak pary pii 20 °C: 87 hPa
- Hustota p¥i 20 °C: 1,24 g/em’
- Relativni hustota Neni urceno.
- Hustota pary: Neni urceno.
- Rychlost odpaiovani Neni urceno.
- Rozpustnost ve / smésitelnost s
vodé p¥i 20 °C: 8 g/l
- Rozdélovaci koeficient: n-oktanol/voda:  Neni urceno.
- Viskozita:
Dynamicky p¥i 20 °C: 0,8 mPas
Kinematicky: Neni urceno.
- 9.2 Dalsi informace Dalsi relevantni informace nejsou k dispozici.

ODDIL 10: Stdlost a reaktivita

- 10.1 Reaktivita Dalsi relevantni informace nejsou k dispozici.
- 10.2 Chemicka stabilita
- Termicky rozklad / Podminky, kterych je nutno se vyvarovat:
Nedochazi k rozkladu pri doporuceném zpiisobu pouZiti.
- 10.3 Moznost nebezpeénych reakci Zadné nebezpecné rekce nejsou znamy.
- 10.4 Podminky, kterym je ti‘eba zabranit Dalsi relevantni informace nejsou k dispozici.
- 10.5 Neslucitelné materidaly: Dalsi relevantni informace nejsou k dispozici.
- 10.6 Nebezpecné produkty rozkladu: Nejsou znamy Zdadné nebezpecné produkty pri rozkladu.

ODDIL 11: Toxikologické informace

- 11.1 Informace o toxikologickych ucincich
- Akutni toxicita
Zdravi skodlivy pri poziti.

(pokracovani na stran¢ 6)
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- Zaiazeni relevantni hodnoty LD/LC 50:
Ordlne |LD50|670 mg/kg (rat)
Pokozkou|LD50|2.800 mg/kg (rat)
- Primdrni drdaZdivé ucinky:
- Ziravost/drazdivost pro kifi
Drazdi kiizi.
- Vaziné poSkozeni oli / podraZdéni oci
Zpuisobuje vazné podrazdeni oci.
- Senzibilizace dychacich cest / senzibilizace kiiZe
Na zaklade dostupnych udajii nejsou kritéria pro klasifikaci splnéna.
- Dopliiujici toxikologickd upozornéni:
- Uéinky CMR (karcinogenita, mutagenita a toxicita pro reprodukci)
- Mutagenita v zdrodeénych buiikach Na zdkladé dostupnych udajit nejsou kritéria pro klasifikaci splnéna.
- Karcinogenita
Miize vyvolat rakovinu.
- Toxicita pro reprodukci Na zdkladé dostupnych udajii nejsou kritéria pro klasifikaci splnéna.
- Toxicita pro specifické cilové orgdany — jednordzova expozice
Miize zpiisobit podrazdeni dychacich cest.
- Toxicita pro specifické cilové organy — opakovand expozice
Na zdkladé dostupnych udaji nejsou kritéria pro klasifikaci splnéna.
- Nebezpecénost pii vdechnuti Na zdklade dostupnych udajii nejsou kritéria pro klasifikaci splnéna.

ODDIL 12: Ekologické informace

- 12.1 Toxicita
- Aquaticka toxicita: Dalsi relevantni informace nejsou k dispozici.
- 12.2 Perzistence a rozloZitelnost Dalsi relevantni informace nejsou k dispozici.
- 12.3 Bioakumulaéni potencidl Dalsi relevantni informace nejsou k dispozici.
- 12.4 Mobilita v piidé Dalsi relevantni informace nejsou k dispozici.
- Dalsi ekologické udaje:
- VSeobecna upozornéni:
Trida ohrozeni vody 3 (zarazent v listiné):silné ohrozuje vodu
Nesmi vniknout do spodni vody,povodi nebo do kanalizace,ani v malych mnoZstvich.
Ohrozuje pitnou vodu uz pri proniknuti nepatrného mnozstvi do zeminy.
- 12.5 Vysledky posouzeni PBT a vPvB
- PBT: Neda se pouZit.
- vPyB: Nedd se poucZit.
- 12.6 Jiné nepriznivé ucinky Dalsi relevantni informace nejsou k dispozici.

ODDIL 13: Pokyny pro odstratiovini

- 13.1 Metody nakladani s odpady
- Doporuéeni: Nesmi se odstraniovat spolecné s odpady z domdcnosti. Nepripustit unik do kanalizace.

- Kontaminované obaly:
- Doporuéeni: Odstranéni podle prislusnych predpisii.
- Doporuceny Eistici prostitedek: Voda, pripadné s prisadami Cisticich prostiedki.

cz—
(pokracovani na stran¢ 7)
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ODDIL 14: Informace pro piepravu

- 14.1 UN C¢islo

- ADR, IMDG, IATA UNI1184

- 14.2 Oficialni (OSN) pojmenovdni pro piepravu

-ADR 1184 ETHYLENDICHLORID

-IMDG ETHYLENE DICHLORIDE, MARINE POLLUTANT
-JTATA ETHYLENE DICHLORIDE

- 14.3 T¥ida/ti'idy nebezpecnosti pro piepravu

-ADR
%I

- tiida 3 Horlavé kapaliny
- Etiketa 3+6.1
-IMDG
- Class 3 Horlavé kapaliny
- Label 3/6.1
-TATA
%‘
- Class 3 Horlavé kapaliny
- Label 3(6.1)
- 14.4 Obalova skupina
-ADR, IMDG, IATA Vi

- 14.5 Nebezpeclnost pro Zivotni prostiedi:
- Latka znecist'ujici move: Symbol (ryba a strom)

- 14.6 Zvlastni bezpelnostni opaticeni pro uZivatele  Varovani: Horlavé kapaliny
- Identifikacni Cislo nebezpecénosti (Kemlerovo Eislo): 336

- EMS-skupina: F-E, §-
- Segregation groups Liquid halogenated hydrocarbons
- Stowage Category B
- Stowage Code SW2 Clear of living quarters.
- 14.7 Hromadnd pieprava podle p¥ilohy II umluvy
MARPOL a piedpisu IBC Neda se pouzit.
- Preprava/dalsi udaje:
-ADR
- Omezené mnoZstvi (LQ) 1L

(pokracovani na stran¢ 8)
cz—
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- Vyiata mnoZstvi (EQ) Kod: E2

vvvvv

vvvvv

- Pitepravni kategorie 2

- Kod omezeni pro tunely: D/E
-IMDG

- Limited quantities (LQ) 1L

- Excepted quantities (EQ) Code: E2

Maximum net quantity per inner packaging: 30 ml
Maximum net quantity per outer packaging: 500 ml

- UN "Model Regulation": UN 1184 ETHYLENDICHLORID, 3 (6.1), II

ODDIL 15: Informace o p¥edpisech

- 15.1 Predpisy tykajici se bezpecénosti, zdravi a Zivotniho prostiedi/specifické pravni piedpisy tykajici se latky
nebo smési

‘ Rady 2012/18/EU

- Nebezpecné litky jmenovité uvedené - PRILOHA I Latka neobsazena.

- Kategorie Seveso P5¢c HORLA VE KAPALINY

- Kvalifikaéni mnoZstvi (v tundch) p¥i uplatnéni poZadavkii pro podlimitni mnoZstvi 5.000 ¢

- Kvalifikaéni mnoZstvi (v tundch) p¥i uplatnéni poZadavkii pro nadlimitni mnoZstvi 50.000 ¢

- SEZNAM LATEK PODLEHAJICICH POVOLENI (PRILOHA XIV) Sunset date: 2017-11-22

- Rady (ES) ¢& 1907/2006 PRILOHA XVII Omezujici podminky: 3, 28, 40

‘Rady (EU) ¢ 649/2012
Annex I Part 1
Annex I Part 3

-Smérnice 2011/65/EU o omezeni pouZivani nékterych nebezpecnych latek v elektrickych a elektronickych
zaiizenich - Piiloha I1
Latka neobsazena.

- NARIZENI (EU) 2019/1148

- P¥iloha I - PREKURZORY VYBUSNIN PODLEHAJICI OMEZENI (Horni mezni hodnota pro ticely povoleni
podle ¢l. 5 odst. 3)
Latka neobsazena.

- Pfiloha II - PREKURZORY VYBUSNIN PODLEHAJICI 0ZNAMOVANI Latka neobsazena.

- Navizeni (ES) ¢ 273/2004 o prekursorech drog Ldtka neobsaZena.

- Navizeni (ES) ¢. 111/2005 kterym se stanovi pravidla pro sledovani obchodu s prekursory drog mezi
Spoleéenstvim a tietimi zemémi
Latka neobsazena.

- Ndarodni piedpisy:

- Upozornéni na omezeni prdce:
Pracovnici nesmi prijit do styku s touto nebezpecnou latkou. V jednotlivych pripadech se mohou urady povolit
vyjimku.

- Jind ustanoveni, omezeni a zakazy

- Latky vzbuzujici mimovddné obavy (SVHC) podle REACH, ¢l. 57
107-06-2 | 1,2-Dichlorethan

- 15.2 Posouzeni chemické bezpecénosti: Posouzeni chemické bezpecnosti nebylo provedeno.

cz—
(pokracovani na stran¢ 9)
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ODDIL 16: Dalsi informace

Udaje se opiraji o dnesni stav nasich védomosti, nepredstavuji vSak zaruku viastnosti produktu a nevznikaji tak
zadné smluvni pravni vztahy.

- Zkratky a akronymy:
ADR: Accord relatif au transport international des marchandises dangereuses par route (European Agreement Concerning the International
Carriage of Dangerous Goods by Road)
IMDG: International Maritime Code for Dangerous Goods
1ATA: International Air Transport Association
GHS: Globally Harmonised System of Classification and Labelling of Chemicals
EINECS: European Inventory of Existing Commercial Chemical Substances
CAS: Chemical Abstracts Service (division of the American Chemical Society)
LC50: Lethal concentration, 50 percent
LD50: Lethal dose, 50 percent
PBT: Persistent, Bioaccumulative and Toxic
SVHC: Substances of Very High Concern
vPvB: very Persistent and very Bioaccumulative
Flam. Liq. 2: Horlavé kapaliny — Kategorie 2
Acute Tox. 4: Akutni toxicita — Kategorie 4
Skin Irrit. 2: Ziravost/drdzdivost pro kizi — Kategorie 2
Eye Irrit. 2: Vazné poskozeni oci / podrazdéni oci — Kategorie 2
Carc. 1B: Karcinogenita — Kategorie 1B
STOT SE 3: Toxicita pro specifické cilové organy (jednordzova expozice) — Kategorie 3

cz—
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Veiligheidsinformatieblad
volgens 1907/2006/EG, Artikel 31

datum van de druk: 26.04.2022 Herziening van: 26.04.2022

RUBRIEK 1I: Identificatie van de stof of het mengsel en van de vennootschap/onderneming

- 1.1 Productidentificatie
- Handelsnaam: 1,2-dichloorethaan

- Artikelnummer: 13250, 13251
- CAS-nummer:
107-06-2
- EC-nummer:
203-458-1
- Catalogusnummer:
602-012-00-7
- 1.2 Relevant geidentificeerd gebruik van de stof of het mengsel en ontraden gebruik
Geen verdere relevante informatie verkrijgbaar.
- Toepassing van de stof / van de bereiding Laboratoriumchemcalién

- 1.3 Details betreffende de verstrekker van het veiligheidsinformatieblad
- Fabrikant/leverancier:

Electron Microscopy Sciences

1560 Industry Road

USA-Hatfield, PA 19440

Tel: 215-412-8400 Fax: 215-412-8450

email: info@emsdiasum.com

www.emsdiasum.com

Aurion

Binnenhaven 5

6709 PD Wageningen
The Netherlands

Tel: 31 317 415094
Fax: 31317 415955
email: info@aurion.nl

- Inlichtingengevende sector: Product safety department

- 1.4 Telefoonnummer voor noodgevallen:
ChemTrec 1-800-424-9300 Contract CCN7661
1-703-527-3887

RUBRIEK 2: Identificatie van de gevaren

- 2.1 Indeling van de stof of het mengsel
- Indeling overeenkomstig Verordening (EG) nr. 1272/2008

GHSO02 viam

®

Flam. Liq. 2 H225 Licht ontvlambare vioeistof en damp.

Acute Tox. 4 H302 Schadelijk bij inslikken.
(Vervolg op blz. 2)
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volgens 1907/2006/EG, Artikel 31

datum van de druk: 26.04.2022 Herziening van: 26.04.2022

Handelsnaam: 1,2-dichloorethaan

(Vervolg van blz. 1)
Skin Irrit. 2 H315 Veroorzaakt huidirritatie.
Eye Irrit. 2 H319 Veroorzaakt ernstige oogirritatie.
STOT SE 3 H335 Kan irritatie van de luchtwegen veroorzaken.

- 2.2 Etiketteringselementen
- Etikettering overeenkomstig Verordening (EG) nr. 1272/2008

De stof product is geclassificeerd en geétiketteerd volgens de CLP-verordening.
- Gevarenpictogrammen

%

GHS02 GHS07 GHSO08

- Signaalwoord Gevaar
- Gevarenaanduidingen

H225 Licht ontvlambare vioeistof en damp.

H302 Schadelijk bij inslikken.

H315 Veroorzaakt huidirritatie.

H319 Veroorzaakt ernstige oogirritatie.

H350 Kan kanker veroorzaken.

H335 Kan irritatie van de luchtwegen veroorzaken.
- Veiligheidsaanbevelingen

P210 Verwijderd houden van warmte, hete opperviakken, vonken, open vuur en andere
ontstekingsbronnen. Niet roken.
P241 Explosieveilige [elektrische/ventilatie-/verlichtings-] apparatuur gebruiken.

P303+P361+P353 BIJ CONTACT MET DE HUID (of het haar): verontreinigde kleding onmiddellijk uittrekken.
Huid met water afspoelen [of afdouchen].
P305+P351+P338 BIJ CONTACT MET DE OGEN. voorzichtig afspoelen met water gedurende een aantal
minuten; contactlenzen verwijderen, indien mogelijk; blijven spoelen.
P405 Achter slot bewaren.
P501 De inhoud en de verpakking verwerken volgens de plaatselijke/regionale/nationale/
internationale voorschriften.
- 2.3 Andere gevaren
- Resultaten van PBT- en zPzB-beoordeling
- PBT: Niet bruikbaar.
- zPzB: Niet bruikbaar.

RUBRIEK 3: Samenstelling en informatie over de bestanddelen

- 3.1 Chemische karakterisering: Stoffen
- CAS-Nr. omschrijving
107-06-2 1,2-dichloorethaan
- Identificatienummer(s)
- EC-nummer: 203-458-1
- Catalogusnummer: 602-012-00-7

-SVHC
107-06-2 | 1,2-dichloorethaan

NL —
(Vervolg op blz. 3)
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RUBRIEK 4: Eerstehulpmaatregelen

- 4.1 Beschrijving van de eerstehulpmaatregelen

- Algemene informatie:
Het is mogelijk dat vergiftigingssymptomen pas na vele uren optreden. Om deze reden is medische controle
gedurende minstens 48 uur na een ongeval noodzakelijk.

- Na het inademen: Bij bewusteloosheid ligging en vervoer in stabiele zijligging.

- Na huidcontact: Onmiddellijk met water en zeep afwassen en goed naspoelen.

- Na oogcontact:
De ogen gedurende verscheidene minuten onder stromend water afspoelen terwijl de oogspleet geopend blijft. Bij
aanhoudende klachten een dokter raadplegen.

- Na inslikken: Onmiddellijk arts raadplegen.

- 4.2 Belangrijkste acute en uitgestelde symptomen en effecten Geen verdere relevante informatie verkrijgbaar.

- 4.3 Vermelding van de vereiste onmiddellijke medische verzorging en speciale behandeling
Geen verdere relevante informatie verkrijgbaar.

RUBRIEK 5: Brandbestrijdingsmaatregelen

- 5.1 Blusmiddelen

- Geschikte blusmiddelen:
CO2, bluspoeder of waterstraal. Grotere brand met waterstraal bestrijden of met schuim, dat tegen alcohol
bestand is.

- 5.2 Speciale gevaren die door de stof of het mengsel worden veroorzaakt
Geen verdere relevante informatie verkrijgbaar.

- 5.3 Advies voor brandweerlieden

- Speciale beschermende kleding: Geen bijzondere maatregelen nodig.

RUBRIEK 6: Maatregelen bij het accidenteel vrijkomen van de stof of het mengsel

- 6.1 Persoonlijke voorzorgsmaatregelen, beschermingsmiddelen en noodprocedures
Beschermende kleding aantrekken. Niet beschermde personen op afstand houden.
- 6.2 Milieuvoorzorgsmaatregelen:
Met veel water verdunnen.
Niet in de riolering/het oppervlaktewater/het grondwater laten terechtkomen.
- 6.3 Insluitings- en reinigingsmethoden en -materiaal:
Met vioeistofbindend materiaal (zand, bergmeel, zuurbinder, universele binder, zaagmeel) opnemen.
Besmet materiaal zoals afval volgens punt 13 verwijderen.
Voor voldoende ventilatie zorgen.
- 6.4 Verwijzing naar andere rubrieken
Informatie inzake veilig gebruik - zie hoofdstuk 7.
Informatie inzake persoonlijke beschermingsuitrusting - zie hoofdstuk 8.
Informatie inzake berging - zie hoofdstuk 13.

RUBRIEK 7: Hantering en opslag

- 7.1 Voorzorgsmaatregelen voor het veilig hanteren van de stof of het mengsel
Tanks vorzichtig openen en behandelen.

- Informatie m.b.t. brand- en ontploffingsgevaar:
Onststekingsbronnen op afstand houden - niet roken.
Maatregelen treffen tegen ontlading van statische elektriciteit.

Ademhalingstoestellen gereedhouden.
(Vervolg op blz. 4)
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- 7.2 Voorwaarden voor een veilige opslag, met inbegrip van incompatibele producten
- Opslag:
- Eisen ten opzichte van opslagruimte en tanks: Op een koele plaats bewaren.
- Informatie m.b.t. gezamenlijke opslag: Niet noodzakelijk.
- Verdere inlichtingen over eisen m.b.t. de opslag:
Tanks ondoordringbaar gesloten houden.
Koel en droog bewaren in goed gesloten vaten.
- 7.3 Specifiek eindgebruik Geen verdere relevante informatie verkrijgbaar.

RUBRIEK 8: Maatregelen ter beheersing van blootstelling/persoonlijke bescherming

- 8.1 Controleparameters
- Aanvullende gegevens m.b.t. de inrichting van technische installaties: Geen aanvullende gegevens. Zie 7.

- Bestanddelen met grenswaarden die m.b.t. de werkruimte in acht genomen moeten worden:
107-06-2 1,2-dichloorethaan
WGW | Lange termijn waarde: 7 mg/m?

- Aanvullende gegevens: Als basis dienden lijsten die bij opstelling geldig waren.

- 8.2 Maatregelen ter beheersing van blootstelling

- Persoonlijke beschermingsvoorzieningen:

- Algemene beschermings- en gezondheidsmaatregelen:
Verwijderd houden van eet- en drinkwaren.
Verontreinigde kleding onmiddellijk uittrekken.
Voor de pauze en aan het einde van werktijd handen wassen.
Beschermende kleding afzonderlijk bewaren.
Aanraking met de ogen en de huid vermijden.

- Ademhalingsbescherming:
Bij korte of geringe belasting ademfiltertoestel; bij intensieve resp. langdurige expositie een van de omringende
lucht onafhankelijk ademhalingstoestel gebruiken.

- Handbescherming:

Veiligheidshandschoenen

Het handschoenmateriaal moet ondoorlatend en bestand zijn tegen het product / de stof / de bereiding.
Op grond van falende testen kan geen aanbeveling voor handschoenmateriaal voor het product / de bereiding /
het chemicaliénmengsel afgegeven worden.
Kies handschoenmateriaal rekening houdend met de penetratietijden, de permeatiegraden en de degradatie.
- Handschoenmateriaal
De keuze van een geschikte handschoen is niet alleen afhankelijk van het materiaal, maar ook van andere
kwaliteitskenmerken en verschilt van fabrikant tot fabrikant.
- Doordringingstijd van het handschoenmateriaal
De precieze penetratietijd kunt u te weten komen bij de handschoenfabrikant; houd er rekening mee.
- Qogbescherming:

Nauw aansluitende veiligheidsbril

NL —
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RUBRIEK 9: Fysische en chemische eigenschappen

- 9.1 Informatie over fysische en chemische basiseigenschappen
- Algemene gegevens
- Voorkomen:
Vorm: Olieachtig
Kleur: Kleurloos
- Geur: Aangenaam
- Geurdrempelwaarde: Niet bepaald.
- pH-waarde: Niet bepaald.
- Toestandsverandering
Smelt-/vriespunt: =355 °C
Beginkookpunt en kooktraject: 83,5 °C
- Vlampunt: 13 °C
- Ontvlambaarheid (vast, gas): Niet bruikbaar.
- Ontstekingstemperatuur: 413-440 °C
- Ontledingstemperatuur: Niet bepaald.
- Zelfontbrandingstemperatuur: Niet bepaald.
- Ontploffingseigenschappen: Het produkt is niet ontploffingsgevaarlijk, maar de vorming van
ontploffingsgevaarlijke damp-/luchtmengsels is mogelijk.
- Ontploffingsgrenzen:
Onderste: 6,2 Vol %
Bovenste: 15,9 Vol %
- Dampspanning bij 20 °C: 87 hPa
- Dichtheid bij 20 °C: 1,24 g/cm?
- Relatieve dichtheid Niet bepaald.
- Dampdichtheid Niet bepaald.
- Verdampingssnelheid Niet bepaald.
- Oplosbaarheid in/mengbaarheid met
Water bij 20 °C: 8 g/l
- Verdelingscoéfficiént: n-octanol/water: Niet bepaald.
- Viscositeit
Dynamisch bij 20 °C: 0,8 mPas
Kinematisch: Niet bepaald.
- 9.2 Overige informatie Geen verdere relevante informatie verkrijgbaar.

RUBRIEK 10: Stabiliteit en reactiviteit

- 10.1 Reactiviteit Geen verdere relevante informatie verkrijgbaar.

- 10.2 Chemische stabiliteit

- Thermische afbraak / te vermijden omstandigheden: Geen afbraak bij gebruik volgens voorschrift.
- 10.3 Mogelijke gevaarlijke reacties Geen gevaarlijke reacties bekend.

- 10.4 Te vermijden omstandigheden Geen verdere relevante informatie verkrijgbaar.

- 10.5 Chemisch op elkaar inwerkende materialen: Geen verdere relevante informatie verkrijgbaar.
(Vervolg op blz. 6)
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- 10.6 Gevaarlijke ontledingsproducten: Geen gevaarlijke ontbindingsprodukten bekend.

RUBRIEK 11: Toxicologische informatie

- 11.1 Informatie over toxicologische effecten
- Acute toxiciteit
Schadelijk bij inslikken.

- Indelingsrelevantie LD/L C50-waarden:

Oraal
Dermaal

LD50
LD50

670 mg/kg (rat)
2.800 mg/kg (rat)

- Primaire aandoening:
- Huidcorrosie/-irritatie
Veroorzaakt huidirritatie.
- Ernstig oogletsel/oogirritatie
Veroorzaakt ernstige oogirritatie.
- Sensibilisatie van de luchtwegen/de huid
Gebaseerd op beschikbare gegevens, aan de indelingscriteria is niet voldaan.
- Aanvullende toxicologische informatie:
- CMR-effecten (kankerverwekkendheid, mutageniteit en giftigheid voor de voortplanting)
- Mutageniteit in geslachtscellen Gebaseerd op beschikbare gegevens, aan de indelingscriteria is niet voldaan.
- Kankerverwekkendheid
Kan kanker veroorzaken.
- Giftigheid voor de voortplanting Gebaseerd op beschikbare gegevens; aan de indelingscriteria is niet voldaan.
- STOT bij eenmalige blootstelling
Kan irritatie van de luchtwegen veroorzaken.
- STOT bij herhaalde blootstelling Gebaseerd op beschikbare gegevens, aan de indelingscriteria is niet voldaan.
- Gevaar bij inademing Gebaseerd op beschikbare gegevens, aan de indelingscriteria is niet voldaan.

RUBRIEK 12: Ecologische informatie

- 12.1 Toxiciteit
- Aquatische toxiciteit: Geen verdere relevante informatie verkrijgbaar.
- 12.2 Persistentie en afbreekbaarheid Geen verdere relevante informatie verkrijgbaar.
- 12.3 Bioaccumulatie Geen verdere relevante informatie verkrijgbaar.
- 12.4 Mobiliteit in de bodem Geen verdere relevante informatie verkrijgbaar.
- Verdere ecologische informatie:
- Algemene informatie:
Waterbezwaarlijkheid (NL): Z(1) niet afbreekbare stoffen met gevaarlijke eigenschappen voor mens en milieu
(carcinogeniteit/mutageniteit/ reprotoxiciteit/bioacumulerend vermogen/ toxiciteit of persistentie)
Gevaar voor water klasse 3 (D) (Lijstclassificatie): gevaar voor water groot
Niet lozen in grondwater, oppervlaktewater of riolering, ook niet in kleine hoeveelheden.
Gevaar voor drinkwater zelfs bij het uitlopen van zeer geringe hoeveelheden in de ondergrond.
- 12.5 Resultaten van PBT- en 7PzB-beoordeling
- PBT: Niet bruikbaar.
- zPzB: Niet bruikbaar.
- 12.6 Andere schadelijke effecten Geen verdere relevante informatie verkrijgbaar.

NL—
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RUBRIEK 13: Instructies voor verwijdering

- 13.1 Afvalverwerkingsmethoden
- Aanbeveling: Mag niet tesamen met huisvuil gestort worden of in de riolering terechtkomen.

- Niet gereinigde verpakkingen:
- Aanbeveling: Afvalverwijdering volgens overheidsbepalingen.
- Aanbevolen reinigingsmiddel: Water, eventueel met toevoeging van reinigingsmiddelen.

RUBRIEK 14: Informatie met betrekking tot het vervoer

- 14.1 VN-nummer
-ADR, IMDG, IATA UN1184
- 14.2 Juiste ladingnaam overeenkomstig de modelreglementen van de VN
-ADR 1184 ETHYLEENDICHLORIDE
-IMDG ETHYLENE DICHLORIDE, MARINE POLLUTANT
-TATA ETHYLENE DICHLORIDE
- 14.3 Transportgevarenklasse(n)
-ADR
- klasse 3 Brandbare vioeistoffen
- Etiket 3+6.1
-IMDG
‘ @
- Class 3 Brandbare vioeistoffen
- Label 3/6.1
-TATA
- Class 3 Brandbare vioeistoffen
- Label 3(6.1)
- 14.4 Verpakkingsgroep:
-ADR, IMDG, IATA 1
- 14.5 Milieugevaren:
- Marine pollutant: Symbool (vis en boom)
- 14.6 Bijzondere voorzorgen voor de gebruiker Waarschuwing: Brandbare vioeistoffen
- Gevaarsidentificatienummer (Kemler-getal): 336
- EMS-nummer: F-E, §S-
- Segregation groups Liquid halogenated hydrocarbons

(Vervolg op blz. 8)
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- Stowage Category B

- Stowage Code SW2 Clear of living quarters.

- 14.7 Vervoer in bulk overeenkomstig bijlage II bij

Marpol en de IBC-code Niet bruikbaar.

- Transport/verdere gegevens:

-ADR

- Beperkte hoeveelheden (LQ) 1L

- Uitgezonderde hoeveelheden (EQ) Code: E2
Grootste netto hoeveelheid per binnenverpakking: 30 ml
Grootste netto hoeveelheid per buitenverpakking: 500 ml

- Vervoerscategorie 2

- Tunnelbeperkingscode D/E

-IMDG

- Limited quantities (LQ) 1L

- Excepted quantities (EQ) Code: E2

Maximum net quantity per inner packaging: 30 ml
Maximum net quantity per outer packaging: 500 ml

- VN "Model Regulation'': UN 1184 ETHYLEENDICHLORIDE, 3 (6.1), I

RUBRIEK 15: Regelgeving

- 15.1 Specifieke veiligheids-, gezondheids- en milieureglementen en -wetgeving voor de stof of het mengsel
- SZW-lijst van kankerverwekkende stoffen De stof is aanwezig.

- SZW-lijst van mutagene stoffen De stof is niet aanwezig.

- NIET-limitatieve lijst van voor de voortplanting giftige stoffen - Vruchtbaarheid De stof is niet aanwezig.

- NIET-limitatieve lijst van voor de voortplanting giftige stoffen - Ontwikkeling De stof is niet aanwezig.

- NIET-limitatieve lijst van voor de voortplanting giftige stoffen - Borstvoeding De stof is niet aanwezig.

- Lijst Zeer Zorgwekkende Stoffen (ZZS) De stof is aanwezig.

- Lijst van Potentieel Zeer Zorgwekkende Stoffen De stof is niet aanwezig.

- Richtlijn 2012/18/EU
- Gevaarlijke stoffen die met naam genoemd worden - BIJLAGE I De stof is niet aanwezig.
- Seveso-categorie P5c ONTVLAMBARE VLOEISTOFFEN
- Drempelwaarde (ton) voor toepassing van voorschriften voor lagedrempelinrichtingen 5.000 t
- Drempelwaarde (ton) voor toepassing van voorschriften voor hogedrempelinrichtingen 50.000 ¢
- LIJST VAN AUTORISATIEPLICHTIGE STOFFEN (BIJLAGE XIV) Sunset date: 2017-11-22
- Verordening (EG) nr. 1907/2006 BIJLAGE XVII Beperkingsvoorwaarden: 3, 28, 40
- Verordening (EU) Nr. 649/2012
Annex I Part 1
Annex I Part 3
- Richtlijn 2011/65/EU betreffende beperking van het gebruik van bepaalde gevaarlijke stoffen in elektrische en
elektronische apparatuur - Bijlage 11
De stof  is niet aanwezig.
- VERORDENING (EU) 2019/1148
Bijlage I - PRECURSOREN VOOR EXPLOSIEVEN WAARVOOR EEN BEPERKING GELDT
(Bovengrenswaarde ten behoeve van vergunningverlening op grond van artikel 5, lid 3)
De stof  is niet aanwezig.
* Bijlage Il - PRECURSOREN VOOR EXPLOSIEVEN DIE MOETEN WORDEN GEMELD
De stof  is niet aanwezig.

(Vervolg op blz. 9)
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- Verordening (EG) nr. 273/2004 inzake drugsprecursoren De stof is niet aanwezig.
- Verordening (EG) Nr. 111/2005 houdende voorschriften voor het toezicht op de handel tussen de Gemeenschap
en derde landen in drugsprecursoren
De stof " is niet aanwezig.

- Nationale voorschriften:

- Aanwijzingen m.b.t. tewerkstellingsbeperking:
Werknemers mogen aan deze gevaarlijke stof niet blootgesteld worden. In uitzonderingsgevallen kan de overheid
speciale vergunningen afgeven.

- Gevaarklasse v. water:
Waterbezwaarlijkheid (NL): Z(1) niet afbreekbare stoffen met gevaarlijke eigenschappen voor mens en milieu
(carcinogeniteit/mutageniteit/ reprotoxiciteit/bioacumulerend vermogen/ toxiciteit of persistentie)

- Aanvullende voorschriften, beperkingen en verbodsverordeningen

- Zeer zorgwekkende stoffen (SVHC) volgens REACH, artikel 57
107-06-2 | 1,2-dichloorethaan

- 15.2 Chemischeveiligheidsbeoordeling: Een chemische veiligheidsbeoordeling is niet uitgevoerd.

RUBRIEK 16: Overige informatie

Deze gegevens zijn gebaseerd op de huidige stand van onze kennis. Zij beschrijven echter geen garantie van
produkteigenschappen en vestigen geen contractuele rechtsbetrekking.

- Afkortingen en acroniemen:
ADR: Accord relatif au transport international des marchandises dangereuses par route (European Agreement Concerning the International
Carriage of Dangerous Goods by Road)
IMDG: International Maritime Code for Dangerous Goods
1ATA: International Air Transport Association
GHS: Globally Harmonised System of Classification and Labelling of Chemicals
EINECS: European Inventory of Existing Commercial Chemical Substances
CAS: Chemical Abstracts Service (division of the American Chemical Society)
LC50: Lethal concentration, 50 percent
LD50: Lethal dose, 50 percent
PBT: Persistent, Bioaccumulative and Toxic
SVHC: Substances of Very High Concern
vPvB: very Persistent and very Bioaccumulative
Flam. Liq. 2: Ontvlambare vioeistoffen — Categorie 2
Acute Tox. 4: Acute toxiciteit — Categorie 4
Skin Irrit. 2: Huidcorrosie/-irritatie — Categorie 2
Eye Irrit. 2: Ernstig oogletsel/oogirritatie — Categorie 2
Carc. 1B: Kankerverwekkendheid — Categorie 1B
STOT SE 3: Specifieke doelorgaantoxiciteit bij eenmalige blootstelling — Categorie 3

NL —
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Kiyttoturvallisuustiedote
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KOHTA I: Aineen tai seoksen ja yhtion tai yrityksen tunnistetiedot

- 1.1 Tuotetunniste

- Kauppanimike: etyleenidikloridi

- Artikkelinumero: 13250, 13251
- CAS-numero:
107-06-2
- EY-numero:
203-458-1
- Indeksinumero:
602-012-00-7
- 1.2 Aineen tai seoksen merkitykselliset tunnistetut kiytot ja kiytot, joita ei suositella
Merkittivid lisdtietoja ei ole saatavilla.
- Aineen / valmisteen kiytté Laboratoriokemikaalit

- 1.3 Kiyttoturvallisuustiedotteen toimittajan tiedot
- Valmistaja/toimittaja:

Electron Microscopy Sciences

1560 Industry Road

USA-Hatfield, PA 19440

Tel: 215-412-8400 Fax: 215-412-8450

email: info@emsdiasum.com

www.emsdiasum.com

- Tietoja antaa: Product safety department

- 1.4 Hiitipuhelinnumero:
ChemTrec 1-800-424-9300 Contract CCN7661
1-703-527-3887

KOHTA 2: Vaaran yksilointi

- 2.1 Aineen tai seoksen luokitus
- Luokitus asetuksen (EY) N:o 1272/2008 mukaisesti

@ GHS02 liekki

Flam. Lig. 2 H225 Helposti syttyvd neste ja hoyry.

Acute Tox. 4 H302 Haitallista nieltynd.

Skin Irrit. 2 H315 Arsyttid ihoa.

Eye Irrit. 2 H319 Arsyttid voimakkaasti silmid.

STOT SE 3 H335 Saattaa aiheuttaa hengitysteiden drsytystd.
- 2.2 Merkinndit

- Merkinniit asetuksen (EY) N:o 1272/2008 mukaisesti Aine on luokiteltu ja merkitty CLP-asetuksen mukaan.
(jatkuu sivulla 2)
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- Varoitusmerkit

%

GHS02 GHS07 GHSO08

- Huomiosana Vaara
- Vaaralausekkeet
H225 Helposti syttyvi neste ja hoyry.
H302 Haitallista nieltynd.
H315 Arsyttid ihoa.
H319 Arsyttidi voimakkaasti silmid.
H350 Saattaa aiheuttaa sydpdd.
H335 Saattaa aiheuttaa hengitysteiden drsytystd.

- Turvalausekkeet
P210 Suojaa ldmmoltd, kuumilta pinnoilta, kipindiltd, avotulelta ja muilta sytytysldihteiltd.
Tupakointi kielletty.
P241 Kaytd rdjahdysturvallisia [sdhko/ilmanvaihto/valaisin] laitteita.

P303+P361+P353 JOS KEMIKAALIA JOUTUU IHOLLE (tai hiuksiin): Riisu saastunut vaatetus vdlittémdsti.
Huuhdo iho vedelld [tai suihkuta].
P305+P351+P338 JOS KEMIKAALIA JOUTUU SILMIIN: Huuhdo huolellisesti vedelld usean minuutin ajan.
Poista mahdolliset piilolinssit, jos sen voi tehdd helposti. Jatka huuhtomista.
P405 Varastoi lukitussa tilassa.
P501 Havitd sdilio(t) noudattaen paikallisia/alueellisia/kansallisia/kansainvilisid mddrdyksid.
- 2.3 Muut vaarat
- PBT- ja vPvB-arvioinnin tulokset
- PBT: Ei voida kdyttdd.
- vPvB: Ei voida kdiyttdd.

KOHTA 3: Koostumus ja tiedot aineosista

- 3.1 Kemialliset ominaisuudet: Aineet
- CAS-nro. nimike
107-06-2 etyleenidikloridi
- Tunnistusnumero(t)
- EY-numero: 203-458-1
- Indeksinumero: 602-012-00-7

-SVHC
107-06-2 | etyleenidikloridi

KOHTA 4: Ensiaputoimenpiteet

- 4.1 Ensiaputoimenpiteiden kuvaus

- Yleisohjeet:
Myrkytysoireet voivat ilmaantua vasta useiden tuntien kuluttua. Tdstd syystd henkilot on pidettivd ldadkdrin
tarkkailun alaisena ainakin 48 tuntia onnettomuuden jéilkeen.

- Hengitettyndi: Tajuton pidettivd ja kuljetettava kyljellddn.

- Thokosketuksessa: Pestdivd heti vedelld ja saippualla ja huuhdottava hyvin.

- Aineen pddstyd silmiin:
Silmid huuhdotaan luomet auki juoksevan veden alla useita minuutteja. Oireiden kestdessd kddnnytddn lddkdrin

puoleen.
(jatkuu sivulla 3)
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- Nieltyd: Saatettava lddkdrin hoitoon.
- 4.2 Tirkeimmiit oireet ja vaikutukset, sekd vilittomdit ettd viivistyneet Merkittdvid lisdtietoja ei ole saatavilla.
- 4.3 Mahdollisesti tarvittavaa vilitontd lidketieteellisti apua ja erityishoitoa koskevat ohjeet
Merkittivid lisdtietoja ei ole saatavilla.

KOHTA 5: Palontorjuntatoimenpiteet

- 5.1 Sammutusaineet

- Sopivat sammutusaineet:
CO2, kuivakemikaalisammutin tai vesisuihku. Suuremmat palot torjutaan vesisuihkulla tai alkoholeja kestdvdlld
vaahdolla.

- 5.2 Aineesta tai seoksesta johtuvat erityiset vaarat Merkittivid lisitietoja ei ole saatavilla.

- 5.3 Palontorjuntaa koskevat ohjeet

- Erityinen suojavarustus: Erikoistoimenpiteitd ei tarvita.

KOHTA 6: Toimenpiteet onnettomuuspddstoissd

- 6.1 Varotoimenpiteet, henkilonsuojaimet ja menettely hititilanteessa
Kaytettivd suojavarustusta. Suojautumattomat henkilot pidettdvd loitolla.

- 6.2 Ympdristoon kohdistuvat varotoimet:

Ohennettava runsaalla vedelld.
Estettivd pddsy viemdreihin/pintavesiin/pohjaveteen.

- 6.3 Suojarakenteita ja puhdistusta koskevat menetelmiit ja -vilineet:
Imettivd nestettd sitovalla aineella (hiekka, piimaa, hapon sidosaine, yleisidosaine, sahajauho).
Saastunut aine on jdtteend hévitettdvd kohdan 13 mukaisesti.
Huolehdittava riittdvdstd tuuletuksesta.

- 6.4 Viittaukset muihin kohtiin
Turvallista kiisittelyd koskevia ohjeita kappaleessa 7.

Henkilokohtaista suojavarustusta koskevia ohjeita kappaleessa 8.
Aineen hdvitystd koskevia ohjeita kappaleessa 13.

KOHTA 7: Kasittely ja varastointi

- 7.1 Turvallisen kisittelyn edellyttimdt toimenpiteet Sdiliot avattava ja kdsiteltdvd varovasti.
- Palo- ja rdjihdyssuojaohjeet:

Eristettivd sytytyslihteistd - tupakanpoltto kielletty.

Suoritettava toimenpiteet sihkostaattista latausta vastaan.

Pidettivd hengityssuojain kdyttovalmiina.

- 7.2 Turvallisen varastoinnin edellyttimidit olosuhteet, mukaan luettuina yhteensopimattomuudet
- Varastointi:
- Varastotiloille ja siilidille asetettavat vaatimukset: Sdilytettivd viiledssd paikassa.
- Yhteisvarastointiohjeet: Ei tarvita.
- Lisdtietoja varastointiehtoihin:
Astiat on pidettdvd tiiviisti suljettuina.
Varastoitava hyvin suljetuissa astioissa viiledssd ja kuivassa paikassa.
- 7.3 Erityinen loppukidytté Merkittivid lisdtietoja ei ole saatavilla.

FI—
(jatkuu sivulla 4)
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KOHTA 8: Altistumisen ehkdiseminen ja henkilonsuojaimet

- 8.1 Valvontaa koskevat muuttujat
- Lisdohjeita teknisten laitteiden varustukseen: Ei muita tietoja, ks. kohta 7.

- Aineosat tyopaikkakohtaisin valvottavin raja-arvoin:
107-06-2 etyleenidikloridi
HTP | Lyhytaikaisarvo: 20 mg/m? 5 ppm
Pitkdaikaisarvo: 4 8,2* mg/m? 1 2* ppm
iho; *situvat raja-arvot

- Lisdohjeet: Tiedot perustuvat valmistushetkelld voimassaoleviin luetteloihin.

- 8.2 Altistumisen ehkdiseminen
- Henkilékohtainen suojavarustus:
- Yleiset suoja- ja hygieniatoimenpiteet:
Pidettivd loitolla elintarvikkeista, juomista ja rehuista.
Likaantuneet, aineen saastuttamat vaatekappaleet on riisuttava vdlittémdsti.
Kdidet on pestdivi ennen taukoja ja tyén pddtyttyd.
Suojavaatetus on sdilytettdvd erikseen.
Viltettivd ihokosketusta ja kosketusta silmiin.
- Hengityssuoja:
Lyhytaikaisessa tai vihdisessd altistuksessa hengityssuojasuodin, intensiivisessd tai pitempiaikaisessa
rasituksessa ulkoilmasta riippumaton hengityssuojain.
- Kdsisuojus:

Suojakdsineet

Kdsinemateriaalin tulee olla tuotetta/ainetta/valmistetta kestivdd ja lipdisemdtontd.
Puuttuvien testien vuoksi suositusta soveltuvasta suojakdsinemateriaalista tuotteelle/ valmisteelle /
kemikaalisekoitteelle ei voida antaa.
Suojakdsinemateriaalin valinnassa on otettava huomioon ldpdisyajat, ldpdisevyyskerroin ja kuluminen.
- Kdisinemateriaali
Soveltuvan kdsinetyypin valikoima ei riipu yksinomaan materiaalista vaan myds muista laatuominaisuuksista ja
vaihtelee eri valmistajilla.
- Kdsinemateriaalin lipiisyaika
Tarkka ldpdisyaika on selvitettivd suojakdsinevalmistajalta ja sitd on noudatettava.
- Silmdsuojus:

Tiiviit suojalasit

KOHTA 9: Fysikaaliset ja kemialliset ominaisuudet

- 9.1 Fysikaalisia ja kemiallisia perusominaisuuksia koskevat tiedot
- Yleiset ohjeet
- Olomuoto:
Muoto: Oljyinen
Viiri: Viriton
- Haju: Miellyttiva

(jatkuu sivulla 5)
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- Hajukynnys: Ei madrditty.
- pH-arvo: Ei mddrditty.
- Tilanmuutos
Sulamis- tai jddtymispiste: -35,5 °C
Kiehumispiste ja kichumisalue: 83,5 °C
- Leimahduspiste: 13 °C
- Syttyvyys (kiinteiit aineet, kaasut):  Ei voida kdyttdd.
- Syttymislampotila: 413-440 °C
- Hajoamislimpotila: Ei mddrdtty.
- Itsesyttymislimpétila: Ei mddrdtty.
- Rdjihtivyys: Tuote ei ole rdjihdysvaarallinen, kuitenkin rdjihdysvaarallisten hoyry-/
ilmaseosten muodostuminen mahdollista.
- Rijihdysrajat:
Alempi: 6,2 Vol %
Ylempi: 15,9 Vol %
* Hoyrypaine 20 °C limpotilassa: 87 hPa
- Tiheys 20 °C limpdtilassa: 1,24 g/cm?
- Suhteellinen tiheys Ei mddrdtty.
- Hoyryntiheys: Ei mddrditty.
- Haihtumisnopeus: Ei mddrdtty.

- Liukenevuus/sekoittuvuus
veteen 20 °C limpdétilassa: 8 g/l

- Jakautumiskerroin: n-oktanoli/vesi: Ei mddrditty.

- Viskositeetti:
Dynaaminen 20 °C limpdtilassa: 0,8 mPas
Kinemaattinen: Ei mddrdtty.
- 9.2 Muut tiedot Merkittdvid lisdtietoja ei ole saatavilla.

KOHTA 10: Stabiilisuus ja reaktiivisuus

- 10.1 Reaktiivisuus Merkittivid lisdtietoja ei ole saatavilla.

- 10.2 Kemiallinen stabiilisuus

- Terminen hajoavuus / viiltettiviit olosuhteet: Ei hajaantumista mddrdystenmukaisessa kdytossd.
- 10.3 Vaarallisten reaktioiden mahdollisuus Ei tiedossa vaarallisia reaktioita.

- 10.4 Viiltettiiviit olosuhteet Merkittivid lisdtietoja ei ole saatavilla.

- 10.5 Yhteensopimattomat materiaalit: Merkittivid lisitietoja ei ole saatavilla.

- 10.6 Vaaralliset hajoamistuotteet: Tiedossa ei ole vaarallisia hajoamistuotteita.

KOHTA 11: Myrkyllisyyteen liittyviit tiedot

- 11.1 Tiedot myrkyllisisti vaikutuksista
- Viliton myrkyllisyys
Haitallista nieltynd.
(jatkuu sivulla 6)
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- Luokittelurelevantti LD/LC50-arvot:
Oraali  |LD50|670 mg/kg (rat)
Dermaali|LD50|2.800 mg/kg (rat)

- Ensisijainen drsyttivi vaikutus:
- Thosyovyttivyys/ihodrsytys
Arsyttid ihoa.
- Vakava silmdéivaurio/silmd-érsytys
Arsyttid voimakkaasti silmid.
- Hengitysteiden tai ihon herkistyminen Saatavilla olevien tietojen perusteella luokituskriteerit eivdt tiyty.
- Toksikologisia lisiitietoja:
- CMR-vaikutukset eli syopiid aiheuttavat, perimdidi vaurioittavat ja lisidntymiselle vaaralliset vaikutukset
- Sukusolujen perimdi vaurioittavat vaikutukset Saatavilla olevien tietojen perusteella luokituskriteerit eivdt tdyty.
- Syopdd aiheuttavat vaikutukset
Saattaa aiheuttaa syopdd.
- Lisddntymiselle vaaralliset vaikutukset Saatavilla olevien tietojen perusteella luokituskriteerit eivdt tiyty.
- Elinkohtainen myrkyllisyys — kerta-altistuminen
Saattaa aiheuttaa hengitysteiden drsytystd.
- Elinkohtainen myrkyllisyys — toistuva altistuminen
Saatavilla olevien tietojen perusteella luokituskriteerit eivdt tdyty.
- Aspiraatiovaara Saatavilla olevien tietojen perusteella luokituskriteerit eivdt tiyty.

KOHTA 12: Tiedot vaarallisuudesta ympiiristolle

- 12.1 Myrkyllisyys

- Vesimyrkyllisyys: Merkittdvid lisdtietoja ei ole saatavilla.

- 12.2 Pysyvyys ja hajoavuus Merkittivid lisitietoja ei ole saatavilla.

- 12.3 Biokertyvyys Merkittivid lisdtietoja ei ole saatavilla.

- 12.4 Liikkuvuus maaperdissi Merkittivid lisdtietoja ei ole saatavilla.

- Ekologisia lisiitietoja:

- Yleisohjeita:
Vesistovaarallisuusluokka 3 (listaluokitus): voimakkaasti vesistéd vaarantava
Estetdidin pddsy pohjaveteen, vesistéihin, viemdristoon; mydskin pienind mddrind.
Juomavesi vaaraantuu jo pieninten mddrien pddstessd maaperdan.

- 12.5 PBT- ja vPvB-arvioinnin tulokset

- PBT: Ei voida kdyttdd.

- vPvB: Ei voida kdiyttdd.

- 12.6 Muut haitalliset vaikutukset Merkittivid lisdtietoja ei ole saatavilla.

KOHTA 13: Jitteiden kiisittelyyn liittyviit nikokohdat

- 13.1 Jiitteiden kiisittelymenetelmiit
- Suositus: Ei voida hdvittid yhdessd talousjdtteiden kanssa. Ei saa pddstdd viemdristoon.

- Puhdistamattomat pakkaukset:
- Suositus: Hdivitettdvd virallisten mddrdysten mukaisesti.
- Suositeltava puhdistusaine: Vesi, johon tarvittaessa lisdtddn puhdistusaineita.

FI —
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KOHTA 14: Kuljetustiedot

- 14.1 YK-numero

- ADR, IMDG, IATA UN1184

- 14.2 Kuljetuksessa kdiytettivi virallinen nimi

-ADR 1184 ETYLEENIDIKLORIDI

-IMDG ETHYLENE DICHLORIDE, MARINE POLLUTANT
-JTATA ETHYLENE DICHLORIDE

- 14.3 Kuljetuksen vaaraluokka

-ADR
%I

Ot

- luokka 3 Palavat nesteet
- Lipuke 3+6.1
- IMDG

- Class 3 Palavat nesteet
- Label 3/6.1
-IATA

- Class 3 Palavat nesteet
- Label 3(6.1)

- 14.4 Pakkausryhmd

- ADR, IMDG, IATA 1

- 14.5 Ympiiristovaarat:
- Marine pollutant:

Symboli (kala ja puu)

- EMS-numero:

- Segregation groups
- Stowage Category

- Stowage Code

- 14.6 Erityiset varotoimet kéyttijille
- Vaaran tunnus-nro (Kemler-luku):

Varoitus: Palavat nesteet

336

F-E, S-

Liquid halogenated hydrocarbons
B

SW2 Clear of living quarters.

Jja IBC-siiinnoston mukaisesti

- 14.7 Kuljetus irtolastina Marpol-sopimuksen II liitteen

Ei voida kdyttdd.

- Kuljetus/lisitietoja:

-ADR
- Rajoitetut mddrdt (LQ)

1L

(jatkuu sivulla 8)
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- Poikkeusmididrdit (EQ) Koodi: E2
Enimmdisnettomddrd sisdpakkausta kohti: 30 ml
Enimmdisnettomddrd ulkopakkausta kohti: 500 ml

- Kuljetuskategoria 2

- Tunnelirajoituskoodi: D/E
-IMDG

- Limited quantities (LQ) 1L

- Excepted quantities (EQ) Code: E2

Maximum net quantity per inner packaging: 30 ml
Maximum net quantity per outer packaging: 500 ml

- UN "Model Regulation": UN 1184 ETYLEENIDIKLORIDI, 3 (6.1), II

KOHTA 15: Lainsddddntod koskevat tiedot

- 15.1 Nimenomaisesti ainetta tai seosta koskevat turvallisuus-, terveys- ja ympidristosdinndékset tai -lainsédidinto

- Direktiivi 2012/18/EU

- Nimetyt vaaralliset aineet - LIITE I Aine ei sisdlly

- Seveso-luokka P5c SYTTYVAT NESTEET

- Soveltamisen vihimmdismdiiriit (tonneina) alemman tason vaatimukset 5.000 t

- Soveltamisen vihimmdismdirit (tonneina) ylemmdn tason vaatimukset 50.000 t

- LUVANVARAISTEN AINEIDEN LUETTELO (LIITE X1V ) Sunset date: 2017-11-22

- NEUVOSTON ASETUS (EY) N:0 1907/2006 LIITE XVII Rajoitusehdot: 3, 28, 40

- Neuvoston Asetus (EU) N:o 649/2012
Annex I Part 1
Annex I Part 3

- Direktiivi 2011/65/EU tiettyjen vaarallisten aineiden kiyton rajoittamisesta sihko- ja elektroniikkalaitteissa -
Liite IT
Aine ei sisdlly

-ASETUS (EU) 2019/1148

- Liite I - RAJOITETUT RAJAHTEIDEN LAHTOAINEET (Yliraja-arvo lupien myéntimiseksi 5 artiklan 3
kohdan mukaisesti)
Aine ei sisdlly

- Liite I - ILMOITETTAVAT RAJAHTEIDEN LAHTOAINEET Aine ei sisdlly

- Asetus (EY) N:o 273/2004 huumausaineiden lihtéaineista Aine ei sisdlly

- Asetus (EY) N:o 111/2005 yhteison ja kolmansien maiden vilisen huumausaineiden lihtoaineiden kaupan
valvontaa koskevista sadnndistii
Aine ei sisdlly

- Kansalliset mdéidrdykset:

- Tyoskenteleyid rajoittavat huomautukset:
Tyontekijoitd ei saa altistaa tdlle vaaralliselle aineelle. Virastot voivat erikoistapauksessa antaa poikkeusluvan.
- Muut mddrdykset, rajoitukset ja kiellot
- Erityistd huolta aiheuttavat aineet (SVHC) mukainen REACH, 57 artiklan
107-06-2 | etyleenidikloridi
- 15.2 Kemikaaliturvallisuusarviointi: Kemikaaliturvallisuusarviointia ei ole tehty.

FI —
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KOHTA 16: Muut tiedot

Annetut tiedot perustuvat tamdnhetkisiin tietoihimme. Ne eivdt kuitenkaan anna takuuta tuotteen ominaisuuksista
eivdtkd aikaansaa sopimuksellista oikeussuhdetta.

- Lyhenteet ja lyhytnimet:
ADR: Accord relatif au transport international des marchandises dangereuses par route (European Agreement Concerning the International
Carriage of Dangerous Goods by Road)
IMDG: International Maritime Code for Dangerous Goods
1ATA: International Air Transport Association
GHS: Globally Harmonised System of Classification and Labelling of Chemicals
EINECS: European Inventory of Existing Commercial Chemical Substances
CAS: Chemical Abstracts Service (division of the American Chemical Society)
LC50: Lethal concentration, 50 percent
LD50: Lethal dose, 50 percent
PBT: Persistent, Bioaccumulative and Toxic
SVHC: Substances of Very High Concern
vPvB: very Persistent and very Bioaccumulative
Flam. Liq. 2: Syttyvdt nesteet — Kategoria 2
Acute Tox. 4: Viliton myrkyllisyys — Kategoria 4
Skin Irrit. 2: Thosyovyttavyys/ihodrsytys — Kategoria 2
Eye Irrit. 2: Vakava silmdvaurio/silmd-drsytys — Kategoria 2
Carc. 1B: Syopdd aiheuttavat vaikutukset — Kategoria 1B
STOT SE 3: Elinkohtainen myrkyllisyys (kerta-altistuminen) — Kategoria 3

FI—
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RUBRIQUE 1I: Identification de la substance/du mélange et de la société/l’entreprise

- 1.1 Identificateur de produit
- Nom du produit: 1,2-dichloroéthane

- Code du produit: 13250, 13251
“No CAS:
107-06-2
- Numéro CE:
203-458-1
- Numéro index:
602-012-00-7
- 1.2 Utilisations identifiées pertinentes de la substance ou du mélange et utilisations déconseillées
Pas d'autres informations importantes disponibles.
- Emploi de la substance / de la préparation Produits chimiques pour laboratoires

- 1.3 Renseignements concernant le fournisseur de la fiche de données de sécurité
- Producteur/fournisseur:

Electron Microscopy Sciences

1560 Industry Road

USA-Hatfield, PA 19440

Tel: 215-412-8400 Fax: 215-412-8450

email: info@emsdiasum.com

www.emsdiasum.com

- Service chargé des renseignements: Product safety department
- 1.4 Numeéro d'appel d'urgence:
ChemTrec 1-800-424-9300 Contract CCN7661
1-703-527-3887

RUBRIQUE 2: Ildentification des dangers

- 2.1 Classification de la substance ou du mélange
- Classification selon le réglement (CE) n° 1272/2008

GHSO02 flamme

®

Flam. Lig. 2 H225 Liquide et vapeurs tres inflammables.

Acute Tox. 4 H302 Nocif en cas d'ingestion.

Skin Irrit. 2 H315 Provoque une irritation cutanée.

Eye Irrit. 2 H319 Provoque une sévere irritation des yeux.
STOT SE 3 H335 Peut irriter les voies respiratoires.

- 2.2 Eléments d'étiquetage
- Etiquetage selon le réglement (CE) n° 1272/2008 La substance est classifiée et étiquetée selon le reglement CLP.
(suite page 2)
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- Pictogrammes de danger

%

GHS02 GHS07 GHSO08

- Mention d'avertissement Danger

- Mentions de danger
H225 Liquide et vapeurs tres inflammables.
H302 Nocif'en cas d'ingestion.
H315 Provoque une irritation cutanée.
H319 Provoque une sévere irritation des yeux.
H350 Peut provoquer le cancer.
H335 Peut irriter les voies respiratoires.

- Conseils de prudence

P210 Tenir a l'écart de la chaleur, des surfaces chaudes, des étincelles, des flammes nues et de toute
autre source d'inflammation. Ne pas fumer.
P241 Utiliser du matériel [électrique/de ventilation/d'éclairage] antidéflagrant.

P303+P361+P353 EN CAS DE CONTACT AVEC LA PEAU (ou les cheveux): Enlever immédiatement tous les
vétements contaminés. Rincer la peau a l'eau [ou se doucher].

P305+P351+P338 EN CAS DE CONTACT AVEC LES YEUX: Rincer avec précaution a l'eau pendant plusieurs
minutes. Enlever les lentilles de contact si la victime en porte et si elles peuvent étre
facilement enlevées. Continuer a rincer.

P405 Garder sous clef.
P501 Eliminer le contenu/récipient conformément a la réglementation locale/régionale/nationale/
internationale.

- 2.3 Autres dangers

- Résultats des évaluations PBT et vPvB
- PBT: Non applicable.

- vPvB: Non applicable.

RUBRIQUE 3: Composition/informations sur les composants

- 3.1 Caractérisation chimique: Substances
- No CAS Désignation
107-06-2 1,2-dichloroéthane
- Code(s) d'identification
- Numéro CE: 203-458-1
- Numéro index: 602-012-00-7

-SVHC
107-06-2 | 1,2-dichloroéthane

RUBRIQUE 4: Premiers secours

- 4.1 Description des premiers secours

- Remarques générales:
Les symptomes d'intoxication peuvent apparaitre aprés de nombreuses heures seulement, une surveillance
meédicale est donc nécessaire au moins 48 heures apres un accident.

- Apreés inhalation: En cas d'inconscience, coucher et transporter la personne en position latérale stable.

- Aprés contact avec la peau: Laver immédiatement a l'eau et au savon et bien rincer.
(suite page 3)
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- Aprés contact avec les yeux:
Rincer les yeux, pendant plusieurs minutes, sous l'eau courante en écartant bien les paupieres. Si les troubles
persistent, consulter un médecin.
- Aprés ingestion: Consulter immédiatement un médecin.
- 4.2 Principaux symptomes et effets, aigus et différés Pas d'autres informations importantes disponibles.
- 4.3 Indication des éventuels soins médicaux immédiats et traitements particuliers nécessaires
Pas d'autres informations importantes disponibles.

RUBRIQUE 5: Mesures de lutte contre ’incendie

- 5.1 Moyens d'extinction

- Moyens d'extinction:
CO2, poudre d'extinction ou eau pulvérisée. Combattre les foyers importants avec de l'eau pulvérisée ou de la
mousse résistant a l'alcool.

- 5.2 Dangers particuliers résultant de la substance ou du mélange
Pas d'autres informations importantes disponibles.

- 5.3 Conseils aux pompiers

- Equipement spécial de sécurité: Aucune mesure particuliere n'est requise.

RUBRIQUE 6: Mesures a prendre en cas de dispersion accidentelle

- 6.1 Précautions individuelles, équipement de protection et procédures d'urgence
Porter un équipement de sécurité. Eloigner les personnes non protégées.
- 6.2 Précautions pour la protection de l'environnement:
Diluer avec beaucoup d'eau.
Ne pas rejeter dans les canalisations, dans les eaux de surface et dans les nappes d'eau souterraines.
- 6.3 Méthodes et matériel de confinement et de nettoyage:
Recueillir les liquides a l'aide d'un produit absorbant (sable, kieselguhr, neutralisant d'acide, liant universel,
sciure).
Evacuer les matériaux contaminés en tant que déchets conformément au point 13.
Assurer une aération suffisante.
- 6.4 Référence a d'autres rubriques
Afin d'obtenir des informations pour une manipulation siire, consulter le chapitre 7.
Afin d'obtenir des informations sur les équipements de protection personnels, consulter le chapitre 8.
Afin d'obtenir des informations sur l'élimination, consulter le chapitre 13.

RUBRIQUE 7: Manipulation et stockage

- 7.1 Précautions a prendre pour une manipulation sans danger
Ouvrir et manipuler les récipients avec précaution.

- Préventions des incendies et des explosions:
Tenir a l'abri des sources d'inflammation - ne pas fumer.
Prendre des mesures contre les charges électrostatiques.
Tenir des appareils de protection respiratoire préts.

- 7.2 Conditions d'un stockage siir, y compris d'éventuelles incompatibilités
- Stockage:
- Exigences concernant les lieux et conteneurs de stockage: Stocker dans un endroit frais.
- Indications concernant le stockage commun: Pas nécessaire.
- Autres indications sur les conditions de stockage:
Tenir les emballages hermétiquement fermés.

Stocker au frais et au sec dans des fiits bien fermés.
(suite page 4)
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- 7.3 Utilisation(s) finale(s) particuliére(s) Pas d'autres informations importantes disponibles.

RUBRIQUE 8: Contréles de I’exposition/protection individuelle

- 8.1 Parameétres de controle
- Indications complémentaires pour l'agencement des installations techniques:
Sans autre indication, voir point 7.

- Composants présentant des valeurs-seuil a surveiller par poste de travail:
107-06-2 1,2-dichloroéthane

VLEP|Valeur a long terme: 8,2 mg/m?> 2,00 ppm
CIB, risque de pénétration percutanée

- Remarques supplémentaires:
Le présent document s'appuie sur les listes en vigueur au moment de son élaboration.

- 8.2 Contréles de l'exposition
- Equipement de protection individuel:
- Mesures générales de protection et d'hygiéne:
Tenir a l'écart des produits alimentaires, des boissons et de la nourriture pour animaux.
Retirer immédiatement les vétements souillés ou humectés.
Se laver les mains avant les pauses et en fin de travail.
Conserver a part les vétements de protection.
Eviter tout contact avec les yeux et avec la peau.
- Protection respiratoire:
En cas d'exposition faible ou de courte durée, utiliser un filtre respiratoire; en cas d'exposition intense ou
durable, utiliser un appareil de respiration indépendant de ['air ambiant.
- Protection des mains:

Gants de protection

Le matériau des gants doit étre imperméable et résistant au produit / a la substance / a la préparation.
A cause du manque de tests, aucune recommandation pour un matériau de gants pour le produit / la préparation /
le mélange de produits chimiques ne peut étre donnée.
Choix du matériau des gants en fonction des temps de pénétration, du taux de perméabilité et de la dégradation.
- Matériau des gants
Le choix de gants appropriés ne dépend pas seulement du matériau, mais également d'autres criteres de qualité
qui peuvent varier d'un fabricant a l'autre.
- Temps de pénétration du matériau des gants
Le temps de pénétration exact est a déterminer par le fabricant des gants de protection et a respecter.
- Protection des yeux:

Lunettes de protection hermétiques

FR —
(suite page 5)
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RUBRIQUE 9: Propriétés physiques et chimiques

- 9.1 Informations sur les propriétés physiques et chimiques essentielles
- Indications générales

- Aspect:
Forme: Huileuse
Couleur: Incolore
- Odeur: Agréable
- Seuil olfactif: Non déterminé.
- valeur du pH: Non détermine.
- Changement d'état
Point de fusion/point de congélation: -35,5°C
Point initial d'ébullition et intervalle d'ébullition: 83,5 °C
- Point d'éclair 13 °C
- Inflammabilité (solide, gaz): Non applicable.
- Température d'inflammation: 413-440 °C
- Température de décomposition: Non détermine.
- Température d'auto-inflammabilité: Non déterminé.
- Propriétés explosives: Le produit n'est pas explosif; toutefois, des mélanges

explosifs vapeur-air peuvent se former.

- Limites d'explosion:

Inférieure: 6,2 Vol %
Supérieure: 15,9 Vol %
- Pression de vapeur a 20 °C: 87 hPa
- Densité a 20 °C: 1,24 g/em?
- Densité relative Non détermine.
- Densité de vapeur: Non détermine.
- Taux d'évaporation: Non détermine.
- Solubilité dans/miscibilité avec
l'eau a 20 °C: 8 g/l
- Coefficient de partage: n-octanol/eau: Non déterminé.
- Viscosité:
Dynamique a 20 °C: 0,8 mPas
Cinématique: Non déterminé.
- 9.2 Autres informations Pas d'autres informations importantes disponibles.

RUBRIQUE 10: Stabilité et réactivité

- 10.1 Réactivité Pas d'autres informations importantes disponibles.

- 10.2 Stabilité chimique

- Décomposition thermique/conditions a éviter: Pas de décomposition en cas d'usage conforme.
- 10.3 Possibilité de réactions dangereuses Aucune réaction dangereuse connue.

- 10.4 Conditions a éviter Pas d'autres informations importantes disponibles.

- 10.5 Matiéres incompatibles: Pas d'autres informations importantes disponibles.

(suite page 6)
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- 10.6 Produits de décomposition dangereux: Pas de produits de décomposition dangereux connus

RUBRIQUE 11: Informations toxicologiques

- 11.1 Informations sur les effets toxicologiques
- Toxicité aigué
Nocif en cas d'ingestion.

- Valeurs LD/LC50 déterminantes pour la classification:

Oral LD50|670 mg/kg (rat)

Dermique |LD50|2.800 mg/kg (rat)
- Effet primaire d'irritation:
- Corrosion cutanée/irritation cutanée

Provoque une irritation cutanée.
- Lésions oculaires graves/irritation oculaire

Provoque une sévere irritation des yeux.
- Sensibilisation respiratoire ou cutanée

Compte tenu des données disponibles, les critéres de classification ne sont pas remplis.
- Indications toxicologiques complémentaires:
- Effets CMR (cancérogéne, mutagene et toxique pour la reproduction)
- Mutagénicité sur les cellules germinales

Compte tenu des données disponibles, les criteres de classification ne sont pas remplis.
- Cancérogénicité

Peut provoquer le cancer.
- Toxicité pour la reproduction

Compte tenu des données disponibles, les criteres de classification ne sont pas remplis.
- Toxicité spécifique pour certains organes cibles - exposition unique

Peut irriter les voies respiratoires.
- Toxicité spécifique pour certains organes cibles - exposition répétée

Compte tenu des données disponibles, les criteres de classification ne sont pas remplis.
- Danger par aspiration Compte tenu des données disponibles, les critéres de classification ne sont pas remplis.

RUBRIQUE 12: Informations écologiques

- 12.1 Toxicité
- Toxicité aquatique: Pas d'autres informations importantes disponibles.
- 12.2 Persistance et dégradabilité Pas d'autres informations importantes disponibles.
- 12.3 Potentiel de bioaccumulation Pas d'autres informations importantes disponibles.
- 12.4 Mobilité dans le sol Pas d'autres informations importantes disponibles.
- Autres indications écologiques:
- Indications générales:
Catégorie de pollution des eaux 3 (D) (classification selon liste): trés polluant
Ne pas laisser pénétrer dans la nappe phréatique, les eaux ou les canalisations, méme pas en petite quantité.
Danger pour l'eau potable dés fuite d'une quantité minime dans le sous-sol.
- 12.5 Résultats des évaluations PBT et VPVB
- PBT: Non applicable.
- vPvB: Non applicable.
- 12.6 Autres effets néfastes Pas d'autres informations importantes disponibles.

FR —
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Fiche de données de securite
selon 1907/2006/CE, Article 31

Date d'impression : 26.04.2022

Page : 7/9

Révision: 26.04.2022

Nom du produit: 1,2-dichloroéthane

(suite de la page 6)

RUBRIQUE 13: Considérations relatives a I’élimination

- 13.1 Méthodes de traitement des déchets

- Recommandation: Ne doit pas étre évacué avec les ordures ménageres. Ne pas laisser pénétrer dans les égouts.

- Emballages non nettoyés:

- Recommandation: Evacuation conformément aux prescriptions légales.
- Produit de nettoyage recommandé: Eau, éventuellement avec des produits de nettoyage

RUBRIQUE 14: Informations relatives au transport

- 14.1 Numéro ONU
-ADR, IMDG, IATA

UNI1184

- 14.2 Désignation officielle de transport de 'ONU
-ADR

-IMDG

-TATA

1184 DICHLORURE D'ETHYLENE

ETHYLENE DICHLORIDE, MARINE POLLUTANT

ETHYLENE DICHLORIDE

- 14.3 Classe(s) de danger pour le transport

- Classe 3 Liquides inflammables.
- Etiquette 3+6.1

-IMDG

- Class 3 Liquides inflammables.
- Label 3/6.1

-TATA

- Class 3 Liquides inflammables.
- Label 3(.1)

- 14.4 Groupe d'emballage

-ADR, IMDG, IATA 1

- 14.5 Dangers pour l'environnement:
- Marine Pollutant:

Signe conventionnel (poisson et arbre)

- 14.6 Précautions particuliéres a prendre par
l'utilisateur

- Numéro d'identification du danger (Indice Kemler):

- No EMS:

Attention: Liquides inflammables.
336
F-E, §-

(suite page 8)
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- Segregation groups Liquid halogenated hydrocarbons

- Stowage Category B

- Stowage Code SW2 Clear of living quarters.

- 14.7 Transport en vrac conformément a l'annexe I de

la convention Marpol et au recueil IBC Non applicable.

- Indications complémentaires de transport:

-ADR

- Quantités limitées (LQ) 1L

- Quantités exceptées (EQ) Code: E2
Quantité maximale nette par emballage intérieur: 30 ml
Quantité maximale nette par emballage extérieur: 500
ml

- Catégorie de transport 2

- Code de restriction en tunnels D/E

-IMDG

- Limited quantities (LQ) 1L

- Excepted quantities (EQ) Code: E2
Maximum net quantity per inner packaging: 30 ml
Maximum net quantity per outer packaging: 500 ml

- "Réglement type' de 'ONU: UN 1184 DICHLORURE D'ETHYLENE, 3 (6.1), II

RUBRIQUE 15: Informations relatives a la réglementation

- 15.1 Réglementations/législation particuliéres a la substance ou au mélange en matiére de sécurité, de santé et
d'environnement

- Directive 2012/18/UE

- Substances dangereuses désignées - ANNEXE I la substance n’est pas comprise

- Catégorie SEVESO P5c LIQUIDES INFLAMMABLES

- Quantité seuil (tonnes) pour l'application des exigences relatives au seuil bas 5.000 t

- Quantité seuil (tonnes) pour l'application des exigences relatives au seuil haut 50.000 t

- LISTE DES SUBSTANCES SOUMISES A AUTORISATION (ANNEXE XIV) Sunset date: 2017-11-22

- REGLEMENT (CE) N° 1907/2006 ANNEXE XVII Conditions de limitation: 3, 28, 40

- Réglement (CE) N° 649/2012
Annex I Part 1
Annex I Part 3

- Directive 2011/65/UE relative a la limitation de l'utilisation de certaines substances dangereuses dans les
équipements électriques et électroniques — Annexe Il
la substance n’est pas comprise

- REGLEMENT (UE) 2019/1148

- Annexe I - PRECURSEURS D’EXPLOSIFS FAISANT L’OBJET DE RESTRICTIONS (Valeur limite
maximale aux fins de ’octroi d’une licence en vertu de ’article 5, paragraphe 3)
la substance n’est pas comprise

- Annexe I - PRECURSEURS D’EXPLOSIFS DEVANT FAIRE L’OBJET D’UN SIGNALEMENT
la substance n’est pas comprise

- Réglement (CE) n° 273/2004 relatif aux précurseurs de drogues la substance n’est pas comprise

- Réglement (CE) n° 111/2005 fixant des régles pour la surveillance du commerce des précurseurs des drogues
entre la Communauté et les pays tiers
la substance n’est pas comprise

(suite page 9)
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- Prescriptions nationales:

- Indications sur les restrictions de travail:
Le personnel ne doit pas étre exposé a cette substance dangereuse. Les autorités peuvent autoriser des exceptions
dans des cas particuliers.

- Autres prescriptions, restrictions et réglements d'interdiction

- Substances extrémement préoccupantes (SVHC) selon REACH, article 57
107-06-2 | 1,2-dichloroéthane
- 15.2 Evaluation de la sécurité chimique: Une évaluation de la sécurité chimique n'a pas été réalisée.

RUBRIQUE 16: Autres informations

Ces indications sont fondées sur l'état actuel de nos connaissances, mais ne constituent pas une garantie quant
aux propriétés du produit et ne donnent pas lieu a un rapport juridique contractuel.

- Acronymes et abréviations:
ADR: Accord relatif au transport international des marchandises dangereuses par route
IMDG: International Maritime Code for Dangerous Goods
1ATA: International Air Transport Association
GHS: Globally Harmonised System of Classification and Labelling of Chemicals
EINECS: European Inventory of Existing Commercial Chemical Substances
CAS: Chemical Abstracts Service (division of the American Chemical Society)
LC50: Lethal concentration, 50 percent
LD50: Lethal dose, 50 percent
PBT: Persistent, Bioaccumulative and Toxic
SVHC: Substances of Very High Concern
vPvB: very Persistent and very Bioaccumulative
Flam. Liq. 2: Liquides inflammables — Catégorie 2
Acute Tox. 4: Toxicité aigué — Catégorie 4
Skin Irrit. 2: Corrosion cutanée/irritation cutanée — Catégorie 2
Eye Irrit. 2: Lésions oculaires graves/irritation oculaire — Catégorie 2
Carc. 1B: Cancérogénicité — Catégorie 1B
STOT SE 3: Toxicité spécifique pour certains organes cibles (exposition unique) — Catégorie 3
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ABSCHNITT 1: Bezeichnung des Stoffs beziehungsweise des Gemischs und des

Unternehmens

- 1.1 Produktidentifikator
- Handelsname: 1,2-Dichlorethan

- Artikelnummer: 13250, 13251
- CAS-Nummer:
107-06-2
- EG-Nummer:
203-458-1
- Indexnummer:
602-012-00-7
- 1.2 Relevante identifizierte Verwendungen des Stoffs oder Gemischs und Verwendungen, von denen abgeraten
wird
Keine weiteren relevanten Informationen verfiigbar.
- Verwendung des Stoffes / des Gemisches Laborchemikalien

- 1.3 Einzelheiten zum Lieferanten, der das Sicherheitsdatenblatt bereitstellt
- Hersteller/Lieferant:

Electron Microscopy Sciences

1560 Industry Road

USA-Hatfield, PA 19440

Tel: 215-412-8400 Fax: 215-412-8450

email: info@emsdiasum.com

www.emsdiasum.com

Science Services GmbH
Unterhachinger Str. 75
81737 Miinchen Germany

Tel: +49(0)89 18 93 668-0
safety@scienceservices.de

Deutschland: +49 (0)89 19240, 24h Giftnotruf Munchen, www ftoxinfo.org
Osterreich: +43 1406 43 43, Gesundheit Osterreich GmbH, 24 h

- Auskunfigebender Bereich: Product safety department
- 1.4 Notrufnummer:
ChemTrec 1-800-424-9300 Contract CCN7661
1-703-527-3887

ABSCHNITT 2: Mégliche Gefahren

- 2.1 Einstufung des Stoffs oder Gemischs
- Einstufung gemdify Verordnung (EG) Nr. 1272/2008

GHSO02 Flamme

Flam. Lig. 2 H225 Fliissigkeit und Dampf leicht entziindbar.

@ GHS08 Gesundheitsgefahr

Carc. 1B H350 Kann Krebs erzeugen.

(Fortsetzung auf Seite 2)
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GHSO07

Acute Tox. 4 H302 Gesundheitsschédlich bei Verschlucken.
Skin Irrit. 2 H315 Verursacht Hautreizungen.

Eye Irrit. 2 H319 Verursacht schwere Augenreizung.
STOT SE 3 H335 Kann die Atemwege reizen.

- 2.2 Kennzeichnungselemente
- Kennzeichnung gemdifp Verordnung (EG) Nr. 1272/2008

Der Stoff ist gemdfy CLP-Verordnung eingestufi und gekennzeichnet.
- Gefahrenpiktogramme

%

GHS02 GHS07 GHSO08

- Signalwort Gefahr

- Gefahrenhinweise
H225 Fliissigkeit und Dampf leicht entziindbar.
H302 Gesundheitsschddlich bei Verschlucken.
H315 Verursacht Hautreizungen.
H319 Verursacht schwere Augenreizung.
H350 Kann Krebs erzeugen.
H335 Kann die Atemwege reizen.

- Sicherheitshinweise
P210 Von Hitze, heiffen Oberflichen, Funken, offenen Flammen und anderen Ziindquellen
fernhalten. Nicht rauchen.
P241 Explosionsgeschiitzte [elektrische/Liiftungs-/Beleuchtungs-] Gerdte verwenden.

P303+P361+P353 BEI BERUHRUNG MIT DER HAUT (oder dem Haar): Alle kontaminierten Kleidungsstiicke
sofort ausziehen. Haut mit Wasser abwaschen [oder duschen].
P305+P351+P338 BEI KONTAKT MIT DEN AUGEN: Einige Minuten lang behutsam mit Wasser spiilen.
Eventuell vorhandene Kontaktlinsen nach Méoglichkeit entfernen. Weiter spiilen.
P405 Unter Verschluss aufbewahren.
P501 Entsorgung des Inhalts / des Behdlters gemdf; den ortlichen / regionalen / nationalen/
internationalen Vorschriften.
- Zusidtzliche Angaben:
Nur fiir gewerbliche Anwender.
- 2.3 Sonstige Gefahren
- Ergebnisse der PBT- und vPvB-Beurteilung
- PBT: Nicht anwendbar.
- vPyB: Nicht anwendbar.

ABSCHNITT 3: Zusammensetzung/Angaben zu Bestandteilen

- 3.1 Chemische Charakterisierung: Stoffe
- CAS-Nr. Bezeichnung

107-06-2 1,2-Dichlorethan
- Identifikationsnummer(n)

- EG-Nummer: 203-458-1
(Fortsetzung auf Seite 3)
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- Indexnummer: 602-012-00-7
-SVHC
107-06-2 | 1,2-Dichlorethan

ABSCHNITT 4: Erste-Hilfe-Mafinahmen

- 4.1 Beschreibung der Erste-Hilfe-Mafinahmen

- Allgemeine Hinweise:
Vergiftungssymptome konnen erst nach vielen Stunden auftreten, deshalb drztliche Uberwachung mindestens 48
Stunden nach einem Unfall.

- Nach Einatmen: Bei Bewusstlosigkeit Lagerung und Transport in stabiler Seitenlage.

- Nach Hautkontakt: Sofort mit Wasser und Seife abwaschen und gut nachspiilen.

- Nach Augenkontakt:
Augen mehrere Minuten bei gedffnetem Lidspalt unter fliefendem Wasser spiilen. Bei anhaltenden Beschwerden
Arzt konsultieren.

- Nach Verschlucken: Sofort Arzt aufsuchen.

- 4.2 Wichtigste akute und verzogert auftretende Symptome und Wirkungen
Keine weiteren relevanten Informationen verfiigbar.

- 4.3 Hinweise auf drztliche Soforthilfe oder Spezialbehandlung
Keine weiteren relevanten Informationen verfiighar.

ABSCHNITT 5: Mafinahmen zur Brandbekimpfung

- 5.1 Loschmittel

- Geeignete Loschmittel:
CO2, Loschpulver oder Wasserspriihstrahl. Grofieren Brand mit Wasserspriihstrahl oder alkoholbestindigem
Schaum bekdmpfen.

- 5.2 Besondere vom Stoff oder Gemisch ausgehende Gefahren
Keine weiteren relevanten Informationen verfiigbar.

- 5.3 Hinweise fiir die Brandbekimpfung

- Besondere Schutzausriistung: Keine besonderen Mafinahmen erforderlich.

ABSCHNITT 6: Mafinahmen bei unbeabsichtigter Freisetzung

- 6.1 Personenbezogene Vorsichtsmaffnahmen, Schutzausriistungen und in Notfiillen anzuwendende Verfahren
Schutzausriistung tragen. Ungeschiitzte Personen fernhalten.
- 6.2 Umweltschutzmafinahmen:
Mit viel Wasser verdiinnen.
Nicht in die Kanalisation/Oberflichenwasser/Grundwasser gelangen lassen.
- 6.3 Methoden und Material fiir Riickhaltung und Reinigung:
Mit fliissigkeitsbindendem Material (Sand, Kieselgur, Sdurebinder, Universalbinder, Sdgemehl) aufnehmen.
Kontaminiertes Material als Abfall nach Abschnitt 13 entsorgen.
Fiir ausreichende Liiftung sorgen.
- 6.4 Verweis auf andere Abschnitte
Informationen zur sicheren Handhabung siehe Abschnitt 7.
Informationen zur personlichen Schutzausriistung siehe Abschnitt 8.
Informationen zur Entsorgung siehe Abschnitt 13.

DE —
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ABSCHNITT 7: Handhabung und Lagerung

- 7.1 Schutzmafinahmen zur sicheren Handhabung Behdlter mit Vorsicht offnen und handhaben.
- Hinweise zum Brand- und Explosionsschutz:

Ziindquellen fernhalten - nicht rauchen.

Mafinahmen gegen elektrostatische Aufladung treffen.

Atemschutzgerdte bereithalten.

- 7.2 Bedingungen zur sicheren Lagerung unter Beriicksichtigung von Unvertriglichkeiten
- Lagerung:
- Anforderung an Lagerriume und Behiilter: An einem kiihlen Ort lagern.
- Zusammenlagerungshinweise: Nicht erforderlich.
- Weitere Angaben zu den Lagerbedingungen:
Behdlter dicht geschlossen halten.
In gut verschlossenen Gebinden kiihl und trocken lagern.
- Lagerklasse:
- Klassifizierung nach Betriebssicherheitsverordnung (BetrSichV): Entziindbare Fliissigkeiten
- 7.3 Spezifische Endanwendungen Keine weiteren relevanten Informationen verfiigbar.

ABSCHNITT 8: Begrenzung und Uberwachung der Exposition/Persénliche

Schutzausriistungen

- 8.1 Zu iiberwachende Parameter
- Zusdtzliche Hinweise zur Gestaltung technischer Anlagen: Keine weiteren Angaben, siehe Abschnitt 7.

- Bestandteile mit arbeitsplatzbezogenen, zu iiberwachenden Grenzwerten:
107-06-2 1,2-Dichlorethan

TRGS 910|Toleranzkonzentration: 4 mg/m> 1 ppm, Uberschreitungsfaktor: 8
Akzeptanzkonzentration: 0,8 mg/m?, 0,2 ppm

- Zusdtzliche Hinweise: Als Grundlage dienten die bei der Erstellung giiltigen Listen.

- 8.2 Begrenzung und Uberwachung der Exposition

- Personliche Schutzausriistung:

- Allgemeine Schutz- und Hygienemafinahmen:
Von Nahrungsmitteln, Getrinken und Futtermitteln fernhalten.
Beschmutzte, getrinkte Kleidung sofort ausziehen.
Vor den Pausen und bei Arbeitsende Hinde waschen.
Getrennte Aufbewahrung der Schutzkleidung.
Beriihrung mit den Augen und der Haut vermeiden.

- Atemschutz:
Bei kurzzeitiger oder geringer Belastung Atemfiltergerdt; bei intensiver bzw. lingerer Exposition
umluftunabhdngiges Atemschutzgerdt verwenden.

- Handschutz:

Schutzhandschuhe

Das Handschuhmaterial muss undurchlissig und bestindig gegen das Produkt / den Stoff / die Zubereitung sein.
Aufgrund fehlender Tests kann keine Empfehlung zum Handschuhmaterial fiir das Produkt / die Zubereitung / das
Chemikaliengemisch abgegeben werden.

Auswahl des Handschuhmaterials unter Beachtung der Durchbruchzeiten, Permeationsraten und der
Degradation.

(Fortsetzung auf Seite 5)
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- Handschuhmaterial

Die Auswahl eines geeigneten Handschuhs ist nicht nur vom Material, sondern auch von weiteren
Qualititsmerkmalen abhdngig und von Hersteller zu Hersteller unterschiedlich.

- Durchdringungszeit des Handschuhmaterials
Die genaue Durchbruchzeit ist beim Schutzhandschuhhersteller zu erfahren und einzuhalten.

- Augenschutz:

DichtschliefSende Schutzbrille

(Fortsetzung von Seite 4)

ABSCHNITT 9: Physikalische und chemische Eigenschaften

- 9.1 Angaben zu den grundlegenden physikalischen und chemischen Eigenschaften

- Allgemeine Angaben
- Aussehen: )
Form: Olig
Farbe: Farblos
- Geruch: Angenehm
- Geruchsschwelle: Nicht bestimmt.
- pH-Wert: Nicht bestimmt.
- Zustandsiinderung
Schmelzpunkt/Gefrierpunkt: -35,5°C
Siedebeginn und Siedebereich: 83,5 °C
- Flammpunkt: 13 °C
- Entziindbarkeit (fest, gasformig): Nicht anwendbar.
- Ziindtemperatur: 413-440 °C
- Zersetzungstemperatur: Nicht bestimmt.
- Selbstentziindungstemperatur: Nicht bestimmt.

- Explosive Eigenschaften:

Das Produkt ist nicht explosionsgefihrlich, jedoch ist die Bildung
explosionsgefihrlicher Dampf-/Luftgemische moglich.

- Explosionsgrenzen:
Untere: 6,2 Vol %
Obere: 15,9 Vol %
- Dampfdruck bei 20 °C: 87 hPa
- Dichte bei 20 °C: 1,24 g/em?
- Relative Dichte Nicht bestimmt.
- Dampfdichte Nicht bestimmt.
- Verdampfungsgeschwindigkeit Nicht bestimmt.
- Loslichkeit in / Mischbarkeit mit
Wasser bei 20 °C: 8 g/l

- Verteilungskoeffizient: n-Octanol/Wasser: Nicht bestimmt.

- Viskositit:
Dynamisch bei 20 °C:

0,8 mPas

(Fortsetzung auf Seite 6)
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Kinematisch: Nicht bestimmt.

- 9.2 Sonstige Angaben Keine weiteren relevanten Informationen verfiigbar.

ABSCHNITT 10: Stabilitit und Reaktivitdit

- 10.1 Reaktivitiit Keine weiteren relevanten Informationen verfiigbar.
- 10.2 Chemische Stabilitiit
- Thermische Zersetzung / zu vermeidende Bedingungen:
Keine Zersetzung bei bestimmungsgemdfser Verwendung.
- 10.3 Méglichkeit gefiihrlicher Reaktionen Keine gefihrlichen Reaktionen bekannt.
- 10.4 Zu vermeidende Bedingungen Keine weiteren relevanten Informationen verfiigbhar.
- 10.5 Unvertrigliche Materialien: Keine weiteren relevanten Informationen verfiigbar.
- 10.6 Gefiihrliche Zersetzungsprodukte: Keine gefihrlichen Zersetzungsprodukte bekannt.

ABSCHNITT 11: Toxikologische Angaben

- 11.1 Angaben zu toxikologischen Wirkungen
- Akute Toxizitdit
Gesundheitsschddlich bei Verschlucken.

- Einstufungsrelevante LD/LC50-Werte:
Oral |LD50|670 mg/kg (rat)
Dermal |LD50)2.800 mg/kg (rat)

- Primdire Reizwirkung:
- Atz-/Reizwirkung auf die Haut
Verursacht Hautreizungen.
- Schwere Augenschiidigung/-reizung
Verursacht schwere Augenreizung.
- Sensibilisierung der Atemwege/Haut Aufgrund der verfiigbaren Daten sind die Einstufungskriterien nicht erfiillt.
- Zusdtzliche toxikologische Hinweise:
- CMR-Wirkungen (krebserzeugende, erbgutverindernde und fortpflanzungsgefihrdende Wirkung)
- Keimzell-Mutagenitiit Aufgrund der verfiigharen Daten sind die Einstufungskriterien nicht erfiillt.
- Karzinogenitdit
Kann Krebs erzeugen.
- Reproduktionstoxizitit Aufgrund der verfiigbaren Daten sind die Einstufungskriterien nicht erfiillt.
- Spezifische Zielorgan-Toxizitit bei einmaliger Exposition
Kann die Atemwege reizen.
- Spezifische Zielorgan-Toxizitit bei wiederholter Exposition
Aufgrund der verfiigbaren Daten sind die Einstufungskriterien nicht erfiillt.
- Aspirationsgefahr Aufgrund der verfiigharen Daten sind die Einstufungskriterien nicht erfiillt.

ABSCHNITT 12: Umweltbezogene Angaben

- 12.1 Toxizitiit

- Aquatische Toxizitit: Keine weiteren relevanten Informationen verfiigbar.

- 12.2 Persistenz und Abbaubarkeit Keine weiteren relevanten Informationen verfiigbar.
- 12.3 Bioakkumulationspotenzial Keine weiteren relevanten Informationen verfiighar.

- 12.4 Mobilitiit im Boden Keine weiteren relevanten Informationen verfiigbar.
(Fortsetzung auf Seite 7)
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- Weitere dkologische Hinweise:
- Allgemeine Hinweise:
Wassergefihrdungsklasse 3 (Listeneinstufung): stark wassergefihrdend
Nicht in das Grundwasser, in Gewdsser oder in die Kanalisation gelangen lassen, auch nicht in kleinen Mengen.
Trinkwassergefihrdung bereits beim Auslaufen geringster Mengen in den Untergrund.
- 12.5 Ergebnisse der PBT- und vPvB-Beurteilung
- PBT: Nicht anwendbar.
- vPvB: Nicht anwendbar.
- 12.6 Andere schidliche Wirkungen Keine weiteren relevanten Informationen verfiigbar.

ABSCHNITT 13: Hinweise zur Entsorgung

- 13.1 Verfahren der Abfallbehandlung
- Empfehlung: Darf nicht zusammen mit Hausmiill entsorgt werden. Nicht in die Kanalisation gelangen lassen.

- Ungereinigte Verpackungen:
- Empfehlung: Entsorgung gemdf3 den behordlichen Vorschriften.
- Empfohlenes Reinigungsmittel: Wasser, gegebenenfalls mit Zusatz von Reinigungsmitteln.

ABSCHNITT 14: Angaben zum Transport

- 14.1 UN-Nummer

- ADR, IMDG, IATA UN1184

- 14.2 Ordnungsgemidifie UN-Versandbezeichnung

-ADR 1184 ETHYLENDICHLORID

-IMDG ETHYLENE DICHLORIDE, MARINE POLLUTANT
-JTATA ETHYLENE DICHLORIDE

- 14.3 Transportgefahrenklassen

- Klasse 3 Entziindbare fliissige Stoffe
- Gefahrzettel 3+6.1

-IMDG

- Class 3 Entziindbare fliissige Stoffe
- Label 3/6.1

-TATA

- Class 3 Entziindbare fliissige Stoffe

(Fortsetzung auf Seite 8)
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- Stowage Code

- Label 3(6.1)
- 14.4 Verpackungsgruppe
-ADR, IMDG, IATA 1
- 14.5 Umweltgefahren:
- Marine pollutant: Symbol (Fisch und Baum)
- 14.6 Besondere Vorsichtsmafinahmen fiir den
Verwender Achtung: Entziindbare fliissige Stoffe
- Nummer zur Kennzeichnung der Gefahr (Kemler-
Zahl): 336
- EMS-Nummer: F-E, §S-
- Segregation groups Liquid halogenated hydrocarbons
- Stowage Category B

SW2 Clear of living quarters.

- 14.7 Massengutbeforderung gemdafy Anhang II des
MARPOL-Ubereinkommens und gemdf} IBC-Code Nicht anwendbar.

- Transport/weitere Angaben:

-ADR

- Begrenzte Menge (LQ) 1L

- Freigestellte Mengen (EQ) Code: E2
Hochste Nettomenge je Innenverpackung: 30 ml
Hochste Nettomenge je Auflenverpackung: 500 ml

- Beforderungskategorie 2

- Tunnelbeschrinkungscode D/E
-IMDG

- Limited quantities (LQ) 1L

Code: E2
Maximum net quantity per inner packaging: 30 ml
Maximum net quantity per outer packaging: 500 ml

UN 1184 ETHYLENDICHLORID, 3 (6.1), 11

- Excepted quantities (EQ)

- UN ""Model Regulation":

ABSCHNITT 15: Rechtsvorschriften

- 15.1 Vorschriften zu Sicherheit, Gesundheits- und Umweltschutz/spezifische Rechtsvorschriften fiir den Stoff
oder das Gemisch

- Richtlinie 2012/18/EU
- Namentlich aufgefiihrte gefihrliche Stoffe - ANHANG I Der Stoff ist nicht enthalten.
- Seveso-Kategorie P5c ENTZUNDBARE FLUSSIGKEITEN
- Mengenschwelle (in Tonnen) fiir die Anwendung in Betrieben der unteren Klasse 5.000 ¢
- Mengenschwelle (in Tonnen) fiir die Anwendung in Betrieben der oberen Klasse 50.000 t
- VERZEICHNIS DER ZULASSUNGSPFLICHTIGEN STOFFE (ANHANG XIV) Sunset date: 2017-11-22
- VERORDNUNG (EG) Nr. 1907/2006 ANHANG XVII Beschrinkungsbedingungen: 3, 28, 40
- Verordnung (EU) Nr. 649/2012
Annex I Part 1
Annex I Part 3
- Richtlinie 2011/65/EU zur Beschrinkung der Verwendung bestimmter gefihrlicher Stoffe in Elektro- und
Elektronikgeriten — Anhang I1
Der Stoff ist nicht enthalten.

(Fortsetzung auf Seite 9)
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- VERORDNUNG (EU) 2019/1148

“Anhang 1 - BESCHRANKTE AUSGANGSSTOFFE FUR EXPLOSIVSTOFFE (Oberer
Konzentrationsgrenzwert fiir eine Genehmigung nach Artikel 5 Absatz 3)
Der Stoff ist nicht enthalten.

- Anhang Il - MELDEPFLICHTIGE AUSGANGSSTOFFE F UR EXPLOSIVSTOFFE
Der Stoff ist nicht enthalten.

- Verordnung (EG) Nr. 273/2004 betreffend Drogenausgangsstoffe Der Stoff ist nicht enthalten.

- Verordnung (EG) Nr. 111/2005 zur Festlegung von Vorschriften fiir die Uberwachung des Handels mit
Drogenaustauschstoffen zwischen der Gemeinschaft und Drittlindern
Der Stoff ist nicht enthalten.

- Nationale Vorschriften:

- Hinweise zur Beschiiftigungsbeschrinkung:
Arbeitnehmer diirfen diesem Gefahrstoff nicht ausgesetzt sein. Im Einzelfall kann die Behdrde Ausnahmen
zulassen.

- Technische Anleitung Luft:

Klasse | Anteil in %

11 100,0

- Wassergefiihrdungsklasse: WGK 3 (Listeneinstufung): stark wassergefihrdend.

- Sonstige Vorschriften, Beschrinkungen und Verbotsverordnungen
Das Produkt unterliegt der Anlage 2 der Chemikalienverbotsverordnung (ChemVerbotsV) - Anforderungen in
Bezug auf die Abgabe

- Besonders besorgniserregende Stoffe (SVHC) gemdif REACH, Artikel 57
107-06-2 | 1,2-Dichlorethan
- 15.2 Stoffsicherheitsbeurteilung: Eine Stoffsicherheitsbeurteilung wurde nicht durchgefiihrt.

ABSCHNITT 16: Sonstige Angaben

Die Angaben stiitzen sich auf den heutigen Stand unserer Kenntnisse, sie stellen jedoch keine Zusicherung von
Produkteigenschaften dar und begriinden kein vertragliches Rechtsverhdltnis.

- Abkiirzungen und Akronyme:
ADR: Accord relatif au transport international des marchandises dangereuses par route (European Agreement Concerning the International
Carriage of Dangerous Goods by Road)
IMDG: International Maritime Code for Dangerous Goods
1ATA: International Air Transport Association
GHS: Globally Harmonised System of Classification and Labelling of Chemicals
EINECS: European Inventory of Existing Commercial Chemical Substances
CAS: Chemical Abstracts Service (division of the American Chemical Society)
LC50: Lethal concentration, 50 percent
LD50: Lethal dose, 50 percent
PBT: Persistent, Bioaccumulative and Toxic
SVHC: Substances of Very High Concern
vPvB: very Persistent and very Bioaccumulative
Flam. Liq. 2: Entziindbare Fliissigkeiten — Kategorie 2
Acute Tox. 4: Akute Toxizitit — Kategorie 4
Skin Irrit. 2: Hautreizende/-dtzende Wirkung — Kategorie 2
Eye Irrit. 2: Schwere Augenschddigung/Augenreizung — Kategorie 2
Carc. 1B: Karzinogenitit — Kategorie 1B
STOT SE 3: Spezifische Zielorgan-Toxizitdt (einmalige Exposition) — Kategorie 3
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SEZIONE 1I: Identificazione della sostanza o della miscela e della societa/impresa

- 1.1 Identificatore del prodotto
- Denominazione commerciale: 1,2-dicloroetano

- Articolo numero: 13250, 13251
- Numero CAS:
107-06-2
- Numeri CE:
203-458-1
* Numero indice:
602-012-00-7
- 1.2 Usi identificati pertinenti della sostanza o della miscela e usi sconsigliati
Non sono disponibili altre informazioni.
- Utilizzazione della Sostanza / del Preparato Prodotti chimici per laboratorio

- 1.3 Informazioni sul fornitore della scheda di dati di sicurezza
- Produttore/fornitore:

Electron Microscopy Sciences

1560 Industry Road

USA-Hatfield, PA 19440

Tel: 215-412-8400 Fax: 215-412-8450

email: info@emsdiasum.com

www.emsdiasum.com

Societa Italiana Chimici
Via Rio Nell Ellba 140
00138 Rome, Italy

Tel: 39 06 8800211
Fax: 39 30 06 8815313
Web: www.sichim.com

- Informazioni fornite da: Product safety department
- 1.4 Numero telefonico di emergenza:
ChemTrec 1-800-424-9300 Contract CCN7661
1-703-527-3887

SEZIONE 2: Ildentificazione dei pericoli

- 2.1 Classificazione della sostanza o della miscela
- Classificazione secondo il regolamento (CE) n. 1272/2008

@ GHS02 fiamma

Flam. Liq. 2 H225 Liquido e vapori facilmente infiammabili.

Acute Tox. 4 H302 Nocivo se ingerito.

Skin Irrit. 2 H315 Provoca irritazione cutanea.
(continua a pagina 2)
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Eye Irrit. 2 H319 Provoca grave irritazione oculare.
STOT SE 3 H335 Puo irritare le vie respiratorie.
- 2.2 Elementi dell'etichetta
- Etichettatura secondo il regolamento (CE) n. 1272/2008

La sostanza é classificata ed etichettata conformemente al regolamento CLP.
- Pittogrammi di pericolo

%

GHS02 GHS07 GHSO08

- Avvertenza Pericolo
- Indicazioni di pericolo
H225 Liquido e vapori facilmente infiammabili.
H302 Nocivo se ingerito.
H315 Provoca irritazione cutanea.
H319 Provoca grave irritazione oculare.
H350 Puo provocare il cancro.
H335 Puo irritare le vie respiratorie.
- Consigli di prudenza

P210 Tenere lontano da fonti di calore, superfici riscaldate, scintille, fiamme e altre fonti di
innesco. Vietato fumare.
P241 Utilizzare impianti [elettrici/di ventilazione/d'illuminazione] a prova di esplosione.

P303+P361+P353 IN CASO DI CONTATTO CON LA PELLE (o con i capelli): togliersi di dosso
immediatamente tutti gli indumenti contaminati. Sciacquare la pelle [o fare una doccia].

P305+P351+P338 IN CASO DI CONTATTO CON GLI OCCHI: sciacquare accuratamente per parecchi minuti.
Togliere le eventuali lenti a contatto se é agevole farlo. Continuare a sciacquare.

P405 Conservare sotto chiave.
P501 Smalltire il prodotto/recipiente in conformita con le disposizioni locali / regionali / nazionali /
internazionali.
- 2.3 Altri pericoli

- Risultati della valutazione PBT e vPvB
- PBT: Non applicabile.
- vPvB: Non applicabile.

SEZIONE 3: Composizione/informazioni sugli ingredienti

- 3.1 Caratteristiche chimiche: Sostanze
- Numero CAS
107-06-2 1,2-dicloroetano
- Numero/i di identificazione
- Numeri CE: 203-458-1
- Numero indice: 602-012-00-7

-SVHC
107-06-2 | 1,2-dicloroetano

IT—
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SEZIONE 4: Misure di primo soccorso

- 4.1 Descrizione delle misure di primo soccorso

- Indicazioni generali:
1 sintomi di avvelenamento possono comparire dopo molte ore, per tale motivo é necessaria la sorveglianza di un
medico nelle 48 ore successive all'incidente.

- Inalazione: Se il soggetto e svenuto provvedere a tenerlo durante il trasporto in posizione stabile su un fianco.

- Contatto con la pelle: Lavare immediatamente con acqua e sapone sciacquando accuratamente.

- Contatto con gli occhi:
Lavare con acqua corrente per diversi minuti tenendo le palpebre ben aperte Se persiste il dolore consultare il
medico.

- Ingestione: Chiamare subito il medico.

- 4.2 Principali sintomi ed effetti, sia acuti che ritardati Non sono disponibili altre informazioni.

- 4.3 Indicazione dell'eventuale necessita di consultare immediatamente un medico e di trattamenti speciali
Non sono disponibili altre informazioni.

SEZIONE 5: Misure antincendio

- 5.1 Mezzi di estinzione

- Mezzi di estinzione idonei:
CO2, polvere o acqua nebulizzata. Estinguere gli incendi di grosse dimensioni con acqua nebulizzata o con
schiuma resistente all'alcool.

- 5.2 Pericoli speciali derivanti dalla sostanza o dalla miscela Non sono disponibili altre informazioni.

- 5.3 Raccomandazioni per gli addetti all'estinzione degli incendi

- Mezzi protettivi specifici: Non sono richiesti provvedimenti particolari.

SEZIONE 6: Misure in caso di rilascio accidentale

- 6.1 Precauzioni personali, dispositivi di protezione e procedure in caso di emergenza
Indossare equipaggiamento protettivo. Allontanare le persone non equipaggiate.

- 6.2 Precauzioni ambientali:
Diluire abbondantemente con acqua.
Impedire infiltrazioni nella fognatura/nelle acque superficiali/nelle acque freatiche.

- 6.3 Metodi e materiali per il contenimento e per la bonifica:
Raccogliere il liquido con materiale assorbente (sabbia, tripoli, legante di acidi, legante universale, segatura).
Smaltimento del materiale contaminato conformemente al punto 13.
Provvedere ad una sufficiente areazione.

- 6.4 Riferimento ad altre sezioni
Per informazioni relative ad un manipolazione sicura, vedere capitolo 7.
Per informazioni relative all'equipaggiamento protettivo ad uso personale vedere Capitolo 8.
Per informazioni relative allo smaltimento vedere Capitolo 13.

SEZIONE 7: Manipolazione e immagazzinamento

- 7.1 Precauzioni per la manipolazione sicura Aprire e manipolare i recipienti con cautela.
- Indicazioni in caso di incendio ed esplosione:

Tenere lontano da fonti di calore, non fumare.

Adottare provvedimenti contro cariche elettrostatiche.

Tener pronto il respiratore.
(continua a pagina 4)
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- 7.2 Condizioni per lo stoccaggio sicuro, comprese eventuali incompatibilita

- Stoccaggio:

- Requisiti dei magazzini e dei recipienti: Conservare in ambiente firesco.

- Indicazioni sullo stoccaggio misto: Non necessario.

- Ulteriori indicazioni relative alle condizioni di immagazzinamento:
Mantenere i recipienti ermeticamente chiusi.
Conservare in luogo fresco e asciutto in fusti ben chiusi.

- 7.3 Usi finali particolari Non sono disponibili altre informazioni.

SEZIONE 8: Controllo dell’esposizione/protezione individuale

- 8.1 Parametri di controllo
- Ulteriori indicazioni sulla struttura di impianti tecnici: Nessun dato ulteriore, vedere punto 7.

- Componenti i cui valori limite devono essere tenuti sotto controllo negli ambienti di lavoro:
107-06-2 1,2-dicloroetano

TWA | Valore a lungo termine: 40,5 mg/m?3, 10 ppm
A4

- Ulteriori indicazioni: Le liste valide alla data di compilazione sono state usate come base.

- 8.2 Controlli dell'esposizione

- Mezzi protettivi individuali:

- Norme generali protettive e di igiene del lavoro:
Tenere lontano da cibo, bevande e foraggi.
Togliere immediatamente gli abiti contaminati.
Lavarsi le mani prima dell'intervallo o a lavoro terminato.
Custodire separatamente l'equipaggiamento protettivo.
Evitare il contatto con gli occhi e la pelle.

- Maschera protettiva:
Nelle esposizioni brevi e minime utilizzare la maschera; nelle esposizioni piu intense e durature indossare
l'autorespiratore.

- Guanti protettivi:

Guanti protettivi

1l materiale dei guanti deve essere impermeabile e stabile contro il prodotto/ la sostanza/ la formulazione.
A causa della mancanza di tests non puo essere consigliato alcun tipo di materiale per i guanti con cui
manipolare il prodotto / la formulazione / la miscela di sostanze chimiche.
Scelta del materiale dei guanti in considerazione dei tempi di passaggio, dei tassi di permeazione e della
degradazione.

- Materiale dei guanti
La scelta dei guanti adatti non dipende soltanto dal materiale bensi anche da altre caratteristiche di qualita
variabili da un produttore a un altro.

- Tempo di permeazione del materiale dei guanti

Richiedere dal fornitore dei guanti il tempo di passaggio preciso il quale deve essere rispettato.
(continua a pagina 5)
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- Occhiali protettivi:

Occhiali protettivi a tenuta

SEZIONE 9: Proprieta fisiche e chimiche

- 9.1 Informazioni sulle proprieta fisiche e chimiche fondamentali

- Indicazioni generali
- Aspetto:
Forma: Oleoso
Colore: Incolore
- Odore: Gradevole
- Soglia olfattiva: Non definito.
- valori di pH: Non definito.
- Cambiamento di stato
Punto di fusione/punto di congelamento:  -35,5 °C
Punto di ebollizione iniziale e intervallo di
ebollizione: 83,5 °C
- Punto di infiammabilita: 13 °C
- Infiammabilita (solidi, gas): Non applicabile.
- Temperatura di accensione: 413-440 °C
- Temperatura di decomposizione: Non definito.
- Temperatura di autoaccensione: Non definito.
- Proprieta esplosive: Prodotto non é esplosivo, e tuttavia possibile la formazione di

miscele di vapori/aria esplosive.

- Limiti di infiammabilita:

Inferiore: 6,2 Vol %
Superiore: 15,9 Vol %
- Tensione di vapore a 20 °C: 87 hPa
- Densita a 20 °C: 1,24 g/em?
- Densita relativa Non definito.
- Densita di vapore: Non definito.
- Velocita di evaporazione Non definito.
- Solubilita in/Miscibilita con
acqua a 20 °C: 8 g/l
- Coefficiente di ripartizione: n-ottanolo/acqua: Non definito.
- Viscosita:
Dinamica a 20 °C: 0,8 mPas
Cinematica: Non definito.
- 9.2 Altre informazioni Non sono disponibili altre informazioni.

IT—
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SEZIONE 10: Stabilita e reattivita

- 10.1 Reattivita Non sono disponibili altre informazioni.

- 10.2 Stabilita chimica

- Decomposizione termica/ condizioni da evitare: Il prodotto non si decompone se utilizzato secondo le norme.
- 10.3 Possibilita di reazioni pericolose Non sono note reazioni pericolose.

- 10.4 Condizioni da evitare Non sono disponibili altre informazioni.

- 10.5 Materiali incompatibili: Non sono disponibili altre informazioni.

- 10.6 Prodotti di decomposizione pericolosi: Non sono noti prodotti di decomposizione pericolosi.

SEZIONE 11: Informazioni tossicologiche

- 11.1 Informazioni sugli effetti tossicologici
- Tossicita acuta
Nocivo se ingerito.

- Valori LD/LC50 rilevanti per la classificazione:
Orale |LD50|670 mg/kg (rat)
Cutaneo |LD50|2.800 mg/kg (rat)
- Irritabilita primaria:
- Corrosione/irritazione cutanea
Provoca irritazione cutanea.
- Lesioni oculari gravi/irritazioni oculari gravi
Provoca grave irritazione oculare.
- Sensibilizzazione respiratoria o cutanea
Basandosi sui dati disponibili i criteri di classificazione non sono soddisfatti.
- Ulteriori dati tossicologici:
- Effetti CMR (cancerogenicita, mutagenicita e tossicita per la riproduzione)
- Mutagenicita delle cellule germinali
Basandosi sui dati disponibili i criteri di classificazione non sono soddisfatti.
- Cancerogenicita
Puo provocare il cancro.
- Tossicita per la riproduzione Basandosi sui dati disponibili i criteri di classificazione non sono soddisfatti.
- Tossicita specifica per organi bersaglio (STOT) - esposizione singola
Puo irritare le vie respiratorie.
- Tossicita specifica per organi bersaglio (STOT) - esposizione ripetuta
Basandosi sui dati disponibili i criteri di classificazione non sono soddisfatti.
- Pericolo in caso di aspirazione Basandosi sui dati disponibili i criteri di classificazione non sono soddisfatti.

SEZIONE 12: Informazioni ecologiche

- 12.1 Tossicita
- Tossicita acquatica: Non sono disponibili altre informazioni.
- 12.2 Persistenza e degradabilita Non sono disponibili altre informazioni.
- 12.3 Potenziale di bioaccumulo Non sono disponibili altre informazioni.
- 12.4 Mobilita nel suolo Non sono disponibili altre informazioni.
- Ulteriori indicazioni in materia ambientale:
- Ulteriori indicazioni:
Pericolosita per le acque classe 3 (D) (Classif. secondo le liste): molto pericoloso
Non immettere nelle acque freatiche, nei corsi d'acqua o nelle fognature, anche in piccole dosi.

Pericolo per le acque potabili anche in caso di perdite nel sottosuolo di quantita minime di prodotto.
(continua a pagina 7)
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- 12.5 Risultati della valutazione PBT e vPvB
- PBT: Non applicabile.
- vPvB: Non applicabile.
- 12.6 Altri effetti avversi Non sono disponibili altre informazioni.

SEZIONE 13: Considerazioni sullo smaltimento
- 13.1 Metodi di trattamento dei rifiuti
- Consigli: Non smaltire il prodotto insieme ai rifiuti domestici Non immettere nelle fognature.
- Imballaggi non puliti:
- Consigli: Smaltimento in conformita con le disposizioni amministrative.
- Detergente consigliato: Acqua eventualmente con l'aggiunta di detersivi.

SEZIONE 14: Informazioni sul trasporto
- 14.1 Numero ONU
- ADR, IMDG, IATA UN1184
- 14.2 Nome di spedizione dell'ONU
-ADR 1184 DICLORURO DI ETILENE
-IMDG ETHYLENE DICHLORIDE, MARINE POLLUTANT
-IATA ETHYLENE DICHLORIDE

- 14.3 Classi di pericolo connesso al trasporto

- Classe 3 Liquidi infiammabili
- Etichetta 3+6.1

-IMDG

- Class 3 Liquidi infiammabili
- Label 3/6.1

-TATA

- Class 3 Liquidi infiammabili
- Label 3(6.1)

- 14.4 Gruppo di imballaggio

-ADR, IMDG, IATA 1

(continua a pagina 8)
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- 14.5 Pericoli per l'ambiente:
- Marine pollutant: Simbolo (pesce e albero)
- 14.6 Precauzioni speciali per gli utilizzatori Attenzione: Liquidi infiammabili
- N°identificazione pericolo (Numero Kemler): 336
- Numero EMS: F-E, §-
- Segregation groups Liquid halogenated hydrocarbons
- Stowage Category B
- Stowage Code SW2 Clear of living quarters.
- 14.7 Trasporto di rinfuse secondo l'allegato 11 di
MARPOL ed il codice IBC Non applicabile.
- Trasporto/ulteriori indicazioni:
-ADR
- Quantita limitate (LQ) 1L
- Quantita esenti (EQ) Codice: E2
Quantita massima netta per imballagio interno: 30 ml
Quantita massima netta per imballagio esterno: 500 ml
- Categoria di trasporto 2
- Codice di restrizione in galleria D/E
- IMDG
- Limited quantities (LQ) 1L
- Excepted quantities (EQ) Code: E2
Maximum net quantity per inner packaging: 30 ml
Maximum net quantity per outer packaging: 500 ml
- UN ""Model Regulation'': UN 1184 DICLORURO DI ETILENE, 3 (6.1), 11

SEZIONE 15: Informazioni sulla regolamentazione

- 15.1 Disposizioni legislative e regolamentari su salute, sicurezza e ambiente specifiche per la sostanza o la
miscela

- Direttiva 2012/18/UE
- Sostanze pericolose specificate - ALLEGATO I La sostanza non é contenuta
- Categoria Seveso P5c LIQUIDI INFIAMMABILI
- Quantita limite (tonnellate) ai fini dell'applicazione dei requisiti di soglia inferiore 5.000 t
- Quantita limite (tonnellate) ai fini dell'applicazione dei requisiti di soglia superiore 50.000 ¢
-ELENCO DELLE SOSTANZE SOGGETTE AD AUTORIZZAZIONE (ALLEGATO XIV)
Sunset date: 2017-11-22
- REGOLAMENTO (CE) n. 1907/2006 ALLEGATO XVII Restrizioni: 3, 28, 40
- Regolamento (UE) N. 649/2012
Annex I Part 1
Annex I Part 3
- Direttiva 2011/65/UE sulla restrizione dell’uso di determinate sostanze pericolose nelle apparecchiature
elettriche ed elettroniche - Allegato I1
La sostanza non e contenuta
REGOLAMENTO (UE) 2019/1148
- Allegato I - PRECURSORI DI ESPLOSIVI SOGGETTI A RESTRIZIONI (Valore limite superiore ai fini della
concessione di licenze a norma dell’articolo 5, paragrafo 3)
La sostanza non e contenuta
- Allegato II - PRECURSORI DI ESPLOSIVI SOGGETTI A SEGNALAZIONE La sostanza non é contenuta

(continua a pagina 9)
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- Regolamento (CE) n. 273/2004 relativo ai precursori di droghe La sostanza non é contenuta
- Regolamento (CE) N. 111/2005 recante norme per il controllo del commercio dei precursori di droghe tra la
Comunita e i paesi terzgi
La sostanza non e contenuta

- Disposizioni nazionali:

- Indicazioni relative alla limitazione delle attivita lavorative:
1l personale non deve essere esposto a questa sostanza pericolosa L'autorita puo ammettere nei singoli casi delle
eccezioni.

- Ulteriori disposizioni, limitazioni e decreti proibitivi

- Sostanze estremamente preoccupanti (SVHC) ai sensi della regolamento REACH, articolo 57
107-06-2 | 1,2-dicloroetano
- 15.2 Valutazione della sicurezza chimica: Una valutazione della sicurezza chimica non é stata effettuata.

SEZIONE 16: Altre informazioni

1 dati sono riportati sulla base delle nostre conoscenze attuali, non rappresentano tuttavia alcuna garanzia delle
caratteristiche del prodotto e non motivano alcun rapporto giuridico contrattuale.

- Abbreviazioni e acronimi:
ADR: Accord relatif au transport international des marchandises dangereuses par route (European Agreement Concerning the International
Carriage of Dangerous Goods by Road)
IMDG: International Maritime Code for Dangerous Goods
1ATA: International Air Transport Association
GHS: Globally Harmonised System of Classification and Labelling of Chemicals
EINECS: European Inventory of Existing Commercial Chemical Substances
CAS: Chemical Abstracts Service (division of the American Chemical Society)
LC50: Lethal concentration, 50 percent
LD50: Lethal dose, 50 percent
PBT: Persistent, Bioaccumulative and Toxic
SVHC: Substances of Very High Concern
vPvB: very Persistent and very Bioaccumulative
Flam. Liq. 2: Liquidi infiammabili — Categoria 2
Acute Tox. 4: Tossicita acuta — Categoria 4
Skin Irrit. 2: Corrosione/irritazione della pelle — Categoria 2
Eye Irrit. 2: Gravi lesioni oculari/irritazione oculare — Categoria 2
Carc. 1B: Cancerogenicita — Categoria 1B
STOT SE 3: Tossicita specifica per organi bersaglio (esposizione singola) — Categoria 3
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Electron Microscopy Sciences

1560 Industry Road

USA-Hatfield, PA 19440

Tel: 215-412-8400 Fax: 215-412-8450

email: info@emsdiasum.com

www.emsdiasum.com
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A BEXIEE
|et: ETHYLENE DICHLORIDE
I A

Samchang Commercial Co., Ltd.
Yeo Eui Do

PO Box 1110

Seoul, Korea

Tel: 82 2 703 3040

Fax: 822 717 3298

Daedok Science, Co. Ltd.

34141 E10 Korea Advanced Institute of Science
Guseong-Dong, Yuseong-gu, Daejeon,

Korea

Phone: 82 42 710 2091

Fax: 82 42 367 0005

Website: www.labsmro.com

- F7MHQl HH 25 Jt5: Product safety department
-H|ME M
ChemTrec 1-800-424-9300 Contract CCN7661
1-703-527-3887
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UN1184

*ADR, IMDG, IATA

-ADR 1184 ETHYLENE DICHLORIDE
IMDG ETHYLENE DICHLORIDE, MARINE POLLUTANT
TIATA ETHYLENE DICHLORIDE
ng 9d g2

-ADR
= 3 Lot 8

‘S E 2hd 3+6.1

-IMDG

- Class 3 Utd 8

- Label 3/6.1

-TIATA

- Class 3 eshd 8

- Label 3(6.1)

‘8788

(#3H RAl=E:

- Segregation groups
- Stowage Category
- Stowage Code

CSUYHEH: M (2D7|9 LHR
- 0| X £ of x| AI: g
-Qd AcE: 336

-EMS-H3: F-E, S-

Liquid halogenated hydrocarbons
B
SW2 Clear of living quarters.
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LC50: Lethal concentration, 50 percent
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Halaman 1/8
Helaian Data Keselamatan
menurut P.U.(4) 310/2013

Tarikh cetak 26.04.2022 Disemak semula pada 26.04.2022

1 Pengenalan bahan kimia berbahaya dan pembekal

- Pengenal pasti produk
- Nama dagang: 1,2-dikloroetana

- Nombor artikel: 13250, 13251
- Nombor CAS:
107-06-2
- Nombor EC:
203-458-1
- Nombor EU:
602-012-00-7
- Kegunaan yang disarankan bagi bahan dan sekatan penggunaan Tiadak maklumat lanjut yang diperoleh.
- Penggunaan bahan/sediaan Bahan kimia makmal

- Perincian pembekal risalah data keselamatan
- Pengilang/Pembekal:

Electron Microscopy Sciences

1560 Industry Road

USA-Hatfield, PA 19440

Tel: 215-412-8400 Fax: 215-412-8450

email: info@emsdiasum.com

www.emsdiasum.com

- Maklumat lanjut dapat diperoleh daripada: Product safety department
- Nombor telefon kecemasan:

ChemTrec 1-800-424-9300 Contract CCN7661

1-703-527-3887

2 Pengenalan bahaya

- Pengelasan bahan atau campuran

Nyalaan

®

Cec. M. Bkr 2 H225 Cecair dan wap amat mudah terbakar.

Toks. Akut 4  H302 Memudaratkan jika tertelan.
Kreng. Kulit 2 H315 Menyebabkan kerengsaan kulit.
Kreng. Mata 2 H319 Menyebabkan kerengsaan mata yang serius.
STOT SE 3 H335 Boleh menyebabkan kerengsaan pernafasan.
 Melabelkan unsur
- Unsur label GHS Bahan ini dikelaskan dan dilabelkan menurut Sistem Terharmoni Global (GHS).

(Bersambung ke halaman 2)
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Halaman 2/8

Helaian Data Keselamatan
menurut P.U.(4) 310/2013

Tarikh cetak 26.04.2022 Disemak semula pada 26.04.2022

Nama dagang: 1,2-dikloroetana

(Sambungan halaman 1)

- Piktogram bahaya

%

GHS02 GHS07 GHSO08

- Kata isyarat Bahaya
- Pernyataan Bahaya
Cecair dan wap amat mudah terbakar.
Memudaratkan jika tertelan.
Menyebabkan kerengsaan kulit.
Menyebabkan kerengsaan mata yang serius.
Boleh menyebabkan kanser.
Boleh menyebabkan kerengsaan pernafasan.
- Pernyataan Berjaga-jaga
Jauhkan daripada haba/percikan api/nyalaan terbuka/permukaan panas — Dilarang merokok.
Gunakan kelengkapan elektrik/pengalihudaraan/pencahayaan yang tahan letupan.
JIKA TERKENA KULIT (atau rambut): Segera tanggalkan/buka semua pakaian yang tercemar. Basuh kulit
dengan air/pancuran air.
JIKA TERKENA MATA: Bilas berhati-hati dengan air selama beberapa minit. Tanggalkan kanta lekap, jika ada
dan dapat dilakukan dengan mudah. Teruskan membilas.
Simpan di tempat berkunci.
Lupuskan kandungan/bekas menurut peraturan tempatan/wilayah/kebangsaan/antarabangsa.
- Bahaya lain
- Keputusan penilaian PBT dan vPvB
- PBT: Tidak berkenaan
- vPvB: Tidak berkenaan

3 Komposisi dan maklumat mengenai ramuan bahan kimia berbahaya

- Ciri kimia: Bahan

- Keterangan No. CAS
107-06-2 1,2-dikloroetana

- Nombor pengenalpastian

- Nombor EC: 203-458-1

- Nombor EU: 602-012-00-7

4 Langkah-langkah pertolongan cemas

- Keterangan langkah pertolongan cemas

- Maklumat am:
Gejala keracunan boleh berlaku selepas beberapa jam, maka rawatan perubatan hendaklah diberikan sekurang-
kurangnya 48 jam selepas kemalangan.

- Jika tersedut:
Jika mangsa tidak sedarkan diri, letakkan pesakit dengan stabil dalam kedudukan mengiring untuk diangkat.

- Jika terkena kulit: Segera basuh dengan air dan sabun serta bilas bersih-bersih.

- Jika terkena mata:
Bilas mata sambil membukanya di bawah air yang mengalir selama beberapa minit. Jika gejala berterusan,
hubungi doktor.

- Jika tertelan: Segera hubungi doctor.

(Bersambung ke halaman 3)
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Halaman 3/8

Helaian Data Keselamatan
menurut P.U.(4) 310/2013

Tarikh cetak 26.04.2022 Disemak semula pada 26.04.2022

Nama dagang: 1,2-dikloroetana

(Sambungan halaman 2)
- Maklumat untuk doktor:
- Gejala dan kesan paling penting, akut dan lewat Tiadak maklumat lanjut yang diperoleh.
- Arahan bagi apa-apa rawatan perubatan dan rawatan khas yang diperlukan
Tiadak maklumat lanjut yang diperoleh.

5 Langkah-langkah pemadaman kebakaran

- Bahan pemadam api
- Agen pemadam yang sesuai:
CO2, serbuk atau semburan air. Padam kebakaran besar dengan semburan air atau busa rintangan alkohol.
- Bahaya khusus yang timbul daripada bahan atau campuran Tiadak maklumat lanjut yang diperoleh.
- Panduan kepada pemadam kebakaran
- Kelengkapan perlindungan: Tiada langkah khusus diperlukan.

6 Langkah-langkah pelepasan tidak sengaja

- Langkah perlindungan diri, kelengkapan pelindung dan prosedur kecemasan
Pakai kelengkapan perlindungan. Jauhkan mereka yang tidak dilindung dari kawasan tercemar.
- Langkah perlindungan alam sekitar:
Cairkan dengan air yang banyak.
Jangan biarkannya memasuki pembentung/air permukaan atau tanah.
- Kaedah dan bahan untuk pembendungan dan pembersihan:
Serap dengan bahan cecair pengikat (pasir, diatomit, pengikat asid, pengikat semesta, habuk papan)
Lupuskan bahan tercemar sebagai sisa mengikut perkara 13.
Pastikan pengalihudaraan mencukupi.
- Rujukan ke bahagian lain
Lihat Bahagian 7 untuk maklumat pengendalian yang selamat.
Lihat Bahagian 8 untuk maklumat kelengkapan perlindungan diri.
Lihat Bahagian 13 untuk maklumat pelupusan.

7 Pengendalian dan penyimpanan

- Pengendalian:
- Langkah perlindungan untuk pengendalian selamat Buka dan kendalikan bekas dengan cermat.
- Maklumat kebakaran dan perlindungan daripada letupan:

Jauhkan dari punca pencucuhan - Dilarang merokok.

Lindungi daripada cas-cas elektrostatik.

Pastikan alat perlindungan pernafasan sentiasa ada.

- Keadaan untuk penyimpanan selamat, termasuk apa-apa ketakserasian
- Penyimpanan:
- Keperluan yang mesti dipenuhi oleh bilik stor dan ruang simpanan. Simpan di tempat sejuk.
- Maklumat penyimpanan di dalam satu tempat penyimpanan yang biasa: Tidak diperlukan.
- Maklumat lanjut tentang syarat penyimpanan:
Pastikan bekas sentiasa bertutup rapat.
Simpan di tempat yang sejuk dan kering di dalam bekas bertutup rapat.
- Kegunaan akhir yang khusus Tiadak maklumat lanjut yang diperoleh.

8 Kawalan pendedahan dan perlindungan diri

- Maklumat tambahan tentang reka bentuk kemudahan teknikal: Tiada maklumat lanjut, lihat perkara 7.
(Bersambung ke halaman 4)
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Halaman 4/8

Helaian Data Keselamatan
menurut P.U.(4) 310/2013

Tarikh cetak 26.04.2022 Disemak semula pada 26.04.2022

Nama dagang: 1,2-dikloroetana

(Sambungan halaman 3)

- Parameter kawalan

- Ramuan dengan nilai had yang memerlukan pemantauan di tempat kerja:
107-06-2 1,2-dikloroetana
PEL | Nilai jangka panjang: 40 mg/m?, 10 ppm

- Maklumat tambahan: Senarai yang sah semasa pembuatan digunakan sebagai asas.

- Kawalan pendedahan
- Kelengkapan perlindungan diri:
- Langkah perlindungan dan kebersihan am:
Jauhkan daripada makanan, minuman dan makanan haiwan.
Segera tanggalkan semua pakaian yang tercemar dan kotor.
Basuh tangan sebelum berhenti rehat dan apabila kerja selesai.
Simpan pakaian perlindungan secara berasingan.
Elakkan daripada terkena mata dan kulit.
- Perlindungan pernafasan:
Jika berlaku pendedahan sekejap atau sedikit pencemaran, gunakan alat penapis pernafasan. Jika berlaku
pendedahan yang intensif atau berpanjangan, gunakan alat pernafasan perlindungan serba lengkap.
- Perlindungan tangan:

Sarung tangan pelindung.

Bahan sarung tangan hendaklah telus dan kalis terhadap produk/bahan/sediaan.
Oleh sebab tiada ujian yang dijalankan, maka tiada syor bagi bahan sarung tangan yang boleh diberikan untuk
produk/sediaan/campuran kimia.
Pemilihan bahan sarung tangan berdasarkan wakta penembusan, kadar pembauran dan degradasi.
- Bahan sarung tangan
Pemilihan sarung tangan yang sesuai bukan hanya bergantung pada bahannya, tetapi juga tanda kualiti lainnya
serta perbezaannya daripada satu pengeluar dengan pengeluar yang lain.
- Jangka masa penyerapan bahan sarung tangan
Waktu kemunculan yang tepat hendaklah diperoleh pengeluar sarung tangan pelindung dan hendaklah dipatuhi.
- Perlindungan mata:

Gogal bertutup rapat

9 Sifat fizikal dan kimia

- Maklumat tentang ciri fizik dan kimia
- Maklumat Am
* Rupa:
Bentuk: Berminyak
Warna: Tidak berwarna
- Bau: Menyenangkan
- Ambang bau Tidak ditentukan.
* Nilai pH: Tidak ditentukan.
- Perubahan pada keadaan
Takat lebur/takat beku -35.5°C

(Bersambung ke halaman 5)
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Helaian Data Keselamatan
menurut P.U.(4) 310/2013

Tarikh cetak 26.04.2022 Disemak semula pada 26.04.2022

Nama dagang: 1,2-dikloroetana

(Sambungan halaman 4)

Takat didih awal dan julat didih 83.5 °C
- Takat kilat: 13 °C
- Kemudahbakaran (pepejal, gas) Tidak berkenaan
- Suhu pencucuhan: 413-440 °C
- Suhu penguraian: Tidak ditentukan.
- Suhu pengautocucuhan Tidak ditentukan.
- Bahaya letupan: Produk tidak mudah meletup. Walau bagaimanapun,
pembentukan campuran udara/wap mungkin berlaku.
- Had letupan :
Bawah: 6.2 Vol %
Atas: 15.9 Vol %
- Tekanan wap pada 20 °C: 87 hPa
- Ketumpatan pada 20 °C: 1.24 g/em?
- Ketumpatan bandingan Tidak ditentukan.
- Ketumpatan wap Tidak ditentukan.
- Kadar penyejatan Tidak ditentukan.
- Keterlarutan dalam / Keterlarutcampuran dengan
Air pada 20 °C: 8 g/l
- Pekali sekatan: n-oktanol/air Tidak ditentukan.
- Kelikatan:
Dinamik pada 20 °C: 0.8 mPas
Kinematik: Tidak ditentukan.
- Maklumat lain Tiadak maklumat lanjut yang diperoleh.

10 Kestabilan dan kereaktifan

- Kereaktifan Tiadak maklumat lanjut yang diperoleh.

- Kestabilan kimia

- Penguraian terma/keadaan yang perlu dielakkan: Tiada penguraian jika digunakan mengikut spesifikasi.
- Kemungkinan tindak balas berbahaya Tiada tindak balas berbahaya yang diketahui.

- Keadaan yang perlu dielakkan Tiadak maklumat lanjut yang diperoleh.

- Bahan tidak serasi: Tiadak maklumat lanjut yang diperoleh.

- Produk penguraian yang berbahaya: Tiada produk penguaraian berbahaya yang diketahui.

11 Maklumat toksikologi

- Maklumat tentang kesan toksikologi
- Ketoksikan akut:

- Nilai LD/LC50 yang berkaitan untuk pengelasan:
Oral |LD50|670 mg/kg (rat)
Derma|LD50|2,800 mg/kg (rat)

- Kesan kerengsaan primer:
- Kakisan atau kerengsaan kulit Merengsa kepada kulit dan mukus membran.
- Kerosakan atau kerengsaan mata yang serius Kesan merengsa.

(Bersambung ke halaman 6)
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Disemak semula pada 26.04.2022

Nama dagang: 1,2-dikloroetana

- Pemekaan pernafasan / kulit Tiada kesan pemekaan yang diketahui.
- Maklumat bagi kumpulan berikut tentang kesan yang mungkin timbul.
- Kesan CMR (karsinogen, mutagen dan gangguan kesuburan)

Kars. 1B

(Sambungan halaman 5)

12 Maklumat ekologi

- Ketoksikan

- Ketoksikan akuatik: Tiadak maklumat lanjut yang diperoleh.
- Keterusan dan keterdegradasikan Tiadak maklumat lanjut yang diperoleh.

- Kelakuan dalam sistem alam sekitar:

- Potensi bioakumulatif Tiadak maklumat lanjut yang diperoleh.
- Mobiliti di dalam tanah Tiadak maklumat lanjut yang diperoleh.

- Maklumat tambahan ekologi:
- Nota am:

Bahaya air kelas 3 (Peraturan Jerman) (Penilaian mengikut senarai): amat berbahaya kepada air
Jangan biarkan produk memasuki air tanah, saluran air atau sistem pembetungan, walaupun sedikit.
Bahaya kepada air minuman walaupun dalam amat sedikit produk kebocoran yang memasuki tanah

- Keputusan penilaian PBT dan vPvB
- PBT: Tidak berkenaan
-vPvB: Tidak berkenaan

- Kesan buruk yang lain Tiadak maklumat lanjut yang diperoleh.

13 Maklumat pelupusan

- Kaedah rawatan sisa
- Syor:

Tidak boleh dilupuskan bersama dengan sampah isi rumah. Jangan biarkan produk memasuki sistem

pembentungan.

- Pembungkusan yang tidak bersih:

- Syor: Pelupusan mestilah dijalankan menurut peraturan rasmi

- Agen pencuci yang disyorkan: Air, jika perlu, digunakan bersama dengan agen pencuci.

14 Maklumat pengangkutan

- Nombor UN
- ADR, IMDG, IATA

UN1184

 Nama penghantaran UN yang betul
-ADR

-IMDG

-IATA

1184 ETHYLENE DICHLORIDE

ETHYLENE DICHLORIDE, MARINE POLLUTANT

ETHYLENE DICHLORIDE

- pengangkutan kelas bahaya

-ADR
%I

- Kelas

3 Cecair mudah terbakar.

(Bersambung ke halaman 7)
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- Label 3+6.1

-IMDG

- Class 3 Cecair mudah terbakar.

- Label 3/6.1

-JTATA

- Class 3 Cecair mudah terbakar.

- Label 3(6.1)

- Kumpulan pembungkusan

-ADR, IMDG, IATA 1

- Hazard persekitaran:

- Bahan cemar marin: Tanda (ikan dan pokok)

- Langkah perlindungan khas untuk pengguna Amaran: Cecair mudah terbakar.

- Kod bahaya (Kemler): 336

- Nombor EMS: F-E, §S-

- Segregation groups Liquid halogenated hydrocarbons

- Stowage Category B

- Stowage Code SW2 Clear of living quarters.

- Pengangkutan dalam pukal menurut Lampiran I1

MARPOL73/78 dan Kod IBC Tidak berkenaan

- Pengangkutan/Maklumat Tambahan:

-ADR

- Excepted quantities (EQ) Code: E2
Maximum net quantity per inner packaging: 30 ml
Maximum net quantity per outer packaging: 500 ml

-IMDG

- Limited quantities (LQ) 1L

- Excepted quantities (EQ) Code: E2

Maximum net quantity per inner packaging: 30 ml
Maximum net quantity per outer packaging: 500 ml

- "Peraturan Model" UN: UN 1184 ETHYLENE DICHLORIDE, 3 (6.1), 11

15 Maklumat pengawalseliaan

- Peraturan/undang-undang keselamatan, kesihatan dan persekitaran khusus untuk bahan atau campuran
tersebut

- Senarai Rujukan Bahan Berbahaya Alam Sekitar Bahan disenaraikan.

- Unsur label GHS Bahan ini dikelaskan dan dilabelkan menurut Sistem Terharmoni Global (GHS).

(Bersambung ke halaman 8)
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- Piktogram hazard

GHS02 GHS07 GHSO08

- Perkataan isyarat Bahaya
- Pernyataan hazard
Cecair dan wap amat mudah terbakar.
Memudaratkan jika tertelan.
Menyebabkan kerengsaan kulit.
Menyebabkan kerengsaan mata yang serius.
Boleh menyebabkan kanser.
Boleh menyebabkan kerengsaan pernafasan.
- Pernyataan langkah perlindungan
Jauhkan daripada haba/percikan api/nyalaan terbuka/permukaan panas — Dilarang merokok.
Gunakan kelengkapan elektrik/pengalihudaraan/pencahayaan yang tahan letupan.
JIKA TERKENA KULIT (atau rambut): Segera tanggalkan/buka semua pakaian yang tercemar. Basuh kulit
dengan air/pancuran air.
JIKA TERKENA MATA: Bilas berhati-hati dengan air selama beberapa minit. Tanggalkan kanta lekap, jika ada
dan dapat dilakukan dengan mudah. Teruskan membilas.
Simpan di tempat berkunci.
Lupuskan kandungan/bekas menurut peraturan tempatan/wilayah/kebangsaan/antarabangsa.

- Peraturan kebangsaan:

- Maklumat had kegunaan:
Pekerja tidak dibenarkan terdedah kepada bahan berbahaya ini. Pengecualian boleh dibuat oleh pihak berkuasa
dalam kes tertentu.

- Penilaian keselamatan bahan kimia: Penilaian Keselamatan Bahan Kimia belum dilakukan.

16 Maklumat lain

Maklumat ini berdasarkan maklumat kami yang terkini. Walau bagaimanapun, ini tidak akan menjadi jaminan
bagi apa-apa ciri produk yang khusus dan tidak akan mewujudkan hubungan kontraktual yang sah dari segi
undang-undang.

* Hubungi:
- Singkatan dan akronim:
ADR: Accord relatif au transport international des marchandises dangereuses par route (European Agreement Concerning the International
Carriage of Dangerous Goods by Road)
IMDG: International Maritime Code for Dangerous Goods
1ATA: International Air Transport Association
EINECS: European Inventory of Existing Commercial Chemical Substances
CAS: Chemical Abstracts Service (division of the American Chemical Society)
LC50: Lethal concentration, 50 percent
LD50: Lethal dose, 50 percent
PBT: Persistent, Bioaccumulative and Toxic
vPvB: very Persistent and very Bioaccumulative
Cec. M. Bkr 2: Cecair mudah terbakar — Kategori 2
Toks. Akut 4: Ketoksikan akut — Kategori 4
Kreng. Kulit 2: Kakisan atau kerengsaan kulit — Kategori 2
Kreng. Mata 2: Kerosakan mata atau kerengsaan mata yang serius — Kategori 2
Kars. 1B: Kekarsinogenan — Kategori 1B
STOT SE 3: Ketoksikan organ sasaran khusus (pendedahan tunggal) — Kategori 3

MY —



pagina: 1/9
Ficha de dados de seguranga
em conformidade com 1907/2006/CE, Artigo 31°

data da impressdo 26.04.2022 Revisdo: 26.04.2022

SECCAO 1: Identificaciio da substincia/mistura e da sociedade/empresa

- 1.1 Identificador do produto
- Nome comercial: 1,2-dicloroetano

- Codigo do produto: 13250, 13251
- N° CAS:
107-06-2
- Numero CE:
203-458-1
- Numero de indice:
602-012-00-7
- 1.2 Utilizacées identificadas relevantes da substincia ou mistura e utilizacées desaconselhadas
Ndo existe mais nenhuma informacgdo relevante disponivel.
- Utilizacdo da substincia / da preparacio Quimicos de laboratorio

- 1.3 Identificacdo do fornecedor da ficha de dados de seguranca
- Fabricante/fornecedor:

Electron Microscopy Sciences

1560 Industry Road

USA-Hatfield, PA 19440

Tel: 215-412-8400 Fax: 215-412-8450

email: info@emsdiasum.com

www.emsdiasum.com

- Entidade para obtengao de informacoes adicionais: Product safety department
- 1.4 Numero de telefone de emergéncia:

ChemTrec 1-800-424-9300 Contract CCN7661

1-703-527-3887

SECCAO 2: Identificacio dos perigos

- 2.1 Classificacdo da substincia ou mistura
- Classificacdo em conformidade com o Regulamento (CE) n.° 1272/2008

GHSO02 chama

®

Flam. Lig. 2 H225 Liquido e vapor facilmente inflamaveis.

Acute Tox. 4 H302 Nocivo por ingestdo.

Skin Irrit. 2 H315 Provoca irrita¢do cutdnea.

Eye Irrit. 2 H319 Provoca irrita¢do ocular grave.

STOT SE 3 H335 Pode provocar irritagdo das vias respiratorias.

- 2.2 Elementos do rétulo
- Rotulagem en conformidade com o Regulamento (CE) n.° 1272/2008

A substancia classificou-se e estd etiquetado em conformidade com o regulamento CLP.
( continuagdo na pagina 2 )
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( continuacdo da pagina 1)
- Pictogramas de perigo

%

GHS02 GHS07 GHSO08

- Palavra-sinal Perigo
- Adverténcias de perigo

H225 Liquido e vapor facilmente inflamaveis.

H302 Nocivo por ingestao.

H315 Provoca irritagdo cutanea.

H319 Provoca irritagdo ocular grave.

H350 Pode provocar cancro.

H335 Pode provocar irritagdo das vias respiratorias.
- Recomendacades de prudéncia

P210 Manter afastado do calor, superficies quentes, faiscas, chamas abertas e outras fontes de
igni¢do. Nao fumar.
P241 Utilizar equipamento [elétrico/de ventila¢do/de iluminagdo] a prova de explosdo.

P303+P361+P353 SE ENTRAR EM CONTACTO COM A PELE (ou o cabelo): Retirar imediatamente toda a
roupa contaminada. Enxaguar a pele com dgua [ou tomar um duche].

P305+P351+P338 SE ENTRAR EM CONTACTO COM OS OLHOS: Enxaguar cuidadosamente com dagua
durante varios minutos. Se usar lentes de contacto, retire-as, se tal lhe for possivel. Continue

a enxaguar.

P405 Armazenar em local fechado a chave.

P501 Eliminar o conteudo/recipiente de acordo com a legislagdo local/regional/nacional/
internacional.

- 2.3 Outros perigos

- Resultados da avaliacido PBT e mPmB
- PBT: Ndo aplicavel.

-mPmB: Ndo aplicavel.

SECCAO 3: Composicio/informacio sobre os componentes

- 3.1 Caracterizacio quimica: Substincias
- Designacgdo CAS n°
107-06-2 1,2-dicloroetano
- Numero(s) de identificacio
- Nitmero CE: 203-458-1
- Namero de indice: 602-012-00-7

-SVHC
107-06-2 | 1,2-dicloroetano

SECCAO 4: Medidas de primeiros socorros

- 4.1 Descri¢cdo das medidas de primeiros socorros
- Indicacgoes gerais:
Os sintomas de envenenamento podem surgir apenas apos varias horas, por isso é necessaria vigilancia médica
pelo menos 48 horas apos o acidente.
- Em caso de inalacdo:
Se a vitima estiver inconsciente, posiciond-la e transporta-la com estabilidade, deitada lateralmente.

- Em caso de contacto com a pele: Lavar imediatamente com agua e sabdo e enxaguar abundantemente.
( continuagdo na pagina 3 )
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- Em caso de contacto com os olhos:

Enxaguar os olhos durante alguns minutos sob dgua corrente, mantendo as palpebras abertas. Em caso de
persisténcia dos sintomas, consultar o médico.
- Em caso de ingestio: Consultar imediatamente o médico
- 4.2 Sintomas e efeitos mais importantes, tanto agudos como retardados

Ndo existe mais nenhuma informagdo relevante disponivel.
- 4.3 Indicagoes sobre cuidados médicos urgentes e tratamentos especiais necessdrios

Ndo existe mais nenhuma informagdo relevante disponivel.

SECCAO 5: Medidas de combate a incéndios

- 5.1 Meios de extingdo

- Meios adequados de extingdo:
CO2, po extintor ou jacto de agua. Um incéndio de grandes dimensoes deve ser combatido com jacto de agua ou
espuma resistente ao dlcool.

- 5.2 Perigos especiais decorrentes da substincia ou mistura
Ndo existe mais nenhuma informagdo relevante disponivel.

- 5.3 Recomendacaes para o pessoal de combate a incéndios

- Equipamento especial de protecgdo: Ndo sdo necessarias medidas especiais.

SECCAO 6: Medidas a tomar em caso de fugas acidentais

- 6.1 Precaucoes individuais, equipamento de protecg¢io e procedimentos de emergéncia
Usar equipamento de protec¢do. Manter as pessoas desprotegidas afastadas.

- 6.2 Precaucgées a nivel ambiental:
Diluir em bastante dgua.
Evitar que penetre na canaliza¢do / aguas superficiais / aguas subterrdneas.

- 6.3 Métodos e materiais de confinamento e limpeza:
Recolher com produtos que absorvam liquidos (areia, seixos, absorventes universais, serradura ).
Eliminar residualmente as substdncias contaminadas como um residuo segundo o Ponto 13.
Assegurar uma ventilagdo adequada.

- 6.4 Remissdo para outras secgoes
Para informagoes sobre uma manipulagdo segura, ver o capitulo 7.
Para informacgades referentes ao equipamento de protec¢do individual, ver o capitulo 8.
Para informacgades referentes a eliminagdo residual, ver o capitulo 13.

SECCAO 7: Manuseamento e armazenagem

- 7.1 Precaugées para um manuseamento seguro Abrir e manusear o recipiente com cuidado
- Precaucades para prevenir incéndios e explosoes:

Manter afastado de fontes de igni¢cdo - ndo fumar.

Proteger contra descargas electrostaticas.

Manter uma mascara de respiragdo sempre preparada.

- 7.2 Condigoes de armazenagem segura, incluindo eventuais incompatibilidades
- Armazenagem:
- Requisitos para espagos ou contentores para armazenagem: Armazenar num local fresco.
- Avisos para armazenagem conjunta: Ndo necessario.
- Outros avisos sobre as condigdes de armazenagem:
Manter o recipiente hermeticamente fechado.

Armazenar em recipientes bem fechados, em local fresco e seco.
( continuagdo na pagina 4 )
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- 7.3 Utiliza¢do(des) final(is) especifica(s) Ndo existe mais nenhuma informagdo relevante disponivel.

SECCAO 8: Controlo da exposicdo/Protegao individual

- 8.1 Pardmetros de controlo
- Indicagées adicionais para concepg¢do de instalagées técnicas: Nao existem outras informagaes, ver ponto 7.

- Componentes cujo valor do limite de exposi¢do no local de trabalho deve ser monitorizado:
107-06-2 1,2-dicloroetano

VLE | Valor para exposi¢do longa: 10 ppm
A4; Lesdo hepatica, nauseas

- Indicacées adicionais: Foram utilizadas como base as listas validas a data da elaboragado.

- 8.2 Controlo da exposicio
- Equipamento de protecgdo individual:
- Medidas gerais de protecgdo e higiene:
Manter afastado de alimentos, bebidas e forragens.
Despir imediatamente a roupa contaminada e embebida.
Lavar as mdos antes das pausas e no fim do trabalho.
Guardar o vestuario de protec¢do separadamente.
Evitar o contacto com os olhos e com a pele.
- Protecgdo respiratoria:
Utilizar uma mascara respiratoria se a exposi¢do for reduzida ou durante um curto espago de tempo, se esta for
mais prolongada ou mais intensa, utilizar uma mdscara respiratoria independente do ar ambiente.
- Protec¢do das maos:

Luvas de protec¢do

O material das luvas tem de ser impermeavel e resistente ao produto / a substdncia / preparagao.
Uma vez que nao foram realizados testes nesta area, ndo podemos recomendar um determinado tipo de material
para as luvas que seja adequado para o produto / a preparagdo / a mistura de quimicos.
Escolher o material das luvas tendo em consideracdo a durabilidade, a permeabilidade e a degradagao.
- Material das luvas
A escolha das luvas mais adequadas nao depende apenas do material, mas também de outras caracteristicas
qualitativas e varia de fabricante para fabricante.
- Tempo de penetracdo no material das luvas
Deve informar-se sobre a validade exacta das suas luvas junto do fabricante e respeita-la.
- Protecgao dos olhos:

Oculos de protecgio totalmente fechados

SECCAO 9: Propriedades fisico-quimicas

- 9.1 Informacaoes sobre propriedades fisicas e quimicas de base
- Informacées gerais
- Aspeto:
Forma: Oleoso
Cor: Incolor

( continuagdo na pagina 5 )
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- Odor: Agradavel
- Limiar olfactivo: Ndo determinado.
-valor pH: Ndo determinado.

- Mudanca do estado:
Ponto de fusdao/ponto de congelacio: -35,5°C
Ponto de ebulicio inicial e intervalo de ebulicio: 83,5 °C

- Ponto de inflamagdo: 13 °C

- Inflamabilidade (solido, gas): Ndo aplicavel.

- Temperatura de ignicdo: 413-440 °C

- Temperatura de decomposicao: Ndo determinado.

- Temperatura de autoignicdo: Ndo determinado.

- Propriedades explosivas: O produto ndo é explosivo. Contudo, é possivel a formagdo

de misturas explosivas ar/vapor.

- Limites de explosdo:

Inferior: 6,2 Vol %
Superior: 15,9 Vol %
- Pressdo de vapor em 20 °C: 87 hPa
- Densidade em 20 °C: 1,24 g/em?
- Densidade relativa Ndo determinado.
- Densidade de vapor Ndo determinado.
- Taxa de evaporagio: Ndo determinado.
- Solubilidade em / miscibilidade com
dagua em 20 °C: 8 g/l
- Coeficiente de particdo: n-octanol/dgua Ndo determinado.
- Viscosidade:
Dindamico em 20 °C: 0,8 mPas
Cinematico: Nao determinado.
- 9.2 Outras informacgoes Ndo existe mais nenhuma informagdo relevante disponivel.

SECCAO 10: Estabilidade e reactividade

- 10.1 Reactividade Ndo existe mais nenhuma informacgdo relevante disponivel.

- 10.2 Estabilidade quimica

- Decomposicdo térmica / condigdes a evitar: Nao existe decomposicdo se usado de acordo com as especificagoes.
- 10.3 Possibilidade de reagdes perigosas Nao se conhecem reacgdes perigosas.

- 10.4 Condigées a evitar Ndo existe mais nenhuma informagdo relevante disponivel.

- 10.5 Materiais incompativeis: Ndo existe mais nenhuma informagdo relevante disponivel.

- 10.6 Produtos de decomposi¢io perigosos: Ndo se conhecem produtos de decomposi¢cdo perigosos.

PT —
( continuagdo na pagina 6 )
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SECCAO 11: Informagdo toxicologica

- 11.1 Informacaes sobre os efeitos toxicologicos
- Toxicidade aguda
Nocivo por ingestdo.

- Valores LD/LCS50 relevantes para a classifica¢do:
por via oral LD50|670 mg/kg (rat)
por via dérmica |LD50|2.800 mg/kg (rat)
- Efeito de irritabilidade primario:
- Corrosdo/irritacdo cutinea
Provoca irritagdo cutdinea.
- Lesdes oculares graves/irritagdo ocular
Provoca irritagdo ocular grave.
- Sensibilizacdo respiratoria ou cutinea
Com base nos dados disponiveis, os critérios de classificagdo ndo sdo preenchidos.
- Avisos adicionais de toxicologia:
- Efeitos CMR (carcinogenicidade, mutagenicidade e efeitos toxicos na reproducgdo)
- Mutagenicidade em células germinativas
Com base nos dados disponiveis, os critérios de classificacdo nao sdo preenchidos.
- Carcinogenicidade
Pode provocar cancro.
- Toxicidade reprodutiva Com base nos dados disponiveis, os critérios de classificagdo ndo sdo preenchidos.
- Toxicidade para orgdos-alvo especificos (STOT) - exposicao unica
Pode provocar irritagdo das vias respiratorias.
- Toxicidade para orgdos-alvo especificos (STOT) - exposicio repetida
Com base nos dados disponiveis, os critérios de classificagdo ndo sdo preenchidos.
- Perigo de aspiracido Com base nos dados disponiveis, os critérios de classificagdo ndo sdo preenchidos.

SECCAO 12: Informacao ecolégica

- 12.1 Toxicidade
- Toxicidade aqudtica: Ndo existe mais nenhuma informagdo relevante disponivel.
- 12.2 Persisténcia e degradabilidade Nao existe mais nenhuma informagdo relevante disponivel.
- 12.3 Potencial de bioacumulagio Ndo existe mais nenhuma informagdo relevante disponivel.
- 12.4 Mobilidade no solo Nado existe mais nenhuma informagdo relevante disponivel.
- Outras indicagoes ecologicas:
- Indicacgoes gerais:
Classe de perigo para a agua 3 (D) (classificagdo pelas listas): muito perigoso para a agua
Ndo deixar chegar as dguas subterraneas, aos cursos de dgua nem a canalizagdo, nem em pequenas quantidades.
Perigo de poluicdo da agua potavel mesmo se forem derramadas quantidades muito pequenas no subsolo.
- 12.5 Resultados da avaliacdo PBT e mPmB
- PBT: Ndo aplicavel.
-mPmB: Nao aplicavel.
- 12.6 Outros efeitos adversos Nao existe mais nenhuma informagdo relevante disponivel.

SECCAO 13: Consideracées relativas a eliminagio

- 13.1 Métodos de tratamento de residuos
 Recomendacgdo: Ndo se pode eliminar juntamente com o lixo doméstico. Ndo permita que chegue a canalizagdo.
( continuagdo na pagina 7 )
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- Embalagens contaminadas:

( continuacdo da pagina 6 )

- Recomendacdo: Eliminagdo residual conforme o regulamento dos servigos publicos.
- Meio de limpeza recomendado: Agua, eventualmente com adigdo de produtos de limpeza

SECCAO 14: Informacées relativas ao transporte

- 14.1 Numero ONU
-ADR, IMDG, IATA

UN1184

- 14.2 Designacdo oficial de transporte da ONU
-ADR

-IMDG

-JTATA

1184 DICLORETO DE ETILENO
ETHYLENE DICHLORIDE, MARINE POLLUTANT
ETHYLENE DICHLORIDE

- 14.3 Classes de perigo para efeitos de transporte

@O

- Classe 3 Liquidos inflamaveis
- Rotulo 3+6.1
-IMDG

- Class 3 Liquidos inflamaveis
- Label 3/6.1

-TATA

- Class 3 Liquidos inflamaveis
- Label 3(6.1)

- 14.4 Grupo de embalagem

-ADR, IMDG, IATA 1

- 14.5 Perigos para o ambiente:
- Poluente das dguas:

Simbolo convencional (peixes e arvore)

- 14.6 Precaucgades especiais para o utilizador

- Numero de identificagdo de perigo (N° Kemler):
-N°EMS:

- Segregation groups

- Stowage Category

- Stowage Code

Atengdo: Liquidos inflamaveis
336

F-E, S-

Liquid halogenated hydrocarbons
B

SW2 Clear of living quarters.

( continuagdo na pagina 8 )
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- 14.7 Transporte a granel em conformidade com o
anexo II da Convencio MARPOL e o Codigo IBC Ndo aplicavel.

- Transporte/outras informacées:

-ADR

- Quantidades Limitadas (LQ) 1L

- Quantidades exceptuadas (EQ) Codigo: E2
Quantidade liqguida maxima por embalagem interior: 30 ml
Quantidade liquida maxima por embalagem exterior: 500 ml

- Categoria de transporte 2

- Codigo de restricdo em tuneis D/E

-IMDG

- Limited quantities (LQ) 1L

- Excepted quantities (EQ) Code: E2
Maximum net quantity per inner packaging: 30 ml
Maximum net quantity per outer packaging: 500 ml

- UN ""Model Regulation": UN 1184 DICLORETO DE ETILENO, 3 (6.1), 11

SECCAO 15: Informacdo sobre regulamentagdo

- 15.1 Regulamentacgdo/legislacio especifica para a substincia ou mistura em matéria de saude, seguranca e
ambiente

- Diretiva 2012/18/UE

- Substincias perigosas designadas - ANEXO I A substancia ndo esta listada.

- Categoria “Seveso” P5¢ LIQUIDOS INFLAMAVEIS

- Quantidades-limiar (em toneladas), para a aplicacio de requisitos de nivel inferior 5.000 t

- Quantidades-limiar (em toneladas), para a aplicacio de requisitos de nivel superior 50.000 ¢

- LISTA DAS SUBSTANCIAS SUJEITAS A AUTORIZACAO (ANEXO XIV) Sunset date: 2017-11-22

- Regulamento (CE) n.° 1907/2006 ANEXO XVII Condigoes de limitacdo: 3, 28, 40

- Regulamento (UE) N.o 649/2012
Annex I Part 1
Annex I Part 3

- Directiva 2011/65/UE relativa a restri¢do do uso de determinadas substincias perigosas em equipamentos
eléctricos e electronicos - Anexo I1
A substdancia ndo esta listada.

- REGULAMENTO (UE) 2019/1148

- Anexo I - PRECURSORES DE EXPLOSIVOS OBJETO DE RESTRICOES (Valor-limite mdximo para efeitos
de licenciamento nos termos do artigo 5.0, n.o 3)
A substancia ndo esta listada.

- Anexo II - PRECURSORES DE EXPLOSIVOS PASSIVEIS DE PARTICIPACAO
A substdancia ndo esta listada.

- Regulamento (CE) n.° 273/2004 relativo aos precursores de drogas A substancia ndo esta listada.

- Regulamento (CE) n.° 111/2005 que estabelece regras de controlo do comércio de precursores de drogas entre
a Comunidade e paises terceiros
A substdancia ndo esta listada.

- Disposi¢des nacionais:

- Avisos para limitacdo da exposicio no local de trabalho:
Os trabalhadores ndo devem ser expostos a substancias perigosas. Em casos isolados os servigos publicos podem

permitir excepgoes.
( continuagdo na pagina 9 )
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- outros regulamentos, restri¢oes e decretos que proibem

- Substincias que suscitam elevada preocupacdo (SVHC) em conformidade com REACH, artigo 57
107-06-2 | 1,2-dicloroetano
- 15.2 Avaliagdo da seguranga quimica: Nao foi realizada nenhuma Avaliagdo de Seguran¢a Quimica.

SECCAO 16: Outras informagées

As informagoes fornecidas baseiam-se no estado actual dos nossos conhecimentos, embora ndo representem uma
garantia das propriedades do produto e ndo fundamentam uma relagdo contratual.

- Abreviaturas e acronimos:
ADR: Accord relatif au transport international des marchandises dangereuses par route (European Agreement Concerning the International
Carriage of Dangerous Goods by Road)
IMDG: International Maritime Code for Dangerous Goods
1ATA: International Air Transport Association
GHS: Globally Harmonised System of Classification and Labelling of Chemicals
EINECS: European Inventory of Existing Commercial Chemical Substances
CAS: Chemical Abstracts Service (division of the American Chemical Society)
LC50: Lethal concentration, 50 percent
LD50: Lethal dose, 50 percent
PBT: Persistent, Bioaccumulative and Toxic
SVHC: Substances of Very High Concern
vPvB: very Persistent and very Bioaccumulative
Flam. Liq. 2: Liquidos inflamaveis — Categoria 2
Acute Tox. 4: Toxicidade aguda — Categoria 4
Skin Irrit. 2: Corrosdo/irrita¢do cutinea — Categoria 2
Eye Irrit. 2: Lesées oculares graves/irritagdo ocular — Categoria 2
Carc. 1B: Carcinogenicidade — Categoria 1B
STOT SE 3: Toxicidade para orgdos-alvo especificos (exposi¢ao unica) — Categoria 3

PT—
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I Hoenmugukayus xumuueckou npoOyKuuUuU u c6e0eHUs 0 npouzeooumese uiu

nocmasuiuke

- Hoenmudghuxamop npooykma

- Topzosoe naumenosanue: ETHYLENE DICHLORIDE

- Apmuxynonuiii nomep: 13250, 13251
- Homep CAS:
107-06-2
- Homep EC:
203-458-1
- llopsaokoewtii Homep:
602-012-00-7
- Coomeemcmeyoujue ycmanogieHHbvle NPUMEHEHUA 6eUleCned Wil cMecu U He PeKoMeHOyeMble 00nacmu
UCNOJIb306AHUA
Omcymemeyem Kakas-1ubo coomeemcmeayowas uHpopmayus.
- IIpumenenue sewjecmea / npenapama Jlabopamopmuie Xumuxamol

- Iloopoodnaa ungopmayua nocmaguiuka nacnopma 6e30naAcHoCmu
- IIpouzeooumens / Ilocmasujux:

Electron Microscopy Sciences

1560 Industry Road

USA-Hatfield, PA 19440

Tel: 215-412-8400 Fax: 215-412-8450

email: info@emsdiasum.com

www.emsdiasum.com

- Omoen, npedocmassromuil ungpopmayuro: Product safety department
- Homep menegpona sxcmpennoit ceasu:

ChemTrec 1-800-424-9300 Contract CCN7661

1-703-527-3887

2 Hoenmudgpuxayun onacnocmu (onacnocmeii)

- Knaccugukayusa eewgecmea unu cmecu

niaiam:

®

Bocnnamensiowascs sicuokocms 2 H225 Jleeko ocniamensiowasicsi 1cuoKocms u nap.

ONACHOCMb 0I5l 300P0GbSL

Kanyepozennocmo 1B H350 Mooicem svizvi8ams pax.

Ocmpas moxcuunocmo 4 H302 Bpeono npu npoenamuiganuu.

Paszopacenue xoxcu 2 H315 Buisvisaem pasopasicerue Koxicu.

Eye Irritation 24 H319 Buizvieaem cepbvesnoe pazopasicenue 2ids3.

CTOM - oonokpammo 3 H335 Moowcem gvizvisams pazopasicenue OblxameibHbIX nymeil.
Ocmpas moxcuunocms 5 H313 Moowcem nanecmu éped npu Koumakme ¢ KOJicell.

(IIponomkenue Ha cTpaHHUIE 2)
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Topzoeoe naumenosanue: ETHYLENE DICHLORIDE

(IIpopomxenue ctpanums! 1)

- Dnemenmul MapKuposKu

- Inemenmut mapkupoexku é coomeemcmeuu ¢ CI'C
Jannoe sewecmeo kaiaccuguyupyemes u mapxupyemcs 6 coomgemcmeuu ¢ Co2naco8annon Ha 2100aibHoM
YPOBHE CUCEMOU KAACCUDUKAYUU U MAPKUPOBKU XumudecKkux ewecms (GHS).

- [Tukmozpammel, 0003nauarouue onacnocmu

GHS02 GHS07 GHSO08

- Cuenanvhoe cnoeo Onacho
- IIpeoynpesrcoenus 06 onacnocmu
Jlecko socniameHaAOWAACs HCUOKOCHb U NApP.
Bpeono npu npoenamuviganuu.
Moowcem nanecmu 8ped npu Konmaxme ¢ Koicell.
Buisvisaem pasopasicenue xooxcu.
Buisvisaem cepvesnoe pazopaoicenue 2nas.
Moowcem gvizvisams pax.
Moowcem gvi3vi6ams pasopadicerue ObIXamenbHbiX nymei.
- Mepui npedocmoposcnocmu
bepeub om menna/uckp/omxpeimoeo ozus/2opsuux nogepxnocmet. — He kypume.
Hcnonvzoeams 63pvigobesonachoe snexmpuieckoe / 6enmunayuonnoe / oceemumenvroe 060pyoosanue.
IIPU [IOITAJJAHUU HA KOXXY (unu eéonocwet): Hemeodnenno cHsamo 6cro 3az2psa3HeHHy0 00edicdy. [Ipomvimo
KOJICY 600011/n00 Oyuem.
IIPU [IOIIATJAHUHU B I'JIA3A: OcmopodcHo npomvlme 21a3a 000U 8 medeHue HecKoabkux munym. CHamo
KOHMaKmubvle IUH3bL, eCU 8bl NOb3YEMeCh UMU U eCli IMO Jie2ko coeramy. IIpodondicums npomvleanue 2nas.
Xpanumsv noo 3aMKoM.
Ymunusuposams codepoicumoe / mapy 6 coomgemcmeuu ¢ MecmubiMu / pecuoHAIbHbIMU / HAYUOHATbHBIMU /
MEHCOYHAPOOHBIMU NPEONUCAHUSMUL.
- /Ipyzue onacnote ghaxmoput
- Pesynemamul oyenxu PBT (ycmoiiuueoe ouoakkymynamuenoe mokcudeckoe eéeujecmeo) u vPvB (ouens
ycmoiuugeoe ouoaKKymyiamueHoe 6euiecmeon)
- PBT: Henpumenumo.
- vPvB: Henpumenumo.

3 Cocmas (ungpopmayusa o Komnonenmax)

- Xumuueckan xapakmepucmuka: Bewecmea
- Qbo3nauenue nomepa CAS
107-06-2 ETHYLENE DICHLORIDE
- Hoenmudghuxayuonnwlii (-v1e) nomep (-a)
- Homep EC: 203-458-1
- Ilopaoxoevtit nomep: 602-012-00-7

4 Mepul nepgoii nomowju

- Onucanue mep nepeoil MeOUYUHCKOU HOMOWU
- Obwue yxazanus:
Cumnmomvl OmpagieHuss MO2Ym NPOAGUMbCS 0adice CHYCHSL MHO20 4ACO8, NOIMOMY UMEemcsi He0OX00UMOCHb 6

Me()ulluHCKOM Ha030pe 6 meyenue KaKk MUHUmMym 48 uacos nocne asapuu (HeC‘{aCmHOZO Cﬂyllaﬂ).
(IIponomkenue Ha cTpaHuIe 3)
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(IIpomomkenue cTpaHuUIbI 2)

- ITocne eovixanus:
Ilpu nomepe cosnanusi (06MOPOUHOM COCMOAHUL) NOJOAICUMb NAYUEHMA HA OOK 8 CIAOUNLHOM NOLOJICEHUU 05
MPAHCNOPMUPOBKU.

- Ilocne konmakma c Kodiceii: HemeonenHo npomvime ¢ HOMOUbIO 600bl U MblId, XOPOULO CILOTOCHYMb.

- llocne konmaxma c znazamu:
Ipomotime omkpvimblil 27143 NOO RPOMOUHOU 60001 8 MeYeHUe HECKONLKUX Munym. Ilpu coxpanenuu cumnmomos
obpamumecs K 8pauy.

- Ilocne npoznameuisanusn: HemeonenHo evizgams epaua.

- Ykazanusa ona epaua:

- Haubonee sasxcnvle cumnmomul u IQhekmul, KaKk Hemeonennovle, MaK u RPOAGAAIOUUECA 6NOCTE0CH U
Omcymcemeyem Kakas-1bo coomeemcmeayowds UHQpopmMayus.

- Ykazanue na neobxooumocmp onepamuenoi MeOUyUHCKOU ROMOUIU U CREYUATILHO20 PeXHcUuma
Omcymcmeyem Kakasa-aubo coomeemcmeayiowas uHpopmayus.

5 Meput u cpeocmea odecneuenus noxHcapoB3povlie0de30nacHocmu

- Cpedocmea nosicapomyuieHus

- Haonexscawue cpeocmea mywenus:
CO2, nopowrxosoe cpedcmeo 011 myuieHus uiu 800SAHAs CmMpPys MeaKo2o pazbpwizeusanus. Ilpu 6opvbde ¢
KPYRHBIMU NONCAPAMU CTe0yenm NPUMEHIMb 800AHYI0 CIPYIO MeIK020 pA30pbi3eU8aAHUA UTU CHUPIMOYCMOUYUBYIO
nemy.

- Ocodvle onacnocmu, co3oasaemvle 6eUieCmE0M Ul CMECHIO
Omcymemeyem Kakas-mubo coomeemcmeayowas uHpopmayus.

- Pexomenoayuu ona noxcapnuix

- 3awummnoe ocnawenue: Hem neobxooumocmu 6 Kaxux-1mbo cneyuaibHuix Mepax.

6 Mepuvt no npedomepauienuio u TUKEUOAUUU AGAPUTIHBIX U YPE3GLIYATIHBIX CUMYAUUI U UX

nocaeocmeuii

“Mepobl no obecneuenuro 1UYHON 0€30NACHOCMU, 3AUWUMHOE CHAPANCEHUE U NOPAOOK Oelicmeuil 6
upe3euluaiiHoll cumyayuu
Haoemv sauwpumnoe cnapsscenue. [epocams Ha omoaneHuu He3auuuéHHblxX aio0el.
- Mepot no 3augume oKkpysicarouieii cpeosl:
Pazbasums 6onvuum xoauwecmeom 00wl
He oonyckamv nonadanus 6 KaHATU3AYUOHHYIO cucmemy / NOBePXHOCHIHbLe UL 2PYHMOGbLE BOO0bL.
- Memoowvl u mamepuainsl 014 JI10KAIUAYUUN U OYUCIKU:
Cobpamb npu nomMowju cea3vl8arOUiec0 HCUOKOCMb Mamepuania (neckd, Kuseibeypd, KUCI0mHO-8ax4CYUe20
cpeocmeda, YHUBEPCANbHBIX GANCYUSUX CPEOCME, ONUNOK).
Ymunuszuposams 3apasicénnuviii mamepuan kak omxoowl 8 coomeemcmsuu ¢ I1ynkmom 13.
Obecneuums 00CMAMOUHYIO 8EHMUTAYUIO.
- Cevlnku na opyzue paszoesvt
Hupopmayus no 6esonacrnomy obpawenuro - 6 I nage 7.
Hupopmayus no unousudyanvHomy saupumnomy cHapscenuro - 6 I nage 8.
Hngpopmayus no ymunuzayuu - ¢ Inase 13.

7 Ilpaguna xpanenus Xumuueckoii RPOOYKUUU U 0OpaujeHus ¢ Hell npu nozZpy304yHo-

Pazzpy3ounsix pabomax

- Obpaugenue c seuiecmeom:
- Mepui npedocmoposcnocmu no 6e30nacuomy oopawieHuio
Cobnrodams 0cmopoiICHOCHb NPU OMKPLIGAHUY EMKOCMEN U NPU 0OPAUEeHUU ¢ HUMU.

(IIponomkenue Ha cTpaHuIe 4)
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Topzoeoe naumenosanue: ETHYLENE DICHLORIDE

(IIponomkenue cTpaHuis! 3)
- Ykazanus no 3auiume om noicapoe u 63pvleoe:
ﬂepofcamb nooanvuie 0m UCMOYHUKOS B0CHIIAMEHEHUS - He Kypunito.
HpuHﬂmb Mepbvl nNPpomue 3JeKmpocmamudecKoco 3apAaxCeHust.
ﬂepofcamb Hazomoee yCWlpOl;CWl@O 3awumsl opeaHos ObIXAHUS.

- Ycnoeus 6e30nacnozo xpaneHus, 6K0YAA HECOEMECMUMOCIU
- Xpanenue:
- Tpebosanus, npedvssniemole K CKIAOCKUM HOMEWECHUAM U mape: Xpanums 8 NPoxXiaoHoM Mecme.
- Ykasanusn no coemecmumocmu ¢ opyzumu eeuwjecmeamu npu xpanenuu: He mpedyemcs.
- lanvheiiwiue 0annple no ycioguam Xpanenus:

Jepotcamsv Emkocmu RIOMHO 3AKPLIMbIMU.

Xpanumu 6 X0pouio 3aKpuimotl mape 8 NPOXAAOHOM U CYXOM Mecme.
- XapakmepHnoe Koneunoe npumeHnenue (Uiu nPUMEHEeHU )

Omcymemeyem Kakas-iubo coomeemcmeayowas uHpopmayus.

8 Cpeocmea konmpons 3a onacHvim 8030elicmeuem u cpedcmea UHOUBUOYANbHOU 3AU UMbl

- [lononnumenshovle yKa3anus no CMpyKmype mexHuueckux ycmpoiicma:
Huxakux oonoanumenvuwix oaunwvix, cm. Ilynkm 7.

- [lapamempul Konmponsa

: Cocmasﬂmomue KoOmMnoHnenmul C npedemznbmm 3Hauenuamu, mpeﬁylomue MOHUMOpUHZA HA pa6otmx
mecmax:

107-06-2 ETHYLENE DICHLORIDE
PDK|IJIK c.c.: 10 me/m’

K m.p.: 30 me/m’
n’. +’.

' ,Zlonwmumeﬂbubte YKasanusn:
B kauecmee ocnosul ROCIIYHCUNIU CNUCKU, A6TIABUIUECA HA MOMEHM COCMABIIEHUA AKM)AlbHbIMU.

- Tpebosanusa no oxpane mpyoa u mepvl no obecnevyeHuro 6e30nacHOCmu nepconana

- Cpeocmea unHoueudyanbHol 3auiumol:

- Obugue mepol no 3augunie Om 6030€liCMEUA U 2ULUEHE:
lepoicams nodanvute om npooOyKmoe NUMAaHus, HanumKo8 U KOpMa OJist HCUBOMHDBIX.
Hemeonenno cusamo 6cro 3a2psAa3HEHHYIO U NPONUMAHHYIO 6DEOHBIMU BEUECNBAMU 00EHCOY.
Mbubimb pyku nepeod nepepuvléamu u no OKOHYAHUU PAOOmbL.
Xpanumo 3awummyio 00edxncdy omoenbHo.
Hz6ecamv konmaxma ¢ enazamu u ¢ Koiceil.

- 3awguma opzanoe ovixanus:
Ilpu kpamkospemeHHOM KOHMAKMe C 8eujeCcmeom Ui npu 8030elcmeul ewecmad HU3Kol KOHYyeHmpayuu
noIb308AMbCA PUALMPYIOWUM YCIPOUCTNEOM O 3AUUMbl 0p2aH08 Ovixanusa. [lpu unmencusnom unu 6oiee
NPOOOANCUTNETIBHOM KOHMAKMmMe cledyem 80CN0Ib308ambCsa A8MOHOMHBIM YCMPOUCMBOM 3AUUMNbL OPEAHO8
ObIXAHUSL.

- 3awuma pyk:

3awyumusie nepuamxu (pyxaguywl).

Mamepuan nepuamox / pykaeuy 00adcer Obimb YCMOUYUBLIM K 68030elcmauto npooykma / sewecmaa /
npenapama u He nponyckambv ux.

Hukaxux pexomendayuil ¢ omuoulenuy Mamepuaia nepuamox / pyKaguy, npueoousix 0isk NPUMEHEeHUs: 8 X00e
pabomvl ¢ nPOOYKMOM / npenepamom / cMecobio XUMUKAMOE Oamb Helb3sl, MAK KAK HUKAKUX UCHbIMAHULL 8 JMOM

OMHOUWEHUU He npOGO@MJZOCb.
(ITponomkeHue Ha cTpaHuLe 5)
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Cmpanuya: 5/10

Ilacnopm 6e3onacnocmu
6 coomeemcmeuu ¢ 'OCT 30333-2007

Jama nevamu: 26.04.2022 Hama pedaxmuposanus: 26.04.2022

Topzoeoe naumenosanue: ETHYLENE DICHLORIDE

(IIponomkenue cTpaHuIsI 4)
Buibop mamepuana nepuamox / pyxasuy npoussooumcs ¢ y4émom epemenu npopwied, cmenenu npoHuyaemocmu
u 3po3uul.
- Mamepuan nepuamox / pykasuy
Buwibop nooxooswux nepuamox / pyxasuy onpeodensemcs ne moibKo MAmMepuailom, Ho maxice u opyeumu
KauecmeeHHblMU 0CODEHHOCMAMU, NPUUEM MeHCOY PA3TUYHBIMU NPOU3BOOUMeNaMU Cyuecmayem Oovuas
pasHuya.
- Ilepuod nponuyaemocmu mamepuana nepuamox / pykaguy,.
Heobxo0umo oceedomumucs y npouzsooumens 3auyumublx nepyamox / pykaguy 0 moyHoM epemeHu npopwlea u
npUOEpICUBAMbCS €20.
- 3awmguma 2na3s:

IInomnuo npujiecaroujue 3aufumHuvle OYKu

9 Quzurko-xumuueckue ceonucmaea

- Unghopmayun no 0cHOGHbIM pu3uYecKUM U XUMUUECKUM CEOUCMEAM
- Obwan ungopmayun
* Buewinuii 6uo:

Dopma: Macnanucmoe
1leem: becysemnoe
- 3anax: Ipuammno
- Ilopoe 3anaxa: He onpeoeneno.
- 3nauenue pH: He onpedeneno.

- H3menenue cocmoanus
Touxa nnasenenusn / unmepean memnepamyp
naaeneHus: -35,5°C
Touka kunenus / unmepean memnepamyp kunenusn: 83,5 °C

- Temnepamypnas mouxka 6CnbluiKu: 13 °C
- Bocnnamensemocms (meépooe, zazoobpasnoe
eeuiecmaeo): Henpumenumo.

- Temnepamypa eocniamenenus: 413-440 °C

- Temnepamypa pacnaoa: He onpedeneno.

- Camogocnnamennaemocmy: He onpeoeneno.

- Bapvieoonacnocms: Ilpooyxm He Asnaemcs 83pbl8OONACHBIM, 0OHAKO
B03MOJCHO 00pA308aHUE 83PbIBOONACHBIX cMecell napa /
6030yxa.

- I'panuywt e3pvigaemocmu:

Huostcnan: 6,2 non. %
Bepxuas: 15,9 non. %

- [laeénenue napa npu 20 °C: 87 ealla

- IlInomnocmo npu 20 °C: 1,24 o/cm’

- OmnocumensvHas NJIOMHOCHb He onpedeneno.

- I[Tnomnocms napa He onpeoeneno.

- Ckopocmb ucnapenus He onpedeneno.

(ITponomkenue Ha cTpanuie 6)
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Ilacnopm 6e3onacnocmu
6 coomeemcmeuu ¢ 'OCT 30333-2007

Jama nevamu: 26.04.2022 Hama pedaxmuposanus: 26.04.2022

Topzoeoe naumenosanue: ETHYLENE DICHLORIDE

(IIpogoimkenue cTpaHUIBL 5)

' Pacmeopumocmb 6 / Cmeuwiuseaemocms ¢

600011 npu 20 °C: 8en
- Koaygppuuuenm pacnpedenenus (n-okmanon / e0oa): He onpedeneno.
- Bazkocmp:
Munamuueckasn npu 20 °C: 0,8 mPas
Kunemamuueckan: He onpeoeneno.
- Ipyzaa ungpopmanusa Omcymcmeyem Kaxkasa-aubo coomeemcmeyouas

unghopmayus.

10 Cmabunvnocms u peakyuoHnas cnOCcoOHOCHb

- Peaxuyuonnasn cnocoonocms Omcymcmeayem Kakas-1mbo coomeemcmsyowas uHpopmayus.
- Xumuueckaa cmadunbHOCHLb
- Tepmuueckuit pacnad / ycnoeus, Komopuwix ciedyem u3oezamo:
Ipu ucnonvzoanuu 8 COomeemcmeauu ¢ NPeONUCAHUAMYU He NPOUCXOOUM HUKAKO20 pacnaod.
- Bozmostcnocmsb onacuuix peaxyuii Heuzgecmuo Hu 0 KAKux OnACHbIX peaKyusx.
- Yenosus, evizviearowgue onacnvle usmenenus Omcymcemeyem Kakas-1mobo coomeemcmsyowas unpopmayust.
- Hecoemecmumore mamepuanvt: Omcymcmeyem Kakas-1moo coomeemcmsyowas ungopmayust.
- Onacuote npodykmut pacnaoa: Hezseecmno nu o Kaxux onacHvix npooyKmax pacnaod.

11 Hngpopmayusa o moxcuunocmu

- Hngpopmayus no moKcuxkonozuueckomy 6030€icmeuio
- Ocmpas MmoKCUYHOCMb:

- 3nauenus LD/LC50 (nemanvHoil 003vl/KoHUeHmpayuu), Heoodxooumole 011 Kiaccuguyuposanus:

Opanvho (wepes pom) LD50)670 me/ke (rat)

Jlepmanvro (wepes kooucy) |LD50|2.800 me/xe (rat)

- Ilepsuunoe pazopaxncarouwiee 6o3delicmeue:

* na koxcy: Paszopasicaem xooucy u cruzucmole 060104KuU.

- na znaza: Paszopadcaiowee so30eticmaue.

- Cencubunuzayus: Heuzgecmno o Hanuyuy ceHCUOUTUUPYIOUE20 8030eUCMBUSL.

- Ungpopmanyus no cnedyrouwjum zpynnam nOmeHyua1bHulX 6030eiCmeUil:

- Kanyepozennoe, uzmensaiouwee nacneocmeeHHOCMb U 8vlzbléarouiee becniiooue oelicmeue
Kanyepocennocmo 1B

12 Hngpopmayus o 6030eiicmeuu Ha OKpYyHcarouwyro cpeoy

- Tokcuunocmo

- Akeamokcuunocmo: Omcymemeayem Kakasa-1oo coomeemcmayiouas uHpopmayus.

- Cmotikocms u cK1oHHOCmb K 0ezpadayuu Omcymemeyem Kakasa-1mbo coomeemcmeayowds uHgopmayus.
- Ilosedenue 6 IKo102UUECKUX CUCEMAX:

- Buoaxxymynamuenwtit nomenyuan Omcymemeyem Kaxkas-iubo coomeemcmeayiowas uHgopmayus.

- Hoosusrcnocme ¢ zpynme Omcymcemesyem KaKas-mbo coomeemcmeyoudas UHGopmayusi.

- [lononnumenvHole IKo102UMECKUE YKAZAHUA:

- Obwue ykazanus:

Knacc spednocmu 0ns 600wt 3 (Cnucounas knaccugpurayus): oueHvb peono 0Jist 600bl
(ITponomkenue Ha cTpanune 7)
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Topzoeoe naumenosanue: ETHYLENE DICHLORIDE

(IIpogomkenue cTpaHuIs! 6)
He oonyckame nonadanus npooykma 6 epyHmogwvie 600bl, 6000EMbl UM 8 KAHANUIAYUOHHYIO CUCmeMY, 0adice 8
MANbIX KOIUYECmaax.
Bpeo ons numvesoii 600vt npu nonadanuu noo 3emar 0asice MUHUMATbHBIX KOIUYEeCmS.
- Pesynomamot ouenku PBT (ycmoiiuueoe duoakkymynamuenoe mokcuueckoe eeujecmeo) u vPvB (ouens
ycmouuugoe OuoaKKymyissmueHoe 6euiecneo)
- PBT: Henpumenumo.
- vPvB: Henpumenumo.
- Ipyzue epeonsie sgppexmur Omcymemeyem Kaxasa-iubo coomeemcmayowds uHgpopmayus.

13 Pekomenoayuu no yoanenuro omxoooe (0cmamkoe)

- Memoowvl 06pabomku omxo0oe
- Pexomenoayusn:
Ymunuzayus cosmecmno ¢ 6vimosvimu omxodamu neoonycmuma. He oonyckams nonadanus 6 Kananusayuio.

- Heouuwennvle ynaxoexu:
- Pexomenoauusn:

Ymunuzayus donoicna 6vims ocyujecmenena 6 COOMEEmMcmaul ¢ NPeONUCaAHUSIMU KOMNENMEHMHbIX CLYIICO.
- Pexomendyemolre uucmawiue cpeocmea: Booa - eciu neobxooumo, ¢ 006asnenuem Yucmsaumux cpeocms.

14 Hnghopmayun npu nepesozkax (mpancnopmuposanuu)

- Homep UN

- ADR, IMDG, IATA UN1184

- Coocmeennoe mpancnopmnoe naumenosarnue OOH

-ADR 1184 DTHIIEHTUXIIOPH]]

-IMDG ETHYLENE DICHLORIDE, MARINE POLLUTANT
-IATA ETHYLENE DICHLORIDE

* Klaccoe onacHocmu mpancnopma

PSS

- Knacc 3 JleckosocniameHsrowuecs HeuoKoCcmu
- ImuKkemxa 0sa ORACHO20 COOEPHCUMO20 3+6.1

- IMDG

- Class 3 Jleexosocnaamensrouuecs HeuoKoCcmu
- Label 3/6.1

(ITponomkenue Ha cTpaHuLe 8)
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Topzoeoe naumenosanue: ETHYLENE DICHLORIDE

(IIpopomkenue cTpaHuIs! 7)

-IATA
e

- Class 3 Jleexosocnaamensrouuecs HeuoKoCcmu
- Label 3(6.1)
- I'pynna ynakoeku
- ADR, IMDG, IATA /4
- DKo10cunecKue pucku:
- 3acpaznumens MopcKoil cpeovl: Cumeson (pviba u oepego)
- Ocobvle mepvl nPedOCmMOPOIHCHOCHU 01

nov3oeamernei Ocmopooicro: Jleekogocniamensiouuecss HuoKocmu
- Hoenmughuxayuonnwtii nomep onacnocmu (Koo

onacnocmu no Kemnepy): 336
- Homep EMS: F-E, §-
- Segregation groups Liquid halogenated hydrocarbons
- Stowage Category B
- Stowage Code SW2 Clear of living quarters.

- Tpancnopmupoeka HAanIOM 6 COOMEEMCHEUU C
Ilpunoscenuem I MARPOL73/78 (Mescoynapoonasn
KOHBEHUUsI NO RPEOOMBPAULEHUIO 3A2PAZHEHU 800 C
cy006) u IBC Code (Mestcoynapoonwlii Kodekc
NEPesO30K ONACHBIX XUMUYECKUX 2PY306 Hanueom)  Henpumenumo.

- Tpaucnopm / 0onoanumenvnas ungopmayus:

-ADR

- Oepanuuennsvie 06vémut (LQ) 1L

- Oceobo0srcoennvie konruuecmea (EQ) Koo: E2
MaxkcumanvHoe KOIU4eCm80 HemMmMo HA 6HYMPEHHIOI
mapy: 30 ma
MaxcumanvHoe Koaudecmeo Hemmo HaA HAPYHCHYIO
mapy: 500 ma

- Tpanucnopmnas kamezopu 2

- Koo ozpanuuenus npoesoa uepez mynnenu D/E

-IMDG

- Limited quantities (LQ) 1L

- Excepted quantities (EQ) Code: E2

Maximum net quantity per inner packaging: 30 mn
Maximum net quantity per outer packaging: 500 ma

- UN ""Model Regulation": UN 1184 OTHJIEH/IUXJIOPH]I, 3 (6.1), 11

15 Hnghopmayusa o nayuonansHom u mexsncoynapoOHoM 3aKOHO0AmebCmee

“Hopmul 6e3onacnocmu, npaguina oXpamsl mpyoa u IK0N02UdeCKUe HOPMAMUBEHL UIU CHAHOAPHIbL,
oelicmeyroujue 01 6euiecmed Ui cmecu

- Peecmp espasuiickoit npomviuinennoii npodykyuu /Jannoe eewjecmeo yka3amo 6 Cnucke.
(IIponomkenue Ha cTpaHuIe 9)
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(IIpomomkenue cTpaHuIs! §)
- Inemenmut mapkupoexku é coomeemcmeuu ¢ CI'C
Jlannoe sewjecmeo karaccuguyupyemca u mapkupyemcs ¢ coomgemcmeuu ¢ Co2naco8anHol Ha e1o6aibHoM
YPOBHE CUCEMOU KAACCUDUKAYUU U MAPKUPOBKU Xumudeckux ewecms (GHS).
- [Tukmozpammel, 0603nauarouue onacnocmu

GHS02 GHS07 GHSO08

- Cuenanvhoe cnoeo Onacho
- IIpeoynpesrcoenus 06 onacnocmu
Jlecko gocniameHaAOWAAC HCUOKOCHb U NApP.
Bpeono npu npoenamuviganuu.
Moowcem nanecmu 8ped npu Konmaxme ¢ Koicell.
Buisvisaem pasopasicenue xodxcu.
Buisvisaem cepvesnoe pazopaoicenue 2aas.
Moowcem gvizvisams pax.
Moowcem gvi3visams pasopadicerue ObIXamenbHbiX nymei.
- Mepui npedocmoposcuocmu
bepeub om menna/uckp/omxpeimoeo ozcus/2opsuux nogepxnocmet. — He kypume.
Hcnonvzoeams 63pvisobesonachoe snexmpuieckoe / 6enmunayuonnoe / oceemumenvHoe 060pyoosanue.
IIPU [IOITAJAHUU HA KOXXY (unu eéonocwet): Hemeodnenno cHsamo 6cro 3az2psazHeHHyo 00edicdy. [Ipomvimo
KOJICY 800011/n00 Oyuem.
IIPU [IOIIAJAHUHU B IJIA3A: OcmopodcHo npomvlme 21a3a 000U 8 medeHue HecKoabkux munym. CHamo
KOHMaKmubvle IUH3bL, eCU 8bl NOb3YEMeCh UMU U eCli IMO Jie2ko coeramy. IIpooondicums npomvleanue 2nas.
Xpanumsv noo 3aMKOM.
Ymunusuposams codepoicumoe / mapy 6 coomgemcmeuu ¢ MecmubiMu / pecuoOHAIbHbIMU / HAYUOHALbHBIMU /
MENHCOYHAPOOHBIMU NPEONUCAHUSMUL.

- Hayuonanwvhsle npeonucanusn:

- YKazanua no o2panuyeHuro ucnoib306anua:
CompyOHuKo8 Heav3s noogepzamsv 8030€lCMEUI0 0AHHO20 ONACHO20 eewecmed. B omoenvnwix cayuasx
KOMNEemeHmuwle CILysHcObl MOZYm OONYCIMUMb UCKIIOYEHUSI.

- Quenka xumuueckou oezonacnocmu: Oyenka xumuieckoli 6e30nacHOCmu He NPo8edeHd.

16 /lononnumensnan ungopmayusn

Jlanuvie onuparomcs na akmyanibHble 3HaAHUL, 0OHAKO OHU He SAGNAIOMCI 2apanmuell Kakux-1ubo KOHKPEemublx
ceolicme npoOyKkma u He YCMAHABIUBAIOM HUKAKUX OeUCMEYIOUUX C I0PUOULECKOU MOYUKU 3PEHUL 002080PHbIX
OMHOULEHUIL.

- Konmakmmnasa ungpopmayusa:

- AbOpesuamypvl u aKpoOHUMDBL:
ADR: Accord relatif au transport international des marchandises dangereuses par route (European Agreement Concerning the International
Carriage of Dangerous Goods by Road)
IMDG: International Maritime Code for Dangerous Goods
IATA: International Air Transport Association
EINECS: European Inventory of Existing Commercial Chemical Substances
CAS: Chemical Abstracts Service (division of the American Chemical Society)
LC50: Lethal concentration, 50 percent
LD50: Lethal dose, 50 percent
PBT: Persistent, Bioaccumulative and Toxic
vPvB: very Persistent and very Bioaccumulative
Bocnaamensrowasca sicuokocms 2: Flammable liquids — Category 2
Ocmpas mokcuunocms 4: Acute toxicity — Category 4
Ocmpas mokcuunocms 5: Acute toxicity — Category 5
(IIponomxkenue Ha cTpanure 10)
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(IIponomkenue cTpaHuis! 9)
Pazopasicenue xoorcu 2: Skin corrosion/irritation — Category 2
Eye Irritation 24: Serious eye damage/eye irritation — Category 24
Kanyepoeennocmo 1B: Carcinogenicity — Category 1B
CTOM - oonoxpamno 3: Specific target organ toxicity (single exposure) — Category 3
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SECCION 1: Identificacion de la sustancia o la mezcla y de la sociedad o la empresa

- 1.1 Identificador del producto
- Nombre comercial: 1,2-dicloroetano

- Numero del articulo: 13250, 13251
- Numero CAS:
107-06-2
- Numero CE:
203-458-1
- Numero de clasificacion:
602-012-00-7
- 1.2 Usos pertinentes identificados de la sustancia o de la mezcla y usos desaconsejados
No existen mas datos relevantes disponibles.
- Utilizacion del producto / de la elaboracion Sustancias quimicas de laboratorio

- 1.3 Datos del proveedor de la ficha de datos de seguridad
- Fabricante/distribuidor:

Electron Microscopy Sciences

1560 Industry Road

USA-Hatfield, PA 19440

Tel: 215-412-8400 Fax: 215-412-8450

email: info@emsdiasum.com

www.emsdiasum.com

Aname

C/ Perez Galdos no. 2
28693 Quijorna

Madrid, Spain

Tel: +34.91.816.89.50
Fax: +34.91.816.85.94
email: ventas@aname.es

- Area de informacion: Product safety department
- 1.4 Teléfono de emergencia:
ChemTrec 1-800-424-9300 Contract CCN7661
1-703-527-3887

SECCION 2: Identificacion de los peligros

- 2.1 Clasificacion de la sustancia o de la mezcla
- Clasificacion con arreglo al Reglamento (CE) n° 1272/2008

GHSO02 llama

Flam. Liq. 2 H225 Liquido y vapores muy inflamables.

@ GHSO08 peligro para la salud

Carc. 1B H350 Puede provocar cancer.

Acute Tox. 4 H302 Nocivo en caso de ingestion.
( se continua en pagina 2 )
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Nombre comercial: 1,2-dicloroetano

( se continua en pagina 1)
Skin Irrit. 2 H315 Provoca irritacion cutdnea.
Eye Irrit. 2 H319 Provoca irritacion ocular grave.
STOT SE 3 H335 Puede irritar las vias respiratorias.

- 2.2 Elementos de la etiqueta
- Etiquetado con arreglo al Reglamento (CE) n° 1272/2008

La sustancia se ha clasificado y etiquetado de conformidad con el reglamento CLP.
- Pictogramas de peligro

%

GHS02 GHS07 GHSO08

- Palabra de advertencia Peligro
- Indicaciones de peligro
H225 Liquido y vapores muy inflamables.
H302 Nocivo en caso de ingestion.
H315 Provoca irritacion cutanea.
H319 Provoca irritacion ocular grave.
H350 Puede provocar cancer.
H335 Puede irritar las vias respiratorias.
- Consejos de prudencia

P210 Mantener alejado del calor, de superficies calientes, de chispas, de llamas abiertas y de
cualquier otra fuente de ignicion. No fumar.
P241 Utilizar material [eléctrico/ de ventilacion/iluminacion] antideflagrante.

P303+P361+P353 EN CASO DE CONTACTO CON LA PIEL (o el pelo): Quitar inmediatamente toda la ropa
contaminada. Enjuagar la piel con agua [o ducharse].

P305+P351+P338 EN CASO DE CONTACTO CON LOS OJOS: Enjuagar con agua cuidadosamente durante
varios minutos. Quitar las lentes de contacto cuando estén presentes y pueda hacerse con
facilidad. Proseguir con el lavado.

P405 Guardar bajo llave.
P501 Eliminar el contenido o el recipiente conforme a la reglamentacion local/regional/nacional/
internacional.

- 2.3 Oftros peligros

- Resultados de la valoracion PBT y mPmB
- PBT: No aplicable.

-mPmB: No aplicable.

SECCION 3: Composicion/informacion sobre los componentes

- 3.1 Caracterizacion quimica: Sustancias
- Denominacion N° CAS
107-06-2 1,2-dicloroetano
- Numero(s) de identificacion
- Namero CE: 203-458-1
- Numero de clasificacion: 602-012-00-7

-SVHC
107-06-2 | 1,2-dicloroetano

ES —
( se continua en pagina 3 )
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( se continua en pagina 2 )

SECCION 4: Primeros auxilios

- 4.1 Descripcion de los primeros auxilios

- Instrucciones generales:
Los sintomas de intoxicacion pueden presentarse después de muchas horas, por lo que se requiere una
supervision médica durante un minimo de 48 horas después del accidente.

- En caso de inhalacion del producto:
Las personas desmayadas deben tenderse y transportarse de lado con la suficiente estabilidad.

- En caso de contacto con la piel: Lavar inmediatamente con agua y jabon y enjuagar bien.

- En caso de con los ojos:
Limpiar los ojos abiertos durante varios minutos con agua corriente. En caso de trastornos persistentes consultar
un médico.

- En caso de ingestion: Consultar inmediatamente un médico.

- 4.2 Principales sintomas y efectos, agudos y retardados No existen mas datos relevantes disponibles.

- 4.3 Indicacion de toda atencion médica y de los tratamientos especiales que deban dispensarse inmediatamente
No existen mas datos relevantes disponibles.

SECCION 5: Medidas de lucha contra incendios

- 5.1 Medios de extincion

- Sustancias extintoras apropiadas:
CO2, polvo extintor o chorro de agua rociada. Combatir incendios mayores con chorro de agua rociada o
espuma resistente al alcohol.

- 5.2 Peligros especificos derivados de la sustancia o la mezcla No existen mas datos relevantes disponibles.

- 5.3 Recomendaciones para el personal de lucha contra incendios

- Equipo especial de proteccion: No se requieren medidas especiales.

SECCION 6: Medidas en caso de vertido accidental

- 6.1 Precauciones personales, equipo de proteccion y procedimientos de emergencia
Llevar puesto equipo de proteccion. Mantener alejadas las personas sin proteccion.
- 6.2 Precauciones relativas al medio ambiente:
Diluir con mucha agua.
Evitar que penetre en la canalizacion /aguas de superficie /agua subterrdneas.
- 6.3 Métodos y material de contencion y de limpieza:
Quitar con material absorbente (arena, kieselgur, aglutinante de dcidos, aglutinante universal, aserrin).
Desechar el material contaminado como vertido segun item 13.
Asegurar suficiente ventilacion.
- 6.4 Referencia a otras secciones
Ver capitulo 7 para mayor informacion sobre una manipulacion segura.
Ver capitulo 8 para mayor informacion sobre el equipo personal de proteccion.
Para mayor informacion sobre como desechar el producto, ver capitulo 13.

SECCION 7: Manipulacion y almacenamiento

- 7.1 Precauciones para una manipulacion segura Abrir y manejar el recipiente con cuidado.
- Prevencion de incendios y explosiones:

Mantener alejadas las fuentes de encendido. No fumar.

Tomar medidas contra las cargas electrostaticas.

Tener preparados los aparatos respiratorios.
( se continua en pagina 4 )
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- 7.2 Condiciones de almacenamiento seguro, incluidas posibles incompatibilidades
- Almacenamiento:
- Exigencias con respecto al almacén y los recipientes: Almacenar en un lugar fresco.
- Normas en caso de un almacenamiento conjunto: No es necesario.
- Indicaciones adicionales sobre las condiciones de almacenamiento:
Mantener el recipiente cerrado herméticamente.
Almacenarlo en envases bien cerrados en un lugar fresco y seco.
- 7.3 Usos especificos finales No existen mas datos relevantes disponibles.

SECCION 8: Controles de exposicién/proteccion individual

- 8.1 Parametros de control
- Instrucciones adicionales para el acondicionamiento de instalaciones técnicas:
Sin datos adicionales, ver punto 7.

- Componentes con valores limite admisibles que deben controlarse en el puesto de trabajo:
107-06-2 1,2-dicloroetano

LEP|Valor de larga duracion: 8,2 mg/m? 2 ppm
CI1B, r, via dérmica, v

- Indicaciones adicionales: Como base se han utilizado las listas vigentes en el momento de la elaboracion.

- 8.2 Controles de la exposicion
- Equipo de proteccion individual:
- Medidas generales de proteccion e higiene:
Mantener alejado de alimentos, bebidas y alimentos para animales.
Quitarse de inmediato la ropa ensuciada o impregnada.
Lavarse las manos antes de las pausas y al final del trabajo.
Guardar la ropa protectora por separado.
Evitar el contacto con los ojos y la piel.
- Proteccion respiratoria:
Si la exposicion va a ser breve o de poca intensidad, colocarse una mdscara respiratoria. Para una exposicion
mas intensa o de mayor duracion, usar un aparato de respiracion autonomo.
- Proteccion de manos:

Guantes de proteccion

El material del guante debera ser impermeable y resistente al producto / substancia / preparado.

Ante la ausencia de tests especificos, no se puede recomendar ningun material especifico para guantes de
proteccion contra el producto / preparado / mezcla de substancias quimicas.

Seleccion del material de los guantes en funcion de los tiempos de rotura, grado de permeabilidad y degradacion.
- Material de los guantes

La eleccion del guante adecuado no depende unicamente del material, sino también de otras caracteristicas de
calidad, que pueden variar de un fabricante a otro.
- Tiempo de penetracion del material de los guantes

El tiempo de resistencia a la penetracion exacto deberd ser pedido al fabricante de los guantes. Este tiempo debe

ser respetado.
( se continua en pagina 5 )
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- Proteccion de ojos:

Gafas de proteccion herméticas

( se continua en pagina 4 )

SECCION 9: Propiedades fisicas y quimicas

- 9.1 Informacion sobre propiedades fisicas y quimicas bdsicas

- Datos generales
- Aspecto:
Forma: Aceitoso
Color: Incoloro
- Olor: Agradable
- Umbral olfativo: No determinado.
-valor pH: No determinado.
- Cambio de estado
Punto de fusion/punto de congelacion: -35,5°C
Punto inicial de ebullicion e intervalo de ebullicion: 83,5 °C
- Punto de inflamacion: 13 °C
- Inflamabilidad (sélido, gas): No aplicable.
- Temperatura de ignicion: 413-440 °C

- Temperatura de descomposicion:

No determinado.

- Temperatura de auto-inflamacion:

No determinado.

- Propiedades explosivas:

El producto no es explosivo, sin embargo, pueden
formarse mezclas explosivas de vapor / aire.

- Limites de explosion:

- Tasa de evaporacion:

Inferior: 6,2 Vol %
Superior: 15,9 Vol %
- Presion de vapor a 20 °C: 87 hPa
- Densidad a 20 °C: 1,24 g/em?
- Densidad relativa No determinado.
- Densidad de vapor No determinado.

No determinado.

- Solubilidad en / miscibilidad con

agua a 20 °C: 8 g/l
- Coeficiente de reparto: n-octanol/agua: No determinado.
- Viscosidad:
Dindmica a 20 °C: 0,8 mPas
Cinematica: No determinado.
- 9.2 Otros datos No existen mas datos relevantes disponibles.

ES—
( se continua en pagina 6 )
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SECCION 10: Estabilidad y reactividad

- 10.1 Reactividad No existen mds datos relevantes disponibles.

- 10.2 Estabilidad quimica

- Descomposicion térmica / condiciones que deben evitarse: No se descompone al emplearse adecuadamente.
- 10.3 Posibilidad de reacciones peligrosas No se conocen reacciones peligrosas.

- 10.4 Condiciones que deben evitarse No existen mas datos relevantes disponibles.

- 10.5 Materiales incompatibles: No existen mas datos relevantes disponibles.

- 10.6 Productos de descomposicion peligrosos: No se conocen productos de descomposicion peligrosos.

SECCION 11: Informacién toxicolégica

- 11.1 Informacion sobre los efectos toxicologicos
- Toxicidad aguda
Nocivo en caso de ingestion.

- Valores LD/LC50 (dosis letal /dosis letal = 50%) relevantes para la clasificacion:
Oral |LD50|670 mg/kg (rat)
Dermal |LD50)2.800 mg/kg (rat)

- Efecto estimulante primario:
- Corrosion o irritacion cutdneas
Provoca irritacion cutanea.
- Lesiones o irritacion ocular graves
Provoca irritacion ocular grave.
- Sensibilizacion respiratoria o cutinea
A la vista de los datos disponibles, no se cumplen los criterios de clasificacion.
- Indicaciones toxicologicas adicionales:
- Efectos CMR (carcinogenicidad, mutagenicidad y toxicidad para la reproduccion)
- Mutagenicidad en células germinales
A la vista de los datos disponibles, no se cumplen los criterios de clasificacion.
- Carcinogenicidad
Puede provocar cancer.
- Toxicidad para la reproduccion A la vista de los datos disponibles, no se cumplen los criterios de clasificacion.
- Toxicidad especifica en determinados organos (STOT) — exposicion uinica
Puede irritar las vias respiratorias.
- Toxicidad especifica en determinados organos (STOT) — exposicion repetida
A la vista de los datos disponibles, no se cumplen los criterios de clasificacion.
- Peligro de aspiracion A la vista de los datos disponibles, no se cumplen los criterios de clasificacion.

SECCION 12: Informacion ecolégica

- 12.1 Toxicidad
- Toxicidad acudtica: No existen mas datos relevantes disponibles.
- 12.2 Persistencia y degradabilidad No existen mas datos relevantes disponibles.
- 12.3 Potencial de bioacumulacién No existen mds datos relevantes disponibles.
- 12.4 Movilidad en el suelo No existen mds datos relevantes disponibles.
- Indicaciones medioambientales adicionales:
- Indicaciones generales:
Nivel de riesgo para el agua 3 (clasificacion de listas): muy peligroso para el agua
No dejar que se infiltre en aguas subterraneas, aguas superficiales o en alcantarillados, ni siquiera en pequerias
cantidades.
Una cantidad infima vertida en el subsuelo ya representa un peligro para el agua potable.

( se continua en pagina 7 )
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- 12.5 Resultados de la valoracion PBT y mPmB

- PBT: No aplicable.
-mPmB: No aplicable.

( se continua en pagina 6 )

- 12.6 Otros efectos adversos No existen mas datos relevantes disponibles.

SECCION 13: Consideraciones relativas a la eliminacién

- 13.1 Métodos para el tratamiento de residuos

- Recomendacion: No debe desecharse con la basura doméstica. No debe llegar al alcantarillado.

- Embalajes sin limpiar:

- Recomendacion: Eliminar conforme a las disposiciones oficiales.
- Producto de limpieza recomendado: Agua, eventualmente aniadiendo productos de limpieza.

SECCION 14: Informacion relativa al transporte

- 14.1 Numero ONU
- ADR, IMDG, IATA

UN1184

-ADR
- IMDG
-IATA

- 14.2 Designacion oficial de transporte de las Naciones Unidas

1184 DICLORURO DE ETILENO
ETHYLENE DICHLORIDE, MARINE POLLUTANT
ETHYLENE DICHLORIDE

- 14.3 Clase(s) de peligro para el transporte

- Clase 3 Liquidos inflamables
- Etiqueta 3+6.1

-IMDG

- Class 3 Liquidos inflamables
- Label 3/6.1

-TATA

- Class 3 Liquidos inflamables
- Label 3(6.1)

- 14.4 Grupo de embalaje

-ADR, IMDG, IATA 1

( se continua en pagina 8 )
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- 14.5 Peligros para el medio ambiente:
- Contaminante marino: Simbolo (pez y arbol)

- 14.6 Precauciones particulares para los usuarios  Atencion: Liquidos inflamables
- Numero de identificacion de peligro (Numero

Kemler): 336
- Numero EMS: F-E, §S-
- Segregation groups Liquid halogenated hydrocarbons
- Stowage Category B
- Stowage Code SW2 Clear of living quarters.
- 14.7 Transporte a granel con arreglo al anexo II del
Convenio MARPOL y el Cédigo IBC No aplicable.
- Transporte/datos adicionales:
-ADR
- Cantidades limitadas (LQ) 1L
- Cantidades exceptuadas (EQ) Codigo: E2
Cantidad neta maxima por envase interior: 30 ml
Cantidad neta maxima por embalaje exterior: 500 ml
- Categoria de transporte 2
- Codigo de restriccion del tunel D/E
-IMDG
- Limited quantities (LQ) 1L
- Excepted quantities (EQ) Code: E2

Maximum net quantity per inner packaging: 30 ml
Maximum net quantity per outer packaging: 500 ml

- "Reglamentacion Modelo" de la UNECE: UN 1184 DICLORURO DE ETILENO, 3 (6.1), 11

SECCION 15: Informacion reglamentaria

-15.1 Reglamentacion y legislacion en materia de seguridad, salud y medio ambiente especificas para la
sustancia o la mezcla

- Directiva 2012/18/UE
- Sustancias peligrosas nominadas - ANEXO I No contiene la sustancia.
- Categoria Seveso P5c LIQUIDOS INFLAMABLES
- Cantidad umbral (toneladas) a efectos de aplicacion de los requisitos de nivel inferior 5.000 t
- Cantidad umbral (toneladas) a efectos de aplicacion de los requisitos de nivel superior 50.000 ¢
- LISTA DE SUSTANCIAS SUJETAS A AUTORIZACION (ANEXO XIV) Sunset date: 2017-11-22
REGLAMENTO (CE) n° 1907/2006 ANEXO XVII Restricciones: 3, 28, 40
- Regolamento (UE) No 649/2012
Annex I Part 1
Annex I Part 3
- Directiva 2011/65/UE sobre restricciones a la utilizacion de determinadas sustancias peligrosas en aparatos
eléctricos y electronicos - Anexo I1
No contiene la sustancia.
REGLAMENTO (UE) 2019/1148
-Anexo I - PRECURSORES DE EXPLOSIVOS RESTRINGIDOS (Valor limite superior a efectos de la
concesion de licencias con arreglo al articulo 5, apartado 3)
No contiene la sustancia.
- Anexo II - PRECURSORES DE EXPLOSIVOS NOTIFICABLES No contiene la sustancia.

( se continua en pagina 9 )
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- Reglamento (CE) no 273/2004 sobre precursores de drogas No contiene la sustancia.
- Reglamento (CE) N o 111/2005 por el que establecen normas para la vigilancia del comercio de precursores de
drogas entre la Comunidad y terceros paises
No contiene la sustancia.

- Disposiciones nacionales:

- Indicaciones sobre las limitaciones de trabajo:
Los empleados no deben exponerse a esta sustancia peligrosa. En casos aislados las autoridades pueden hacer
excepciones.

- Demas disposiciones, limitaciones y decretos prohibitivos

- Sustancias altamente preocupantes (SVHC) segiin REACH, articulo 57
107-06-2 | 1,2-dicloroetano
- 15.2 Evaluacion de la seguridad quimica: Una evaluacion de la seguridad quimica no se ha llevado a cabo.

SECCION 16: Otra informacion

Los datos se fundan en el estado actual de nuestros conocimientos, pero no constituyen garantia alguna de
cualidades del producto y no generan ninguna relacion juridica contratual.

- Abreviaturas y acronimos:
ADR: Accord relatif au transport international des marchandises dangereuses par route (European Agreement Concerning the International
Carriage of Dangerous Goods by Road)
IMDG: International Maritime Code for Dangerous Goods
1ATA: International Air Transport Association
GHS: Globally Harmonised System of Classification and Labelling of Chemicals
EINECS: European Inventory of Existing Commercial Chemical Substances
CAS: Chemical Abstracts Service (division of the American Chemical Society)
LC50: Lethal concentration, 50 percent
LD50: Lethal dose, 50 percent
PBT: Persistent, Bioaccumulative and Toxic
SVHC: Substances of Very High Concern
vPvB: very Persistent and very Bioaccumulative
Flam. Liq. 2: Liquidos inflamables — Categoria 2
Acute Tox. 4: Toxicidad aguda — Categoria 4
Skin Irrit. 2: Corrosion o irritacion cutaneas — Categoria 2
Eye Irrit. 2: Lesiones oculares graves o irritacion ocular — Categoria 2
Carc. 1B: Carcinogenicidad — Categoria 1B
STOT SE 3: Toxicidad especifica en determinados organos ( exposicion unica) — Categoria 3
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